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PREFACE.

— i —

Tig present volume of the Bankipore Catalogue is the first of two
volumes which are to be devoted to Arabic works relating to the
Traditions of the Prophet. This branch of Arabie literature is
specially well represented in the collection made by the late
Maulavi Khuda Bakeh who was deeply versed in this subject.

Maulavi Abdul Hamid, who has been entrusted with the de-
geription of these manuseripts, is himself thoroughly versed in the
science of Hadig, and in regard to Sunni Tradition his views may
be accepted as representing the attitude towards the classics of this
subject held by Indian Sunni Muslims of to-day.

The Maulavi's training was originally on purely Arabic lines,
and he only acquired his knowledge of English and the European
methods of research at the conclusion of his Arabic studies, As
supervisor of his work I have purposely allowed what he says to
stand, for the most part, as he wrote it: and it will be seen that,
with the exception of his references to Brockelmann's invaluable
Geschichte der Arabischen Literatur, he has gone direct to Arabic
sources for his information. He has made a careful study of all’
the sanads and notes by well-known scholars with which the MSS,
abound, and has been at pains to ascertain the dates of the scholars
and traditions here represented.

The present volume deals with 172 manuscripts, and comprises
the following branches of tradition : —

(1) The six canonical collections of Sunui Tradition,
(2) The Masinid of Sunui Tradition,
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¢ (3) The four canonieal eollections of Shi‘a Tradition.
(4) The Maséinid of the Zaidis,
(5) The Arba‘iniyit of the Sunnis.
(f) The Arba‘iniyit of the Shi‘as,

A7) The Arba‘iniyit of the Zaidis.

A further volume under preparation will contain the remaining
branches of the subject. Special attention may be drawn to the
following MSS. :—

No. 128. An abstract of the Muwatta’. A rare work tran-
seribed in A\, 628,

No.191. A very early copy of Muslim's Sahih bearing the
autograph of numerous eminent traditionists,
No. 202, A unique commentary on Muslim’s Sahih,

No.203. A very rare commentary on difficult portions of
Bukhiiri and Muslim,

No. 211, A portion of the Jimi' of Turmudi transcribed in
AH. 572,

No. 241. A fine old copy of the Musnad of Abu Di'tid.

No. 245, This is the unique MS. on which the Hyderabad
printed edition (1902) was based,

No. 251. An interesting and presumably unique copy of a
controversial work on the Musnad of Ibn Hanbal, by
Tbn Hajer al ‘Asqalini, with marginal corrections in the
author’s own hand,

E. DENNISON ROSS.

- ——
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ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.'

TRADITION.

No. 121,
foll. 420; lines 15; size 8 %X 6; 6 X3,

by
AL MUWATTA".

A colleetion of Hadis (traditions) which, before the composition of
the six canonieal collections,* was looked upon as the first and foremost
authority in Sahil Wadig

Author: Abd ‘Abdallih Malik bin Anss al Asbahi, dll oo gl
d«h-'l'l ‘5..,..:.!'! o3l ¢ =lle, the second of the four learned
doctors (elel) who were the exponents of their faith. He is sometinies
called Imim-u-Dir al Hijrah (2,s3] 10 rL-D, and was born in
Medina in s 03 = an 711.  Dahabi, after mentioning the dates of
the author's hirth, i, 96 and 92, given by other biographers, emphati-
enlly says that a1 03 is the correet one.

Haj. Khal., vol. vi., p. 265, followed by Brock., vol. i, p. 175, how-
ever, gives the date of Malik’s birth Am. 97 = a.p. 715, Milik studied
Hadig under the eminent traditionists, 0o ) phoe duae )< ol
=2yl dll so g A, (4 Am 124 = ap, T4 and Ao 2 a3l
'55”1 el all (d A, 117 = . 735), and learnt Oiri'at under
f..-_-..ﬂl ‘5!!' o ql:-_)” dols o c.iu {d. At 160 = A, TBE). See

Tabaqat al Qurrd’ by Dahabi, fol. 21%. A large number of scholars
and traditionists narrated traditions from him. In the Muqaddimah of

* (1) Al Jami* ns Sabih by Bukhiri (4. a;. 250 = . 870). (2) As Sabih by
Muslim (. &0 2961 = o.p, B76)  (3) Al Jami* by Tirmidi (d. am 379 = a D, 892),
(4) Sunan by Abd DA'0d (d. A 275 = Ap, §88). (5] Bunan by Nusk'l (d. a.e. 303
= Ay 015) (%) Bunan by Ibo Mijah (. am. 373 = .0, B8G)

VL. V. B



2 ARABID MANUSCIIITS,

Tan®ir al Ilawilik (a commentary on this work, see the following
No. 123) it is staied, on the authority of Ibn ‘Abdalbarr (d. wm 463
= a.np. 1070) that Malik spent forty years in the composition of the
present work, and that after finishing it he submitted it to
soventy learned traditionista of Medina, who unanimonsly declared
it to be correct ; henoe the anthor entitled it 'lL.),..'p!l, Milik died in
Medina a8 179 = A, 795, and was buried in the cemetery ealled
Al-Bagi* Cb“"'!”-

For the author’s life see: Huffiy, vol, i, p. 187; Ibn Khallikan,
vil. i, p. 1130; Mir'it al Janin, fol. 96*; Haj. Khal., vol. vi, p. 265;
Bruok., vol, i, p. 175

Beginning :—

o G e g e (SH= JU Slall gy
{i'" Ul
The ihj..- exists in wvarious forms, in which the traditions are

narrated from different sources, diffiring in nnmber of Hadig and their
armngement. The present copy contains Hadis narmated through
Yabyd bin Yahyi al Laigi (d. At 234 = a.n, 848) und is more reliable
snd popular than the other collection of Muwatta' narrated by others,

For other copies see Drit. Mus, No. 1500; Berlin, 1143; Paris,
G675-78. The work is fully deseriboed in Berlin, No. 1143. The work
was lithographed in Dihli, a.m. 1201; and printed in Tunis, A.n. 1284;
Oniro, AR 1280 ; Lahore, 4. IBHL.

Written in ordinary Naskh,

Duted a.m. 1283,

Seribe  451,) a9 o

No. 122,
foll. 119; lines 22; size 10 % 6; 7 x 4.

L_‘:'.IL““"':J\ L= () Sl lgb ) y? I'L.‘E:'J...ﬂ

AL MUWATTA' BI RIWAYAT MUHAMMAD
BIN HASAN ASH SHAIBANIL

Another copy of Al Muwatia’ narrated by Abi ‘Abdallih Muhammad
Lin Hasan Ash Shaibini, better known as Imim Mnhammad, who died




THADITION. 3

in Ag. 180 = a.n, 804. Below each Hadis Imim Muohammad ehas
quoted the opinions of Imdm Abii Hauifah whom he defends in con-
troversial points.

Beginning i—
g L Byl ] g e Y S sty 3
Wy @b g Al do o pale o Bye D o W o°
e 81 apyp ) o ey ade Al Jo g dde

S Sl sy oo

For other copies see: Berlin, 1144; Brit. Mus., 1500 ; Caim T., 328,

The work has been printed in Ludhyina, s 1291; and Lucknow,
A T207.

Written in good Naskh, dated a6, 1005,

The name of the soribe is hopelessly wormed and only reads thus

ol pades o ady

No. 123
full. 230 ; lines 20; size 10 X 6; 7 % 4}

C_"Q’Lﬁdi JJJL..."
TANWIR AL HAWALIK.

A raro commentary on the Muwatta' narmted through Yahyi bin
Yahyi al Laigi (see No. 121). By Abf 'l Fadl *Abdarrahmin bin abi
Bakr bin Mubammad bin Abi Bakr Juliladdin as Suyftl, J.a..".'“ ‘,i'f =
ol gl e S ) g Meae @ S Gl o e 0o
This eminent suthor was born in Rajab, o 849 = an. 145, As he
was born in the Library of his father he is generally called =1 g}
(the son of the books). Ome week after his birth he was named
‘Abdarrahmin by his father, and the Eunyah {&....S} Al "1 Fadl

was given to him by Ahmad bin Itrihim al Kininl (d. Am 8768 =
A 1471). While Suydti was still young his father died in A 855
= ap, 1451, leaving the young author under the charge of Kamaladdin
Ibn ol Humim (d. 4.0 861 = a.p. 14538).

B2



4 ATLABIC MANDBORIFTS,

At the age of ubout eight years Suyaii learnt the Quriin by heart,
and subsequently, after a short period of soven or eight years, he began to
study jurisprudence, literature, and Arabic grammar. The commentary
on the Istitidah (83lax=) was the first of his compositions, which he
wrote {n A, 866 and which he presented to his teacher ‘Alamaddin al
Balgini, who highly appreciated the work, and whose lectures Buy ati
continnonsly attended till A.i. 868, in which year Balgini died. After
Balgini's death he attended for some time the leatures of Shaikh al Tslim
Sharafad din al Mandwi (d. A.n 871 = A, 1466), and then attended
for four years continuously the lectures on Iladig under Taqgiaddin
as Samant al Hanafi (4. | 872 = An. 1467). He also studied under
Mulyinddin al Kafiji (d. om 879 = AD. 1774) continuously for tom
years, from whom he received a remarkable sanad for narrating Hadig.
He studied Hadis from many of the eminent traditionists, whose
number, according to his own statement in Husn al Mubidarah, is not
less than 150. In the course of his studious life he onee took a funcy
to learning logic, but finding that Ibn Salah seriously objected to the
noquirement of that branch of science, Suyati gave up the idea for ever.

As a voluminons writer Suyiti stands unequalled. In Husn al
Mulbidarah, fol. 1624, he says that prior to the eomposition of that work
he had already composed three hundred books—

Alaly ﬂ-j" ‘-S" ‘ﬁllﬁ.'!f il 3

while the author of An nfir as Sifir remarks that Suyiti left behind
him altogether about six hundred books—

Sl yad Aliice wdey

Brock., vol, ii, p. 143, enunierafes 316 works of this great author. Tle
_died in an. 9H = aAn. 1505 aiter three days’ illness;, and was buried

* in the western side of Bib al Qarifah, as),8)) b, in Fgypt.

See for his life and works: Husn al Moahidarah, fol. 160%; An nir
s Sifir, fol. 52=; Haj. Khal, vol. vi, p. 616; Bodl, 58-60; Berlin,
1084 ; Broeck., vol. ii, p. 143-58.

Beginning :—

el Cﬂ-’h A ‘.$L= \?JI wa Ml Al S
Lo i) et Mg w5 ... el K by & 54
wo dll 2y 5 g el ol Ly




TRAIATIDN. b

In the preface the commentator states that the present work js an
abridgment of Kashf al Mugntt, sl 245, the larger eommentary
on the same Muwatta’., He further adds that he hns based the work
on the system and principles of his Tawshil, a commentary on Bukhiri,
for which sea No. 168, ]

Although the work is mentioned by IIij. Khal., vol. vi,, p. 265,
it is not mentivned in any estalogne.

Written in good Naskh.

Thated A 1300,

Boribe all duo g Juse Sz

No. 124
foll. 200 ; lines 21 ; size 9f % 03 7w 4

An incomplete copy of the same Tanwir al Hawilik, beginning ns
abiove and ending with the Hadig—

S e B e 1|~f.;.:.i'..l.:a- JU 4l ‘_‘5!1.-1)-'.3': Al se g e o
2 &, )
Corresponding with fol. 172° of the preceding copy.

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 12th century A.t.

No. 125.

foll. 822 ; lines 18; size 10 % 6; T % 9.
E . : ‘I
AL MUSAWWA SHARH AL MUWATTA.
A commentary on the Muwatta’ narrated throngh Yahyd al Laigl

(see No. 121).
By Ahmad bin *Abdarrahim ad Dihlawi, I,...,n-)-'l'r I 9 |

I,E)k””- better known as Shah Waliallah (&l “_r_jj als), an eminent
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Indign Safi and traditionist, who, according to Ithaf an Nubald, p. 428,
traces his descent from *Umar the second Caliph, was born in A.m. 1114
= AD.1702. At the nge of five he gained admission to a maktab. Atan
early age he applied his mind to study, aud after getting the Qur'dn by
heart qad finishing &' A+ £y and other branches of literature, he,
at the age of fifteen, completed all the courses of Indian Madrasahs, and
adopted his father as a spiritual guide. After his father's death in A
1126 he engaged in delivering lecturcs for many years, and in A, 1143
he went to Mecea and then to Medina, where he made acquaintance with
the scholars and traditionists of those places, and received the sanad fur
narrating Hadig and a Khirgih from the eminent Safi and traditionist,
@i.\dl pe2lil 9 duse Bl gl (. A 1145 = 1782 4n).

Ses Waliallah's Sanad on Bokhari, No. 134, and T&j at Tabagit,
Part 13, fol. 485. He returned to Indin in a1 1145 and, after spending

some of his time in delivering lectures and composing works, died in
Al 1176 = on, 1762,

Beginning :—
S bl Gl sse o g1 ol dl saal
Ayt goidl dam) @yl dasy LI sl ol Juhs

2 gl a2 g

The explanations of Hadiy as interpreted by different *ulamd, are
given below each Hadig, while in each chapter the commentator explains
the difference of opinion of the Imims Ab# Hanifah and S8hafii. The date
of composition of the work, as given by the commentator himself, is
AH. 1164,

For Bhih Waliallah's life and works, see Brock., vol. ii., p. 418;
Ithif an Nubald, by Siddiq Hasan Khin Bhopil, p. 428; Hadi'ig al
Havafiyah, by Maulavi Faqir Mubammad, p. 447; and Tadkira-i-

. “‘Ulami-i-Hind, p. 110. The work has been lithographed in the Firtqi

Prees, Dihli, o.p, 1002,

Beside the present work and the works mentioned by Prock.,

vol. ii., p. 418, the following works of Bhili Waliallal are enumerated
in the Flada'iq al Hanafiyah, p, 447 :—

(D )l Ble o gl 213

(2) Jhes, o Persian commentary on Muwatia,
(3) gemyad) (2pes

(4)  geasdl yadi
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(5) sl=il

(0) guosall Slae 3 ol ol

(@) setill Jye! b el )

(6) oaktsd] 5 algzndl pKa b Sl 2o
9 Jorst) )59

(10) 32X puall
{l]} s lnain

(12) ol sl

(13) &rogll 3 dagadl b dodye Dl
(14) adand) o ylo b Sl
(18) o apal 52y

(16)  cuslnsd

(17)  colaba

(18)  dpnd) &5,30 Hleud] b dennd) dani
(10) o=yl b

(20) geiy\d) ol

(21) )] Jis

(22) ﬂ._.,ﬁ.,,.f:..]l Jﬂ,&dﬂ@i 0.:.'-“!,“ 8,5
(23) a3 Haad)

(24) 2ly®

(25) wslngd dlsy

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.n. 1265.

Saribe J.n."."-ai.ud'i "S-bl.lr_.,] ﬂm‘ﬁmﬁqm'p
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No. 126,
foll. 687 ; lines 71; size 11 % 6}; 7 x 4).
An‘nther copy of the same,

Written in good Nasta‘liq.
Dated am. 1282,

No. 127.
foll. 337; lines 21; size 8} X 6; 7} %X 4

.l.’1 \ 4 =
MUHALLA SHARH AL MUWATTA.

An incomplete eopy of & commentary on the Muwatta', dealing for
the greater part with the variance of the opinions of the Muhammadan
jurists,

By Salamallih bin Shaikh al Islim bin Fakhraddin, g &l rl...n
ol yas g pis 3| 2ot who, according to Hadi'iq al Hanafiyah,
p. 468, and Tadkira-i *Ulami-i-Hind, p. 76, studied almost all the
Mnhammadan literatore from his father Shaikh al Islim, and received
the sanad for narmting Hadiy from his father and other eminent

traditionists. He died nccording to some in A0 1220 = A.p, 1818 and
r according to others in A 1233,
Beginning :—

A el 5 Lol 5 o) Wlas i yal 3 &) daa)

The commentator in the proface says that from his youth he was
very fond of learning Hadis, which he learnt from the work of his
ancestor “Abdalbagq ad Dihlawi, the eminent traditionist of India
(d. Am. 1052 = A, 1642), as would appear from the fullowing :—

o pho M mn gl ol SLA) S) Yk oa
M&!;...rhﬂi_,;.rls_,nqmiﬁlpﬂl R
Al @ Wy WS ahhe gy by o) o S



THADITION, 0
S8 5 Bl 4 oo anlp e el 5. B

cg—'l—“ e mlﬁhﬂd-—ﬁ.lﬁ.'mm C‘.i.a “5i Salac Y o=l c.u:.a
) — yuo ol S 2 &yl &l smn . _.Jg.!!.

'.::H By | padd &l dee t:-,-,i—“ ol gl 5= a EL,.IH;

The MS. breaks off with a portion of ;..n.!l P UL

In the title-page the date of composition, A 1215, is oxpressed by
the words el J&3l) 4= The anthors of Hadd'iq al Hanafiyah
and Tadkiru-i-‘Ulami-i-Hind, however, give the wrong chronograin,
e} 3580}, which is equal to A, 387. Beside the present com-
position the following works of the authors are ennmerated in
Hadi'iq o] Hanafiyah, p. 468:—

(1) Ambic: wydall Jye! o dlsy

(2) Arabic: Sha s Aot sllS

(8) Persian: .&JL&;} o= Em)i

(4) Porsian: (sdoyd Ji Lits dus

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 13th century A.u.

No. 128.
foll. 80 ; lines 15; size 9f X 6; 73 % 6.

fond) sl e byl 3 W el

AL MULAKHKHAS LI MA FI'L MUWATTA’
MIN AL HADIS AL MUSNAD.

An abstract of the Musnad Hadig of the Muwatt a' narrated through
Abdallil ‘Adwrrabmin al Qasim al Migri (d. am. 191 = a.n, BOGL
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By Abd 'I-Hasan *Ali Vin Mulbammad bin Khalf al Matifiri al
Qﬂn:wl al Qalisi, LE_,JL&J'I il o ese ‘51-9 J““Jl' )ll'
('5....-;‘3“ a8, who was born in Quirawidn i 324 = o, 935, and
studied under Abd 'l Hasan “Ali bin Muhammad bin Masriir ad Dabbiga,

Eh"’d't’})"" o e o do el gl In A 852 = A, 963
he travelled to Mecea where he performed the pilgrimage in A, 353 and
studied Bukhari's al Jimi* under Abi Zaid al Marwasi, u}}ﬂ! Ny _,q'l.
He then went to Egypt, where he studied in a.r, 357 under Hamza bin
Mubammad bin *Ali bin ‘Abbis Al Misri, '\5]9 O s o Bjas
Graall ale g (4 am 857 = wn. 967), and returned to his country
Qairawin, where he died in a.m. 408 = a.n. 1012, Huffiiz, vol. i,
p- 279, and Nukat al Himyin fi Nukat al ‘Umyin, fol. 65% say that
the author was blind and that in his compositions he wns helped by
his pupils and friends.

For his life and works, see Ibn Khallikén, vol. i, p. 339 ; Haj. Khal,,
vol. vi., p. 266.

Beginning with Tsnid thus:—

L O L PSR SN 11| ST | I S TPS, | JETOUSH | 1 v
hfaébdwnﬁbﬁlrbﬂaMl@aJldﬂmrp
wniad] ) Laos Lise JU6 LW plosy ) iyl (LY
—dde bl Jh<y g el se o e 4Ll g ksl
Sle dae g el Lo duae gl &2 sl Waa
el daas g Wil o) pad) Wie U —ale 8y
0 o gl g el — ) e Lhie Jb ade 81
Qﬂjpgﬂblﬁﬂimmwlmmlﬁ.@dhw
Sl ps L Ll sl

Abii 'l Hasan in the preface says that he has dealt with the
Musnad Hadig of Muwatia’ narrated with the words — LiL.ﬂ PSP
lasws, and omitted those Musnad Hadig narrated with the words

"""‘""_-,5""‘,"" ; further, he states that he arranged the Hadig
aceording to the names of traditionists from whom Malik had narrated



TRATITION.

11

Hadis in Muwatta'. The names of the traditionists are arranged i, the

following alphabetieal order :—

o le e

This order, he says, was then current in his country. That,as a
token of his respect to the prophet, he has dealt first with those
traditionists whose names begin with the word Mubammad.

The nnmber of Hadig, as well as of the traditionists, are given in

foll. G&*, 76*

fol. 75

each chapter:—
full. 8-20* aaidaaal) ool
full. 2633+ 1) |
fol, 33 Jadl s
fol. 33+ pedl b
foll, 34%, 34° Jall sl
foll. 348, 35° P | [ T
foll, 85+, 35" Jdt ol
foll. 33", 35" J sl
foll, adr, 41* J3 sl
fol. 41 1% | RPN
foll. 42+, 43 I.,.J! ol
foll. 43, 61* o) b
foll. 51°-52* alall b
fol. 52 K P |
foll. 52°, 67 a2 b
ful, 67° ) b

jpoe | [
gt

Hadis,
o+

112

20

121

40

Traditionists.
11

6

4

B B o

17

i
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Hodig. ‘Traditionists,

foll. 75%, 81 ALF3 | PN T 36 3
ful. 81+ ¢ Al b 1 i
Afoll, B1-8ge L) sl 36 T

foll. 88°-89. Fonr Hadis narrated by the three traditionists who
are known by their Kunyah &S,

The present work is very rare, not being mentioned in any cata-
logne. Beside the present work the following works of this anthor are
enumerated in Huffiz, vol. iii, p. 207 —

(1) .1.;.1.:1! et

(2) B aes o d)

() o2 Jhe oo il el ol
(9 elalad) Lks

Written in good Nuskh.
Dated . 628,

No. 129,

foll. 652; lines 21; size 12 % 8 61 x 4.

% ~

AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH,

A collection of Sahih Hadig. Tt is the first of the six canonical
collections of traditions (& plae),

Author: Muhammad bin Ismi‘l bin Thrihim bin al Mugirah al
Jufi al Bukhirl, én.@” Sﬂdl & r..,,hbg'l o J,DIM-I o thime

3»\&-), who was born in Bukhird, 15th Shawwil, 4.1 194 = a.0. 810, 1
This eminent author, whose undisputed celebrity as an authority in
traditions remains np to this age not only unsurpassed bot unequalled,
has been the subject of numerous notices by eastern and western
Orientalists. Mr. J. H. Rose, vol. iii., P 983, very curiously gives
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ns to understand that the author was born in Arabia, See Al Hely
us Sard, fol. 215, and Tkmal, fol. 224, where it is distinetly said that the
anthor was born in Bokhdri, after which he was surnamed Al Bukhiri,

Mr. A. Vambiry also supports the above statement when he say® that
‘Abdallih sl Faqih, surnamed Al Bukhiri, the greatest Muhammadan
jurisconsult, first saw the light in 184 (810) in the last-mentioned town
Bukhird. (History of Bukhiri, p, 88.)

At an early age Bukhiri lost his father, who, it is said, was= a good
traditionist for his time. The young Bukhiri, then under the care of
his only brother and his mother, was sent to a Maktab to receive his
primary education, but his love for Hadfg, which, according to his own
statement, was divinely inspired in him, indneed him to alienate himself
from the Maktab and to place himself under the tutorship of some
eminent traditionists, one of whom was Dikhill. The wonderful genins
of Bukhiri, coupled with his sheer devotion to the study of tradition and
traditionists, secured for himself, in & very short time, vast information
on the subject, and it is narruted by the suthor himself that one day
when Dikhili was giving lectures, Bukhiri eorrected him in some Ismiid
which Dikhili had to sccept and correct his own book according to
Bukhiri's version :—

el el wds Sl e I g daae st ) [
s ) =K B e Bla wagdl B S IO T <
cilan] cdags jaall dap ol e eyt g )] e
o ohs Ul o T e Ly JU oyt 5 el 1)
pe=lil = a6 e o 4z aexlyl o ) )
LTI ST S R CR C [ O5 | | P [ et P Pt
I Jal amlyl o (A0 o ) B s (36 U kS I

(At Tabagiit al Kubrd, vol. ii., fol. 60%.)

After gotting by heart the works of Thn al Mubirak (4. o5 181 =
A0 707) and Waki* (d. a.m. 187 = A.n. 812) and acquiring a complete
knowledge of the theories and ideas of the (2| W esla<e! (followers
of opinion), Bukhiri, with his mother and bruther, procesded to Mecoa.
After a short time his brother Ahmad and his mother returned to Bukhird
where the former died shortly afterwards. Bukhiri stayed at Mecen and
speut his time in the study of Hadig aud in waking thorongh enquiries
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abaat the traditionists, and then wont to Medina, where he, at the age
of eighteen, composed oot e c-zJL-..'II by the side of the prophet's tomb.
From Medina Bukhiri, with a view of collecting more Hadig, proceeded to
distant parts of Islamic countries. Tt was said that once when Dnkhiri
came 1o Bagdid the traditionists of the place organised a meeting for
testing Bulhiri's knowledge of Hadiy, and engaged ten experts, each
with ten traditions changing their wordings and Isndd or Catena.

At first Bukhirl pleaded his ignorance, but when they had finished
the reading of Hadig he called each of them by turn and recited all
the Hadiy with correct wordings and Isnids. By this time Bukhiri
had established his reputation as the greatest authority in Hadig, and
wherever he happened to pass the night, hundreds of students flocked
rotnd him, and it is said that upwards of 70,000 pupils were taught by
himself his Al Jamis.

When Bukhdri came to Nishi piir, Mubammad bin Yalya ad Duhli
(4. am. 258 = ap, 872) and other traditionists, being jealous of the
anthor's reputation, spread a false report that Bukhiri had declared
heterodox opinions on the subject of the creation of the Qur'in, which
oreated a greut sensation among the public. In the meantime it so
hoppened that Bukhiari incurred the displeasure of the Governor of
Bukhird by refusing to hold a Hadiy class which the Governor wanted
to reserve specially for his sons. The Glovernor, tuking advantage of
the aforesaid false report against Bukhari, turned the suthor out of
Bukhird.,

Referring to this malicious report the author himself SikyH i—

dmlaﬂ'n-kﬁ&!! ..L..J.iﬁ)la._.!'ﬁ\_}u.nh_-’!dmdll
Jofl o S sl () ) enlay) = Jay B Jea
) I..'H.S gyl L) dyl e o3l o Joy b sl oY
Gler sn o8 g Silan 81 JB e s Bilan b s ol
HE

and again says :—
aledd J8 e 025 e el sl L bt yas U 4 g
dde 5 30 5 By 5 ByS g olowy » s 5 o) g as
Aol ) S IS s 5 hen AL ) s !
Tabaqit al Hanibilah, by Aba Yaa, fol. 115,

From Bukliri the author came to Khartank, two miles from
Sumargand, where he died in A 256 = o0, 870. The anthor dovoted
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sixteen years to the composition of the present work, consisting of 7275
traditions, which he selected from among 600,000 :—

8 e h.ﬂ'!ﬂh:.:.:-_,n] o el e u—-I!_LJIE-»! .__ag__;'-d.,]'l JIJ
A s 80 s b Bhio

At Tabaqht, by Subki, val. ii., fol. 74~
Mr. F. ¥, Arbuthnot, in his History of Ambic anthors, p. 89, is
surely wrong in saying that Bukhiri selected seven thousand twu
hundred and seventy-five of the most anthentic out of fen thousand,
all of which are regarded as being trne, because, as stated above,
Bukhiri himself says that he made the present seleotion containing
7.275 out of 600,000, Mr. Arbuthnot sgain wrongly interprets the
moeaning of e 3ot wyds ne “false Hadig”; but 1 should like
to refer to Thn Salih's Muqaddimih, fol. 3%, who says that . el
does not mean * false Hadis,” but that it simply means that in

the narrative of such a Hadig the specified conditions of Tenid are not
fulfilled :—

Lhs el ot oo 38 @) s 8 1YL 13] S
i) » yed) uﬁﬁjugﬂﬂuhifilﬂ#.gxdh
25 Sl byedl Jo sslsl way o @) o)
Beginuing :—
3oode Al da dll Yy I o) a0 o8 S ol
508 W Lems) WSl Loml U1 Jegse dll Y5 5 e
A sameadl W da ) sd g e

The reason for the composition of the work, ns stated in Tahdib al
Asmi’, which quotes Bukhiri, is given thus:—That one day when
Bukhiri was sitting before his Shaikh, Ishiq bin Rihiye (d. on. 233
= a.n, 847), some of his (Bukhiri's) friends requested him to compile
a work containing a collection of Salih Hadig. It is further stated
that he was encournged to compile the present work in ome of his
dreamnms,

M g pely EFM;JJM}@J“WU-{I}
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&= W s o el o hasae WS paniny) Wilael
bl pan o wsdel y 5 5 U3 a5 Wy ade Al
;ag'j',_wéf.: Je al oladl o wqldl sl Ly (2)
dogpe et 3 WM e B JE Wy ade A Jo
I Gl WS S e gl e wdls s L3

oo pala] gl P e oV 4ot ws

(Tabdib al Asmi’, fol. 24%)

Suy i, in his work Al Waad'il ild Ma‘rifat al awd'il, on fol. 484 says
that the work is the first of its kind on Bahih Hadig:—

:-Lc:ljl dl a_,S..\. .,;-_.-}ka..-.” dﬁo“ c.::yﬂ.lll ‘5} (- ot J_}’I

The title of the work as given by the author himself is c-lg”
oy Jo Al Lo oY Ypry wrsr’ g0 psidh

The work has been most largely commentated. Sec fur its varions
commentaries Hij. Khal, vol. ii., p. 512; Brock., vol. i, p. 158; and Al
Fawi'id ad Dariri, fol. 27*.  The work has been repeatedly printed.
A French translation was also published by O, Houdas and W. Margais,
Puris, 190310046,

For Bukhiri's life and his works see Tabagit by Abd Ya'ld, fol. 113~;
Tabaqit al Huffiz by Dahabi, vol. ii., p. 85; Tabagit by Sabki, vol. ii.,
ful. 57*; Asmi'-ar-Kijil by Ehatib Tabrizi, fol. 89*; Ikmal fi Asmid' ar
Rijal, fol. 225*; ‘Iqd al Mudahbab, fol. 13*; Tabgdt ash Bhifitiyah,
fol. 5*; Tubfat az Zaman, fol. 27*; Al Fawi'id ad Dariri; Haj. Khal,
vol. i, p. 526; Brock, vol. i, p. 158; Rose, Bisgraphical Dictionary,
vol. iii, p. 983 ; History of Bullard, Vambéry (A.), p. 68; Arbuthnot’s
History of Arabic Authors, p, 39; Brit. Mus. Suppl., No. 132,

This complete copy of Al Jimi* is written in ordinary Nasta'lig

with & frontispicee,
; The following colophom, dated am. 775, says that the seribe
Al g s S g deee g e g dusd (who wasa
good Muhaddig of his time, wos born in Am, 718 = A.D, 1318 and died
in A 796 = an, 1803; seo Ad-durar al Kiminah, vol. i, fol. 57%)

wrote the present copy for his older son Jea, who mads it a waqf to
the students :—

3 ao U dll 2y Hladl bolsl g duse dll oo <!
5 W W e W) mael 5 ) sle Wl e alay)
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..,.JH.LS:_._';'IM o AE g g T dmldh—&b@ﬁ-
Juall w3y 9 dlealy (sic) dprn poSY) anyd 3505 Slans o
ELH!EJ_’H;H @LfM‘ blndﬂ:_,h)—ﬂ,-_-‘llﬂ
41!1;4115,5*95}_,53}5“@-&1&,5;“))1!,
}r.,h;!'lﬁhﬂauh !'Ié,j!‘,d)nj}‘}gg)'lppjjh.,m
Boa S ) da;— aans) hoi 3 Dame oA Yo
d,,..Jt.jI ) FILENVON | I aisly & a5

The fuct that the copy is written in Nasta'liq hand, which was
invented by Mir *‘Ali Tabrizi,* suggests that the above enlophon with
its date and scribe does not belong to this copy, but is only a copy of

the M3. from which it is transcribed. From the appearanee of MS. it
ssems that it wins written in the 10th century of the Hijra.

No. 130.
foll, 228; lines 21; sizo 17 X 12; 11 X 5.
The same.
A neat and beautiful copy of Al Jami* complete in three volumes.

Yo L.
Boginning as usual and ending with the chapter syl 3ylazsd)
Jadl aae,
This volume contains the first nine juz’ and a portion of the tenth
juz', each of which is divided into three parts by the soribe.
All of the divisional juz’ are written on the margin in red ink within
a gilt circle.

* Mir *Ali Tabirial, the inventor of Nastallq hend, Aourished during the reign
of TimGr (Tomardune) (an T71-806), and was eontemporry of Kamil Khuajandi
(. am. BOS): sec Mnjihlis al Mu'minin, wl. i, fol. 329; Mir'at ol *Alnsi, fol. 421 ;
Mirat-i-Afibbnomd, fol. 206

¥ol. V. a



13 ARARIC MANUBCRIPTS,

No. 131
foll. 242 : Yines 21 ; sime 17 % 12; 11 % 5.

VYor. 1L

The continuation of the preceding copy, ending with a portion of
the nineteenth juz'.

No. 132,

foll. 320 : Yines 21: size 17 % 12; 11 % 5.

Vou. TIL

The continnation of the preceding copy, ending with thirtieth or the
Inst juz’ of Al Jimi’,

The following colophon says that all these three copies were written
for the Royal Treasury of *‘Aliaddin Shih Iusain bin Sayyid Ashraf al
Husaini, the king of Bengal (am. 905-a.n. 827).  Seo Thrikh-i-Firights,
vol. ik, p. 587, and Tabaqat-i-Akbari, p. 526.

m;.ﬂ;@df) &‘-—-—-E}Lﬁﬂ} aJ.:-}d.u-h-j'lj

E@ig@llhﬁﬁ&?ﬂlﬁuwijdﬁj
— bl Y en g o A g lad) el
'-..ELD Shad 3 oo Lol dv )] (sola 55 4 (‘5\&“
g(a'u.a;- Syl mar Glon g duee Rl 28l Oy
Eyiadd] 0 @ydl o log g s—aally) 5 Al & i 55").?’:"‘”
ol .,_5.111'—!.2.-.;11 el ol LI &l p ady yadl
o, s — Ll o) Jol s (Bl ol o5 25 Sl 3
3— UK 5 Fpee amlol 5 Bls alall by — o3 el
Lo r..l:]_,ﬂ a— ks Ll '...pug..tﬂ a— ULy » &, r..bLH'I
» H]Hv.-.:} L4 Peh....ﬂ s ub....-_, Mis I“f'g))" }._.ljl.ﬂ'] s
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e wsalf ) ow gl selys dos e izl 3 Joo ﬁL.:a’I
wolily ady 3 —pdad gl i)l g o) dsles LAl ) —
w38l a5 dayedl e Sa 5 eI i L bl o)
sl — gl y saldl g Bl Lkl Jo — shuily
Spr Bl 3 Al By il CAeS gl 5 oAl
o g 1 gl — gl alpall 5 — ol Ao il
3 aye) Loty s p Qe Al s el Cipal S
s — ails

syl 8 B SV ) o

o o eyl b caslel o)

;Lnﬁph.ﬁ.ﬂljs):cc el

g of el 3 g o2 B

He 50— U7 gelan 039 Cllae e oya3 SN

e Lo cal 3 —5ls G5 yaull Byl 5 aull 5l
olyites a3 Ul Jamy — Joad U 1 oSt 3 ) deait]
yats — alzs Al o dasy

A A3 slada plo W

b o oIl oo e Fe B

dolm 3 gl 2 r-l.! Le s

Jes ¥y e B b s

of A M Gl edbee pges dasl wden WS o
bb) albl 5 ¥l il Bogasne G s Jeal (081 DK
Jist 5 3l Vil ado dume 88 aslgll sdar — plal)
_,,.c;—-rl!a.m ay=c g r'n)fill domo 3 & a.-':b-’_l'l“'“
a2

-
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‘ Npe 50 (Al sy
Sl 5l L-r.l..;.'l!égljr..u
- WU o L Al g ye — ) DA 5 &kl Sy

Written in beautiful Naskh.

Dated Yakdalah,* the capital of Bengdl, au. 911.

Marginal notes thronghont the copy. The first volume has o snmp-
tuously illuminated double-page *unwin in the beginning. An index
of the whole work is sttached in the beginning of the first volume.

Soribe  Jayadl Koyt iyl pay plug o deme

No. 133.
foll. 870 ; lines 18; size 12 3 9% ; 0 x 6.
Another copy of Al Jami', complete in two volomes,
Vou. L
Beginning as usnal and ending with chapter glacd  Asl ol
. P

No. 134.
full. 404 ; lines 18; size 12 x 0} ; 04 % 6.

Yoo, I1.

. The continuation of the preceding copy, ending with the last
*  Hudig of Al JAmi®,

The fullowing colophon says that both the copies were written in
the Jimi* Masjid of Dihli, and twice revised and corrected by the

mribﬂﬁ-bql.,.!'r c:ﬂl,ﬂ E,.:. o eme t':n.-‘.a dwc'.n-h
salTald o, in the presence of Shah Waliallih, the well-known

* Yakdilah, or Akdaln, was the seat of residence of *Aliaddln Shih Husnin, the
King of Bengal (a1t 905-927); see Charles Stowarts “ History of Bengal” .

Charles Blewart, ibid, in foolnote, p, 84, mays: “ Akdaln is placed by Mujor "i:::]?
I his Dengal Atlus, at 4 short distance to the north of Dhacon; 1t is not to be Il:ltl’.u.ql.ll;

the eomiuon mops, bor have I met with any accomni of 11"
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tralitionist and saint of Indin and the author of the famous work
Hujjat Allih ol Baligah (4. Am. 1176 = oD, 1768 : See Brock, vol. ii,
p. 418):—
ol Il ot alall pled) poasd] pelad) ol 5
ledl Al g adl g aenlpl o Jeolsl g duas dll 0o
Lapjar 3 o3l s Jobs Jo @l el sl B
5 el MO o el las eale Llpdl e B
i) lpnle Lo dpd)l Spegll oo A 5 Elo S ool
s g e gt Sl St — &adl 3 EYo B
813 aa SOGTAY @ elyeldl (gl Sl s g Saee
Lo 8305 s B el s By denagl ) 2NN S8 o
B L e ol ¥l sl Syl 5 eyl
sossl a2 lagad ) 4z Lz il SULL gl 5 sl
DAy m) el A o] gl cale
o dlasl wlams 5 S Lo dig J4 JhY gyl
Lo s Bl g pn G dee Jo Mo y—to
5 geidadl Fat 3 penld) 5 Gladdl Jls y gasll) dle
oWl sy al sl

Another note st the end says that the two volumes were aguin *

corrected, with the addition of vowel points, by C-:.U Jugs, by the
order of Shah “Alam (a.n. 1178-a31 1221).

PN e (ol _..M‘_,,I‘,.c.l}cﬂa.cdmm..a;mw
Lo 26!y alds 5 ade dl) wle slsal Ml als waypia
‘,%,am;mﬁ“iﬁ@m;.jﬁmu a8y g
PP R SR P Y I P B T
J::‘Lﬂ)ruhﬁma:-

&



23 ARABIC MANUSCHIFTE.

Liood Nasta‘lig.
Drated a.m, 1159,

foll. 375*379* A samad or licence for narmating Hadig dated am
1159 granted by Shah Waliallih to his pupil the present soribe :—

Cde) A Jo oy — wldlall a8 suay U A s

Thias o) dgtl 3 dll 91 Al 3 ) gal 5 — e a3
oy Ll o 5 deme 5 &) Jo 5 ade dll Wlo dys) 5 838
dw@uiemlﬁiﬂl\}?‘,_}samduhlﬂu
Aol A — Ll gyl 2l ) sl g g e
chaal Samddl el paldl Jo 1y Tas 5 Wlpe salTAN
o daee dll 4o ) cuadl S gremgal) ool eall oL
olef ey s Ups I deren J et Al damy (2ladl ‘},:;L...-i
BU L) ol oo pledd] Sadl (2B CAS GG W wngalyd]
o bl Lyl do T3 5 ool daae dalys B4 Jo pas
dis o 3 o) g Ul W) B ey &l (=) S
Ebf.a..-ﬂ.-‘,w__‘,'iadi g=yl s g dll s duae gl RilD)
SIS 5 S () adp o o o & caials — il
G o @) s el K e @y ol 4 el
cmat Byl 05 5 Gladl e Yol o Bpadl @l byay
S =39 aply) g dume ) et dan (oled)
P PR PRI R | e PR e e
Saml ot gpoee o plae o ] Gy g )] B0 g desd
uhhrhhljaﬁdl_,w1rw$;mﬁdm¢apa,wd
Bt gl — by e W — Lo Gl allall
Lyl atledl 5 dddl p—das Aadl—ayl .ol

[
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) ducll AN 5 Eupll 23 3— edall 3 il agle
Al e ey G s W50 Jiall sy Wby 1l 5 4l
107 St o oyl 5

The handwriting of the above is thus verified by Shih Walinllih’s
son .—

dete sl 51855 Wl ke g
ui..'h..'l'l C""J-J W_mﬂél Al

foll. 370-386%. A collection of Hadig from different chapters of
other canonical books.

foll. 8806"—404%, A very rare treatisc called—

ol ol e o bl 5 ] Yt

by 8hih Waliallah, containing a collection of Hadls Musalsal.

Contents :— L
fol. 386, ada il A waddal)
fol. 387~ chall Byys Bly% Jded) )
fol. 387" Jas chad U 15 Sl cgaall
fol. 588*. datladl Sdddl cvadll
fol. 388" wqdal) plo 3 etadd) BlAY Sl eguadl
fol, S80% i daa)) sl J_L,‘.!I @adall
fol. 390~ doasladl 28l J«..L..J'. wydal)
fol. 390", QL Ll A egde
fol. 301~ Aslead) Lty Ve i
fol. 891" iolelly b il
fol. 305~ B i
fol. 395" Gylaadly Sodos o
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Jol. 396, dylaadl s i
fol. 396", ] M2l &Sl dedee eyl
fgl. 598, AL Al wqgalald
fol. 399 bl . e o)
fol. 309", ortaadlly At wqaled
ful, 401+, =l J...'n...u aaafides
fol. 401% by JS el i) & o) e Al wydlal
fol, 402~ Sy ) egsall
fol. 403", Jyaedly L) egosl)
fol. 403~ Soall o Sl wyiall

This treatiso also bears & sanad dated as. 1160 granted by Shih
Waliallih to his pupil, Jase o5, the seribe,

bpa) el mle S ALY sda Jo 15 a5 dl saadl
§ wpb de dol y I Al sl —duae gl Ji)
Al bt g Yo e o e ) B = ety
R PO [ PO T P

G oas Al o dll Jy ad Lilye yoldl s oS
dsdd) o oo dole 2] 1T iae P




THADITION. 25

No. 135.
foll. 511; lines 25; size 14 x 0; 10 X 6.
Another compléto copy of Al Jiami*, beginning as nsual. mﬂm‘i‘uhlud
frontispicos.
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, appurently 13th century.

No. 136.
foll, 242 ; lines 15; size 10 %X B; 7 X 5.

An old copy of the first part of Al Jiml', beginning with the
following Isnid :—

wlm;di;whw&b&%;aﬂmdh
RS S RS AL ozl I-L-i'l &= (JUEN
W 5 ade ST oyl il Gaul o bl g s
gﬁidhyﬁmjgﬂjﬁ!mjﬁwgrl
Sl g A g deae @ o)) koo gmall g A 3 Sl
& Sl o3 B e ped el PRSI OB RV
0e dume ) By) B Sleapl p guie 5 s & 556t
dc@ﬁ;ﬁsaiﬂﬁ.ﬁr}lqﬁdmidml
dae AU o gl Uyl Y6 Blall y Sl 5 da) dyie
Busll 3 8y waw B P DA A b o At o
Sl g Jeolsl g dee dine 4 pLY Wae b
gl 3 QW e ) oy oy e 8l oledl Al
JB gt 3 gl 3 gl B bylag b2 85e ol
A sy agde A1 o dll) Yy I PPN [PV e X
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and ending with the chapter L=y JJo sl i aloa), correspond-
ing with p. 1-160 of vol. I. of the edition printed in Egypt, o.n. 1304
Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.m 778.
The colophon runs thuos:—

sl SN oaga p 4y0 Al daar a8 590l S
2 b duddlpn s gl K 5 el Bl JUI LS
3 g 3 oW Bw syt oo (LBY) J09) Gola gyeo
&l e NS
Saribe 2l yadl Jo o gl of perlil

No. 137.
foll. 571; lines 10; size 8} X 7; Tx 4

Another part of the first volume of Al Jimi‘; beginning as in the
first copy and ending with the dy,o Jis: d=35, Sowe foll. at the
beginning and at the end are supplied in a later band.

The MS. was compared and corrected by Jamiladdin al Muhaddis
al Husaini, the author of Rawdat al Ahbib (who died in a.m 926 =

a0, 1520, see Rieu, p. 147), as would appear from the following note on
fol. 307" :—

wisadl gl e .23l d.,.-S'. ===l 5 bl &l
Byeo 3—Naly Sfadl S Sode) L Al des ,'c,:.p-.n”
— sl 5 LSl &ugall Ao 3

Similar notes in the hand of the mid Jamiladdin are to be found in
many places, and we may therefore conclude that this copy was writton
before or during his lifetime.

In good Naskh.
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No. 138.

ﬂ.-lL-IT'.!:EnmEl;simmij;ﬁEK'L 2

amal gl e QY ol

Another copy of Al-Mujallad al Awwal of Al-Jimi*; beginning as -

usual and ending with chapter of dadle Ja.s Corresponding with

the volume IL, p. 213, of the printed edition.
The following worm-eaten note, dated AL 921 on the titlepage by

thie soribe, Jaass '5'1 o Sall Joo, says that he copied out the present

MS. from Jamiladdin al Husaini’s (d. A8 026 = AD. 1520) copy with
the marginal notes in his handwriting :—

ﬂﬂmlj l..,:':ﬂl (A5 Jﬁ}l "511] Ay r.ﬁn:-) dbé-] '!,.n.\!‘-«'l
A e ol B Jla (sic) ded) Sgpll ded) S A
%Ji#h#ldl...éhk&haifﬂ‘)@sgp
Fm\@uﬂn...u._mdmgmqsw}mm
a1 ‘ﬁit-‘r q_r.a...-.:-“ casdasl | J,b.u.! )Fﬂ—!”—‘:::.i“ &y &=y 3
pdl 3 & s gpso 3 dad des—apo A b s Lo
wéldﬁlmﬁvgﬁ(ﬂiﬂ}&w.&mf

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Seribe daxe ) o Sal oes

No. 130.
foll. 238 ; linos 15; size 10 X T: T x5

Auother copy of Al Jimi* as Sahih, beginning with the first Hudig
of the ehapter yilsd) EL” by, and ending with the chapter
Nl by, corresponds with p. 154, yol. i. to p. 29, vol. ii. of the

ws
ar
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edétion printed in Egypt, A.6. 1304, The first fol. is missing, and the
MS. abruptly opens thus:—

B o 5 bl o e S g Bpne s Jl
Upal g 2 Bl 3 ot pho 5 el do ol Uyl
r}hJI'ﬁ 3 M ak) 5 A ssls il Bl
il Ll o Uiy 5 pbladlenans e TSRS B YL
Sty B 5 gl e 5 al) il

The following colophon says that this copy is the sccond part of
Al Jami*, out of eight parts:—

Il el b oa s BIW el e Sl el el

Al Jo s svey dl sl 5 W Al L) Sl ks
W) o2 gyl (U 5 el Sl deae bige o
A ol Bl abd sand ol pmanl Al Jyy colac 4o
seidl gpall ulldl Al o g mae sl
el o qilly 5 d Al e dlgied) Bley dag,all ol
gl W ol el o)l Sl —ae 5wy gl
gt 3 ol Bw 300 o L) Golin 8 pec aal
Sl JUs

Written in good Naskh.
* Diated a.m. 873

dayedl g

No. 140.
full, 543 ; lines 20; size 10 x T: T35

Another old eopy of Al Jimi* ax Sahih.
This part beging with the chapter 3iladl Lo EL,Il sl and
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ends with a portion of Tafsir 3,% S};ﬂ, corresponding with p. 168,
Yol 1. to p. 70, Vol. 111, of Egypt edition, dated s 1304, foll. 1-62,
141-230, and 247-380 are supplied in & lnter hand. There are several
ganads of eminent traditionists, who, after giving lessons from this copy
to their pupils, permitted them to narrate Hadig from this work®and
ather sourcea.

Some of them are as follows :—

L.

Sanad, dated A.n. 918 on fol. 543, granted by ‘Abdalhaqq Lin
Mubammnd as Sanbiti ash Shafi'i, c.EL'L""'“'" Juge o ‘5.|J| FLET -
ﬁuLaJ'u, to his pupil Shamsaddim Muhammad bin Shaikh Niraddin,
DL gt @ G peas
b I a¥ g alsy Bl e do i un A sl
3 ol o Wl dedadl c-,,:kJ'l gl gl s J-:'-lﬁl'l
dlﬁm—:d ely LI s anlyy h;_j}_’.ﬂ Lo mosam 3 2y aiyel

dlad s 5520

el o) dume 3 3ol Ao S .

This *‘Aldalliagg, who received a sanad for narrating Hadig from
Itm Hajar al ‘Asqalini (d. 4.8 852 = an, 1440), was born in Sanhit
in Ao B42 = an, 1438 and died in Mecon in A 931 = A, 1524, Bee
An Nir as-Bifir, fol. 77~

Il

Dated a4, 804 ‘Ugmin bin Muhamsd bin ‘Usmin ad Diyami,
gq..\“ ﬂ’l.uL".‘- o e ﬂhﬁs, who wns born in am. 821 =
A, 1418 ond died in AH. 908 = AD. 1503. Ssa An Nir s Sifir,

ful. 46% and, like the former, received a sanad from Ibn Hajar and
granted one to his pupil Barakit bin *‘Abdarrahmin bin *All bin Tdris-

ol Huobali, Jdosad) ol g Jo g el doe 2 wlfy i —
15 ol sy Ll kel il ssbs Jo oda 5 d) sl
et ) wally gl (sic) med] dos Loy ell N2 anie Jo
les d dll sl L. ) pdl g do g el
Blaad 3 myl &e oW agy o JU el v Lo 2

L
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xS dbpd ol b opan 5 daps oo o o) S @)
Lo s ol aslal) sl Jhss ) daes 9 St

» IIT.
By Muhammad bin Ahmad an Najjir to his son Abul Yaman :—

DU B V| IS [N TR | et [P OCTJU I RS SR I

J\q.:.” s oF d...-q..-—d:.'.ﬂ}__} ‘.'.'—T’Jﬁ Ln_, 3 VK
IV.
By same Muhammad to his otheér son Mohammad bin Muhammad hin
Abhmnd an Najjir:—

3 el Mo el g s ) (si) g} YW ALl T
M—MI}J&‘}J@ L Jes 2 Sl dley & wayel pds L
PURTIRTAT

' No. 141
foll. 518 ; lines 10 ; mime 10 X 77 T % &

This copy is a continuation of the preceding MBS, ending with the
lust chapter of Al Jamit. foll 1-25 and 170-301 are supplied in o later
hand,

This copy and the preceding are written in same hand, a good
Naskh.

Dated am. 702,

The eolophon runs thus:—

3 Wy ey Syo 5 Al dua ladl ee WS 5 @
oS 3 iyt oy dilael 3 A o 5 Suae biee o sl
o 2 gy e WU Bl P e el e gl GBS
Blses 3 goad 3 goidl &yt

das o Jo— ol a4y gio ol SRl Soell 4
d.iLﬁJ'lq..,.JLﬂ1 ‘_._'..J).d! Jeolasl o chayg g dual )
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Soribe  Jeolasl o Aey 4 dazl g duse g 4O
1T | [ A

No. 142.
foll, 225 lines 13; size 11 X 7; 7 X 5.

Another old copy of Al Jimi‘, beginning with Kitih al Kusaf,
q._i_,...ﬂ'l k€, and ending with the chapter of Mu'takif, sl
i8=a)), corresponding with pp. 138-262, wol. L and pp. 1-25,
val. IL of Egypt edition, dated Am. 1304,

At the end of this M3, is n sanad granted by \F-—q]ll & damape

@) A do g Jed) ) g Mer g O o e
Masd bin Husain bin ‘All, on the authority of the sanad which
he received from Shamsaddin *Ali ‘Abdallsh Mubammad ol Ba'li
(d. Al 793 = an. 1391: see As Suhab al Wibilah, fol. 266) to

his pupil, HS-.&LA_H ﬁlr‘,.:t.'l'ﬁ =).=u3| Sz | o =LC" U VER

the seribe of the present copy :—
O R L P
G aae dll o it g @ S A (Y — e
I ym s U dll ayel syl o ] Jusl g
w&p‘fhtﬁu}&ﬂyﬂﬁingn#hﬁﬁ;ﬂim
adaal Ayl g duee dll oo '5'; SNl s delall rh!ﬂ
Sleal dunl ) leh ) oo a0l Sar dmmy LIS ]
el gl gl (:"ﬁ'“ bl U &gadl b sl ®
d“'"’dﬁ‘“ Sedl ) & el sdaay eyl gl byl Y
& o Ma e Sl gl Gy 4 8L Ll Ne
5 ol ) ool de Jlho s i il Bl e
a,,ils;)_,,ghﬁ.n.duam L,_:.1.31'1.--@1.&
O e g Jo g M g gl g b &S
a:s "‘u"-,si’:ts“ﬂ’)ﬂ” Al des g s Jb._,]'ld'l
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o Lliis Misi, who, according to the anthor of Mu‘jam Tbn Fahd, is a
descendant of *Ali, the fourth caliph, was born in AR 762 = A.D. 1361
and died in Am 840 = A, 1486, Bee Mn'jum Ibn Fahd, fol. 320°;
As Suhab al Wikbilah, the continuation of Hifiz Thn Rajab's Tabagit al
Hanghilah, fol. 312.

It is said in this sanad that Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Ahmad al
Misri agh Bhafii as Safi, the seribe of the M5, finished the reading of
this copy in a.m. 832,

The MB. is written in good Naskh.

The colophon rune thus :—

S Wl 3 sy el mae oo SWI aladl el
LW s ) gl

Sl gl B e I o ™
S 5 S a5 A be s —we dll b padl
Lt s 3 dme 3 AT 5 duse Uuew Jo dll)

No. 143.

foll, 233 ; lines 13 ; size 11 % 7; T X &

This eopy is a continuation of the preceding MS. beginning with the
Kitib al Buyi, gl «sl=S, and ends with chapter Da*wat al Yahadi
wan Nogrini, 32l Sl 8508 sl corresponding with
pp. 25-230 of vol. IL

This copy is writtan by same scribe, in same hand, and bears the same

sanad.
The colophon runs thus :—

L dl) s ) s dye 5 Al ey W el el

B e s ade dll de ol Jos ool @l el o)
)
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No. 144.

foll. 530 ; lines 156; sizo 9 3 7; 6 x 4. .

Another copy of Al Jimi*, beginning with the chapter, “_fh'-‘r g,_..ilu.-l
ol *.5‘!! (o) @ and ending with &k Lo SN by, corre-
sponiling with p. 206, Vol, IL to p. 205, Vol. 11L

Marginal notes are thronghout written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated.

Seribe  Adall sdamydl )l dume g gy Suae

No. 145.

full. 540 : lines 15; rize B X T; 6 X &

This volume is a continnation of the precelding copy, written hy
same scribe and ending with the last Hadiz of Al Jami®,
The eclophon runs thus :(—

Sae gabapl] e Lo WA 5 oeallel) oy dl) el
Pl el aal) Ll ja) e pemin) dae 3 )
ooy Jeslel g duae Wl de g Loetd) kel
ac s
M 3 deao 3 @l 5 duae B i Lo Al Lo
Gl (b daas () gl gl aar 3=
dyie tacd)
axllyly

YoL. v. n



No. 146,
foll. 217; lines 23; gize 11 % 8; 7 x G,

.
Another copy of Al Jimi', containing the last five parts.
Part 26 on fol. 1%, beginning with the chapter—

1 RV O PO VK PR

and ending with the chapter—
JCR RN

eorresponding with pp. 56-85, Vol. IV of the Egypt edition.
Part 27 on ful. 33% beginning with the chapter—

Lod ol e J o) ol b s s adde ) o o) (58
and ending with—
8305 3 33 e 2ol 3 BT, sty

corresponding with pp. 85-118, Vol. IV,
Part 28 on fol. 122", beginning with the chapter—

waledl &~ walye ) @lr
sind suding with the chapbor—
rl.uﬂ < '8’-’“ iz g uﬁn

_corresponding with pp. 116-151, Vol. IV.
Part 29 on fol. 122% beginning with the chapter—

o) b gl o dad)
and ending with the chapter—
Jake W o8 o W

corresponding with pp. 151-184, Vel. IV.
Part 30, on ful. 167%, beginning with the chapter—

Al 3o 3 Lo e s ey e ] o ol S5 L

and ending with the lust chapter,

e
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The colophon runs thus . — .
d=all qa,_nch@.iwﬂ'rr_g ﬁ-)'!.'.a.,.'rlt_-.._iM

o @l Spegll oo FWW 5 gore 3 s G s o

R eI | PO 1.1 | RPN | IRV I 2 r.'k....]'n » JL..J'I Jail =la

d e aslall Sl Chey g duse g dese el

S el 5 )
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Diated A BGT.

Serile ‘.E.,}la.ﬂgll-..c .'ﬂ_;_l.c - R PO I e

No. 147.
foll. 201 ; lines 19; size 10 % 7; 8 X 5.

The lust part (styled here u..adLJ‘ .}a“} of Al Jami®, boginning

Tt would appear from the colophon that this is the last of the six jus’
into which the seribe divided the complete work. This seribe copied
ihe present MS. from a copy which was divided into thirty juz', and
belonged to Nisiriyah Madrasah of Egypt, which was founded by
«Adil, king of Egypt (a.n. 694-696 = a.n. 1294-1296), and completed
in 4 703 by Nisiraddin Mubammad (A6 695-708 = a.n. 1208-1308).
Hee Husn al Mubidarah by Sayati, fol. 3774

o (B2 B By g @l Sl e peald] el @
Jya) s ot D d._.?.l! &}gd.-&).nl.dl MJMMJ.DI
P gl oo N g e J gy Al daa JI] e
A ol chasl o blo BWLS 5 ¥ 5 oo T Y oy
ol dime g dunl BLa) () 11 &) pemyad 5

A note below the eolophon says that this copy was read by
Balraddin al Bahwati in tlm presence of Yinus al Qihivd and Tba
Hajur al ‘Asgalini (d. a.n. 852 = 4.0, 1440),

na
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o 3 e gl gl o gl

s gle Gl py el e ool W) gl
o P RS Jh—ﬁuu; raie ws M i @lp*_
—yem gl — e 8 g W o

Written in good Naskl.
Duted o.m. 837,

Boribe  spoall dame o Suenl Bl gl

No. 148.
full. 107 ; lines 11; smiza 8 X 6; 6 X 5.

1
.
Auother copy of Al Jomi, containing the 20th part, heginuing with
the chapter—
ety ysel (simt gaynes plos 5 addo dlll e ) )8
and ending with the chapter—
The following note, st the end of this copy, says that the present
copy was once compared with a reliable copy by Mubammad bin al

Kurki, an eminent traditionist of Damasens, who, according to Suhab al
Wibilah, fol. 220+, died in A 851= A, 1447 :—

LW ) el ot jyen dasme Job e ol —das A
SN g e

The colophon runs thus ;—
Aadl a}m 3 oo N & gt opall s C—nlﬂn Sell 2l




e
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ol fhe ool S5 L ool — 1 ) b il Al
el J2) 381 e A s o

No. 149.

foll. 105; linea 11; mize B % 6; 6 % &

) )

The 30th part of Al Jimi*, the continuation of the preceding eopy
and ending with the last chapter of Bukhari.

It bears on the title-page a Waqf Nima, or deed of trust, dated
Ad. B17, in which it is said that Fakhraddin, o Wazir of Egypt
(A B16-820: seo Husn al Munbideh, fol. 368%), gave this M3. for
public use, in Jimi* Umawi in Damasous,

Roth the copies are written in good Naskh in same hand.

Not dated, apparently 8th century A-u.

Boribo sSL"” r"""“‘ & J._.LLMI

No. 120,
full. 207 ; lines 20 ; size 8 % 6; 6] X 0.
al A - & _.1. 1 -H

- '|:1| 1 HI l.H,-ﬂ"
Aasa g L et
- i . -

I'LAM AL HADIS Fi SHARHI MA‘ANI AL
KITAB AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH.

Also called by Ihn Khallikin and Ilij. Khal. * I'lim as Sunan,’ and
by Qadi *Bhakbah,’ and Broek. ¢ I'lim al Bukhari,'



— = WL
T

\-‘]H ARADIC MANUSCRIFTS.

oA commontary on diffionlt traditions in Bukhiri, with occasional
disenssion on the various opinions of the four Tmims.
By Abi Sulaimin Hamd (wrongly ealled Ahmad by %n.'ﬂlihl, ne
pointed out by Dahabi and Subki—
L

deibhﬁuﬁ@|‘ﬁjﬁ#@1)}auﬂ1rjjj

Tabaqit al Huffiz, vol. iii., p. 223,

Hﬁ;ﬂ}dﬂ!&@}&#l&&hﬂ|;ﬁaﬂld}3

Talmgit as Subki, vol. iii., fol. 18¢) bin Mohammad bin Thrihim al Khattabi
al Busti, This cminint anthor, who wus burn in A 818 = an. 031,

studicd jurisprudence under ~|S.hL-.I..;” Jlﬁ.;!” >N gl (oA 836 =
A 047)and 2y s &p 2 (o2 (d am 540 = Ap. 951), and
learnt Hadiz from hﬁﬂﬁ 3 dl @)-n.—'lll bz o = | d,n-aﬁ"
(d, A, 340 = a.n 951 ) in Mecos, and from a._.LaJ{ & ;.,.;).h{ o o
'.-c-“ u..-uk,.n." J,ﬂ (d. am. 846 = an, 057), He also visited

Bigra, Bagdid, Iriq, and other places to learn Hadig, and became
#o gkilled in tradition that other solsequent traditionists, such as

&l o b gl dil ae g duae dll oo ) (d 405 =
A0 1017); (2ayed) deet gl el de g duae g sl
(d aan 401 =20 1010); ot deae 2l G 3 du=l Sele gl
,F_-.,I'I)d.u}ll Jasl (d, An. 406 = A 1015) and others, narrted

Hudig from him. He died in s, 888 = an, D08,
The M3. is slightly defective ut the beginning nnd opens abraptly
tlins :— '

D Pl

-

J=2 day ol B LBy Ul LSy dele Wl ads
oW Eele e sl ) gl Lt o) Lk o) a0 silac
L:ls.‘-sm%?p"}ﬂldid_’ljﬁdhbj}ﬁigh =S
S N e

On ful. 62" the commentator says that in his Ma'ilim as Sunan (a
commentary un Sanani Abo Da'ad) he wrongly interpreted the meaning
of some Hadis, which he corrects here thus :—

hﬁ.ﬂldbhﬂl?d}.mﬁ}&.:ﬂﬁjuu&nﬂadm
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lasls (28181 gkl Sle asldl o) o Wl a2
ol sl P ﬂﬂ dl Aas e 3 r'lﬂ.’.‘.“ e &l &
wia 3 o= wdly St 3 See gl Ol alo 5 FWI

U&):..ﬁ.d| u‘“&)‘” & J.b] Wil &l @_;u...il d{l}‘} o wadasll Jds

PBoside the three works mentioned by Brock., vol. i, p. 165, the
follywing works of the commentator, enumerated by Dalabi Subki and

Tbn Khallikin :—
(1) Je—adl el £y

(2 syl les
(3) gleadl eles
(4) rlﬂl oF Al
(5) doadl Hls kS

One of his works, entitled Ell)w.” L'.IL'AS" mentioned by the

eommentator himself on fol. 7% seems to be quite nmuknown to his
bingraphers.

Towards the end the commentutor says that in dealing with the
Hadig he has generally commented in concise furm, but that some he
has felt obliged to deal with at greater length :—

Eh.ald@r.icélf@!llﬁplndrMIuﬁgﬂj
illl,-,gluua).f:}liiiiaﬂm‘j_,ﬂl

Kirmini, in his commentsry on Bukhiri (sce No, 153), refers to this
work on fol. 2%, and remarks that the present work is not 4 commentary
{C.“:“"} on Bukhiri's Al Jami*, but ouly a note on the work :(—

& a1 () el Gl dedall i_,.a.]l N CL
S gyeye o) Bl W pd il e Lo
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oFor the commentator’s lifo and work see: Tubagit al ]:ltliﬁl!e,
vol. iii,, p. 228; Tabaqit as Subki, vol. iii, fol. 19*; Ibn Khallikin,
vol i, p. 161; At Tubagit by Tsoawi, fol. 176*; Tabagit nsh Bhifi‘ivah
by Ihn Mulagigin, fol. 800 ; At Tabagit by Qidi SBhahbak, fol. 19+; Hij.
Khal, vol. ii, p, 521, und Brock., vol. i., p. 165,

The work seems to be mare; Brock., vol. i, p. 150, mentions only
oup M3, in A8, 687,

The culophon, dated 1133, rons thus :—
ool gl S s £y8 3 evadll plel s el
rb!‘1u_f¢h=1ﬂl£¢-cﬁﬂjﬁﬂ)¢wﬁjﬁjwiﬂu|d¢ﬂ ‘5!!
E]Jﬂ" o & et Al asy dwl P A TN PO -.:5’!'
L
ST

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dhated 4.1, 1183,

Seribe s ot pleodes oadl ym ] g Saae

No. 151

foll. 100 lines 13; size B x 54 ; 6 x 41
i) tt:-&t...s:.ﬂ » tm_,ﬂ'l REE
trﬂ-:ﬂ E_-fil‘-'—'."'\ﬂ
SHAWAHID AT TAUDIH WAT TASHIH
LI MUSHKILAT AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH.

A grammatieal commentary on Bukhiri, dialing with the parsing of
diffienlt Hadis,

By Jamdladdin Mulammad bin ‘Abdallih bin Malik at Ta'l al
Jniyiuni, \.5“"’9“ ‘;Ti’ll:-ﬂ =, & all oe o Sane dg-.‘n“ JL:-,

who was born in Damascus, A 600 = a.p, 1204, aud studicd nnder

SR —
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‘Alamaddin as Sakhawi (d. am 643 = an. 1245). He travelled oger
Syrin, Halub, and other conntries, where he attended the lectures of the
eminent traditionists. He knew almost all the branches of Arabio
literatnre, and was specially well versed in grammar, (iri'at, and
lexicography, in which he wis unanimonsly admitted an autherity.
Jamiladdin was a cumprehensive writor, and fifteen of his works are
mentioned in Brock., vol. i, p. 208, while Ibn Maktim Tijaddin
(d, At 794) in one of his posms enumerates twenty-eight works of this

eminent author,
L gl gy0o Loadass
Ao e 5 Lol 00

Sea Duogyat al Wotit, fol. 38% Jamiladdin died in am. 672 = an
1273.

Boginning :—
J&‘ﬂ‘&dwllﬁlﬂ@m} ana..'lh]'l ) allfocsl=
Ablyay dgpes el e g,elbll o b glac) 3 dl Lo

c.-_-.n-ﬂj'r c.-LpJ'I L TN C,,oa\ﬁ-“j c_....b_,z“

The wurk has been lithographed in Mujtabd'i Press, Dihli, in an.
1911.  For other eopy comp. Escur., 141,

For his life and other works see: Mirdt ul Janin, fol. 417%; At Tabagilt
by lsniawi, ful. 447; Bogyat al Wo'dt, fol. 87%; Brock., vol. i., p. 208,

A note dated a.u. B0OB un the murgin of ful, 106* says that the presont
copy wus comparcd by Ibrihim bin *Abdallih :—

pemlyl P dll el ms S Y] e e dlte s
Sld o JWd i, . dllos g

Another note, dated am 1034 on the margin of the same folio, sass

that this copy was vnee rend throngh by Madyen bin ‘Abdarralimin

" ul Misri, who, according to Ehulasat al Agar, was an eminent scholur
aud physician of Egypt, and who composed several works, namely :—

(1) lad) Ll S calad] gl
(2) =W ujlﬂ-i_}
(3) sla,adl & LEY) eyl

and was still alive in A 1044 = Ap, 1731 —
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S el gae il G atlye Lo liegze sl
".Pr )ﬂq _L*'!'.n...ll
Exrittan in good Naskh.
olophion dated a.m, 691,

b o odl g e g el g dea) L Al asS
Sap anlS gethlll 83ly 5 ... e )l do glas g e
R it e I T R E S |
Tz 5 gort
The seribe’ Ahmad bin Ibribim bin Mubammad hin Idris bin

Babdjik bin S8ha'bin was a Qadi of Shiriz, and died in A 725 =
A-p. 1324, Bee Ad Durar al Kaminah, fol. 724, vol. i,

No. 152,
foll. 5; lines 14; size 10 % 7; 7 X 5.

A prayer and an index to Bukhiri's Al Jimi®;

This is a prayer which Aba 'I-Haigam Muohammad bin Makki Lin
Mubammad al Kushmaibani (d, am 389 = a.n. B98) used to read aftor
finishing Bukhiiri, and which he dictated to his pupil, Abu Darr ‘Abd
bin Almnd al Harawi (d. o0 434 = an, 1042), as would appear from
the following heading :—

4 pzay o U al Gl s Ll L SR RN R
Al 22 @ell daal g os 33 ) sl & Jb ol
o= Gl des sas gl ) &) e Ll s s
do Wt dl o) olad) ol 5 susdd
The prayer beginuing thus on fol. 1:—

o B IS o LSS S R VR ST D | SO |
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’
ful. 2, Cuutainsg the nombers of the books, ..'_..:S, of Al Jiwmi*

which are not narrated throngh Abi Darr, as we learn from the
following heading :—

fol. 2%, The number of chapters of Al-Jami', y

foll. 3-5. Tho nnmbers of Hadis in cach book of Al Jami* which are
norrated throngh Abd Durr.

The colophon runs thus i —

3 &Sy 3 dys 3 aidg s p A el Glpall mas s
dlers 3y oo de) & o
From the words ﬂlﬁdj'l s \}.-S, as well us from the condition

of the eopy, it is evident that the MS. Las been torn out from a
collection of other MSS.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated am. 711,

No. 153

foll, 369; lines 29; size 11 % 8; 8 ¥ 5.

. 5 . | Fadl
?-J‘&L_J\ o & £y S e}
AL KAWAKIB AD DARARi Fi
SHARHI AL BUKHARIL

A commentary on Bokhiri in two volumes.

Vul. I.

By Mubammad bin Ydsuf bin *Ali al Kirmini, «dag o deae
=olia) db_)ﬂ'l u,s.l:' ot Who was Lorn in Kirmin Am. 710
= A.p. 1810, but as later on he settled in Bagdad he is called Bagdidi.



44 ALANIC MANUSCRIPTS,

Hg studied under his father and other eminent scholars of Kirmfn.
In gearch of knowledge he travelled to distant conntries, such as
Bhiriz, Mecea, Egypt and Bagdad, and in the first-named place he read
under Qadi *Adud addin (d. a.m. 756 = a.n. 1355) all his compositions
whigh Kirmini finished in twelve years, and according to his own state
ment in the preface he studied al Jimi* under Nasiraddin Muhammad
bin al Qisim (d. 4.5, 761 = A1 1360) in Jami* Azhar in Egypt, and under
Abd 'l Hasan ‘Abi ‘Ali bin Yosuf nz Zarnadi (d. o 768 = o, 1357)
and Mubammad bin Ahmad bin *Abdallib bin *Abdal Mutt! (d. A 776
= oD, 1374} in Myoca,

Kirmini died in A 780 = A.n. 1384,

Beginning thns :—

LSy Lubo) o el Vi e P LIPERA ] L NS |
r.‘l...dlanj,n

and ending with the chaptor—
Pl

In the preface the commentator says that as the three commentarics
on Bukhiri, written by Ibo Battal, Khattabi and Muglata’i at Turki,
did not fully explain the difficulties and omitted muny points which
required explanations, he wrote the present commentary explaining
wards, with their philology, and giving the meaning of technical terms
used in al Jomi', with discussions on the opinions of the Jurists. The
commentator hus given short notices of the lives of all traditionists
wentioned in Bukhiri, and quotes the fullowing authoritics as his
Lsin :—

e ae Blia Lel A work on the notices of the tradi-
tivns of Bukhiri by Ald Nasar Abmad bin al Tlusain al Bukhirt al
Ealabidi (d. a.n. 38% = a.n. 008).

Q] SomB. By Abu ‘Al al Husain al Gassini (d. A 408
= 4D, 1104),

JuS I S, By ‘Al bin Hibatullih bin ‘Ali, commonly called
Tbn Mikdla (d. e, A5 490 = o a0, 1096).

Jae N C.Hu:_.. By Abi Swtidiat Ibn Agir (d. am 606 = an.
1200).

The preface concludes with a shiort aceount of Bukhirl's life.

Tbm Hajar ridiculunsly remuiks that one of the three commentarics

on Bokhiri condemned by Kirmini in the preface of present work is
Qutbaddin al Llalabi's (d. A 735 = A, 1335) commentary :—

]
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ot do 4 e gl oy o abe 3 ole W5 5 0

Bep Ad Durar al Kaminih, vol. ii, fol. 565, while in the ]‘rmfn-g& of
the present copy Kirmani distinetly names the three following com-
mentarios on Bukhari and does not refer at all to Halabi’s commentary,
us would appear from the fullowing :—

&_,n]l‘ﬁﬂbﬂq..ﬂ&d&r- dg—@!“'#!rbj'arjhs
oo el oLl as o Qe e Wkl gl e
S 3 d ppras ol W (S ot e o Lt A
peElyl g Suee g (dam) dual Sl N.Eﬂ e Jall ('T""_‘I'
Jore 0 HW 5 wljize wSas ol dl) Ko glbal)
A ) L) s —d gyope oynd) B g3 W ) 5 el L)
b oS (56) g2yl Sl Sl spad) el
o G — el bl el Claey 4oasl sl
s Al ms e oy — Gle Mo kDl soli. = alla)
ol e adlan ey

foll, 1=130 are supplied in a later hand.

The following note 6n the title-page says that the MS, was purchased
in A 1190 by ‘Abdalbasit bin Maulawi Rustam ‘Al bin Molld Asgar
‘Ali ul Qinnawil, an eminent traditiouist of Qinnawj, who, sccording to |

Ithaf an Nulala, p. 09, was born in A 1156 = 4.0, 1743, and had a U
vialuable library of his own, and died in A8 1223 = An, 1808:—

Lyadl s yposd) Lho! didy dlans e T Al g2 UL
Bl Gy o G @y o Beldl e el sul
oS s— Mo 3 b &y adlly 5 & i apdll Jo
g @ M s e e sl W S e e
— st dll o ol B g et 5 8 Lo
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s For the present work comp. Guth., 592-4; Dodl, i., 80-1; Bsonr,,
1546 Alger, 442—4; Ragib, 505-6; Berlin, 1194 ; Jeni, 217-229; A S,
654070 ; Haj. Khal., vol, §i., 523; Brock., vol. i., p- 158,

For the commentator’s life and other works ses Ad Durar al
Kimminah, ful. 565.

No. 154.
fol. 354 ; lines 20; size 11} % 8; 8 x 5.

Yaol. IT.

The second volume of the preceding work, beginning with the chapter

I"L‘J‘ = St and ending with the last chapter of Bukhari,
The date of composition of the present work given at the end is

AH. 775,
Buth the volumes are written in good Naskh.
Dated Mecea, A0 943,

obes I wadl L )l W ) dlase ) 55
a3y 5 o) pldl Al ) ) s o
5 05 ady 5 W AUl Lgspe ayynd) 2. (sic) o)yl
o 242 @l i W) oy L SL S0 Nl
Ayl Soell or Bland 5 geaply BN Lw 01 (o 8
Syl sotall ¥l a3 L L Ay sl Jasl ade
peplnl L) 5 BSW)p ) A e LI ol

el LA g daae g

Seribe | —adl il g duse g ==l )




THADITION, 47

No. 155.
foll. 480; lines 27 ; size 11} % 75 B X &

v
Another copy of Al Kawilkib ad Duriri, beginning as in copy No. 153,
and ending with the chapter of &2&lasa) LJL(.'-‘&‘, corresponding

with ful, 354 of copy No. 153,
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 11th century

No. 156,
foll. 477; lines 21 ; size 10 X 6}; 8 % 4.

U SO e

Vol. TL of the preceding commentary, beginning with segll sl
and ending with chapter  —e)W] jlde odul.
The colophon runs thus :(—

U el oys bl ST e Sl el gl

=kl

No. 157.
fol. 430; lines 21 ; wize 11 X 6}; 8 % &

L;EJL"Q\ ;,__...a"!ﬁ\ (> LA LA f_‘:;?ﬂil

Vol. IIL

Continuation of the preceding copy, ending with last chapter of
Bukhiiri.

Both the volumes are written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently
11th century a.m.
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No. 158.
. fol. 180; lines 24; size 11 X T; B x 41.

.-..‘,..f-...':,!" rel=dl L\ a-t,;..:.ﬂ
o Y P 9

AT TANQIH LI ALFAZI-AL JAMI
AS SAHIH.

A commentary on Bukhiris work Al Jimis

By Badraddin Muobammnd bin Bahidur bin ‘Abdallih at Turki
al Misri az Zarkashi, &55-’2” dll oo o salg o Jase u’f-‘ﬂl}‘”
u_‘LS')_;J’I =y2adl, who was born in . 745 = an. 1344, and studied
in Cairo under Jamdluddin al Isniwi (d A\ 772 = ap. 18390) and
Sirsjuddin al Balgini (d. Ao B05 = A.p. 1403), He travelled in
Damascus and Halab, where he attended the lectures of Ihn Kasir
and *Adra*i (d. a5 783 = A.D. 1381).

Having renounced the world, Zarkashi devoted the latter part of his
life to the study of Sufism, and engaged himself in compiling books and
delivering lootures, und was enbsequoently appointed Shaikh of the
monastery of Earimaddin, in Qardfab, Egypt, He died in am. 704
= A.Tn 1392

Beginning :—

"rL,,.lH:u}L_._..“,an&}rum;rﬂ- LQD&HM!
o B o LS | B S RO o W R 1)
& pA)

In the preface the commentator says that in the present work he
has dealt only with the diffienlt passages in Bukhirl and those
truditionists whose numes nre likely to be coufounded with others,

According to al ‘Asqalinl the present work is only an abridgement
of Zarkashi's draft of a commentary ou Bukliri, o portion of which the
said ‘Asqalini declares to have seen.

2 i o vl 5 8pen a5 lad) 08 3 ays s
L"!'h!‘b“' e

o
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Seo Ad Dur al Kdminah, fol. 263. TFur the other copies compmre

Rerling 1105-8; Paris, 0696: Refl 343; Br. Mus, No. 181; A5, 682

For the anthor's other works and life see Ad Durnr ol EKdiminnh,

vol. ii., fol. 262; Tabagit ash Bhifiiyah, Qadi Shahbah, fol. 175%;
Broek., vol. ii, p. 81. .

Written in ordinary Naskh. Not dated.

No. 150,
foll. 261 ; lines 32; wize 11 X Th; 8 x &

W ek Lacke gl g

AL HADi AS SARI MUQADDIMAT-U-
FATH AL BARI

A long and detailed Mngnddimah to the popmlar commeniary
Fath al Biri (see below), containing the preliminary principles of the
work and a detuiled nccount of Bulhdiri's life.

} Aunthor:—1ln Hujur nl ‘;‘.rqil]fllii, the well-known teaditionist and
scholar of his age, whose full name is Aluad bin *Ali bin Mobammad
bin *‘Ali bin Malimod Bin Ahmad bin Ahmadil al *Asqulini al Misri

ash Shifi4, g dpme i‘?-i;' e T, H,# o Sas|
\h,;db.'rﬂ =y "Ei.lh.w.n.'ll Jrdas=l g Sus), commonly ealled
e dl, who, according tn his own statoment in Kaf* al Isr, fol. 545,
was born in Egypt A 778 = an 1372, and originally belonged to

‘Asqulin. In his infancy he lost his mother, and shortly after, in
AM. T77 = a.n. 1875, his father died, leaving him in the chwrge of

Enall Jo gl H g < sl ol (S5 (doan. 75T = a0, 1885),

o I.-u., murf_huut of Epypt, who admitted lhu Hajar in the sixth year of his
age to a local maktab. When nine years of age Tbn Ilajar learnt the
(urin by heart, while only two years after he could correctly and
fluently recite as Tmim in the Tariwih prayers in Ramadin.  In the same
year 1bn Hajur proceeded to Meces in the company of Zakiaddin, and thero
he joined the Iadig class under (=3¢ Lodl dll o ‘-_‘f-"l‘]" - T
(. a1 700 = A.p. 1858), from whom he tiok lessons on the Salih al
Bukhiri. After returning from Meeen in aan 786 he lost his patron
Vil V. 13
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% klmldin in a.m 787 = 0. 1385 (see Ad Durar al Kaminah, fol. 280,

vol. i.), after which he was placed under the supervision of T T}

ﬁﬁdijuidﬂléldﬁdwd&:‘dw‘

clbn Flajar now directed his sttention to the study of history and
biography, and also devoted a portion of his time to the study of Hudis
under &asdl g1 g0 93 Jesas o Seae g deee gl Cae
(d. am. 815 = o.n. 1412) and other eminent traditionists, It was in
AW 792 that Itn Hajar began to take keen interest in studying Arabic
literature, of which he made himself  master in a wery short time, and
began to compose verses in the praise of the Prophet. Towards the
end of o1 706 he travelled to diffsrent places, sich as Cairo, Alexandria,
Mocca, and visited the towns and villages of Arabia, and in conrse of
his travels he learnt Hadly from the eminent traditionists of different
places. While in Yaman he made the nequaintance of the celebrated
Setdl 201 Ooe, the wellknown author of Al Qamus, who
presented a copy of the work to Thn Hajar, He then came fo Cairo,
and again left the place for Syrin where ho learnt Hadig in different
towns and villages of the province.

Ibn Hajar at first received the sanad, for varmating Hadiy from
Sirjaddin al Balgini (d. a.n. B05 = an, 1402), and then from Hafiz
Zainaddin al ‘Triql, who died in A 806 = A.n, 1404, and whose lee-
tures on Hadig the author attended for not less than ten years.

It was in am 808 that Thn Hajar devoted his attention to the
composition of books,

In am. 814 he was appointed professor of Hadiy in Jamiliyah
Madrasah, and then became the head of the Monastery of Babrisiyah.
In som 822 = 4. 1410 he was appointed professor of the Shifii class in
the Mu'siyadiyah Madrasah, Cairo, and four years after he was offered
Qadiship of Cairo by King Ashraf Saifaddin (A0 825-842 = a.p 1422~

1455); but (saley ) ﬂz..l.ﬂ T S PHJ.H Jat o duae
(4. a.m. B31-1. 1426), supported by others, malicionsly and falsely
gave out that, according to the condition of the trust deed of S
& pe, one person could not jointly take the charge of both the
appointments; s0 Ibn Hajar was removed from the professorship,
Subsequently he produced the deed of trust, and, after proving that the
deed did not contain such a condition, was reappointed as professor
in the said institution. He was repeatedly dismissed from and
reappointed to his offices, and with such fluctustions he econtinued
his active life till am 850. Two years Iater he died in Egypt
AL 852 = An. 1449 and was buried at CQurifah, It is said that it
rained heavily at the time of his funeral prayers, and that Bhihib
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Mansiiri, who was present on the occasion, extemporised the followimg
two pathetic verses suitable to the oecasion :—

Seally Slat el
Gl SN gl 5

el lie. L€
Beginning :—
c*“ b ou |1 r.L:!l J.h")}dun C @"L" al sl

The work is divided into ten chapters described in Berlin, No. 1201,
The pumercus works of this illnstrions anthor are mentioned in
Brook,, vol. ii., p. 67, and Mn'jam Thu Fahd, fol. 31 One of his
works, _,.'&-LJ'I it (n copy of which is preserved in this Library),
dealing with the life of S8haikh Abdal Qadir al Jilini (d. am. 561 =
A, 1166), was edited and published in Caloutta, A.p, 1903, by Dr. E.
Denison Hosa,

For the present work compare Berlin, 1201-2; India Office, 125;
Brit, Mns,, 1812; Alger, 446-7; Jenl, 211; A5, 625-33.

According to Haj. Khal, vol. ii., p. 526, Ibn Hajar completed the
present work in A.n. 813,

For the anthor's life see: Rafa al Isr, fol. 34*; Mu‘jam Ibn Fahd,
fol. 31% and Brock., vol. ii., p. 67.

Written in good Naskh,

Not dated, apparently 10th century A.m.

MNo. 160.
foll. 280; lines 27; size D x 5} TX 4

Another copy of the same Mugaddimat al Fath al Bari.
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated A 1111

14497
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No, 161.

v foll. 140; lines 33; size 15 % 105 11 % 7.

Another copy of the same.

Written in good Naskh, within gold raled and red borders, bearing
o frontispiece in the beginning.

Dated am. 1011

The follrwing note at the end says that this copy was compared by
Sayyid Mahmud and Mulla *‘Umar :—

2 dpae dow Slpedl s Sl e Lo djRe &

o L.
Seribe ezl duse il 5y

No. 162,
full, 130 ; lines 33 ; size 15 % 10; 11 x 7.

G b e DY o0

The 1st Juz' of Fath al Bari.

A populer and exhaustive commentary on Bakhiri, by Thn Tajar
al *Asqgilani. See No. 150

Beginning :—

This is the commentary on Bukbiri which Ibn ITajar promised
in the Muqaddimsh mentioned above. He began the composition in
A, B17 and finished in a.m. 842, The entire work is divided into ten
volumes. See Hij. Khal,, vol. ii., p. 527.

In the preface he says that in order to avoid lengthiness he has
used abhreviations in guoting traditions. In the beginning Ihn
Hajar traces the different sources of his Isnids to Bukhiri's work
Al Jimi*, but he says that he has only dealt with the Iladis narmated
by Abft Darr (d. am. 434 = ap. 1042) from his three following
shaikhs . —
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lﬁil—-ﬂ "51-;_‘4“ RO | & r'-n-ﬁ"jlf 6;,-1 J.al {d. A.m sl

= A0 BBT )

t_g,,_...':;.ﬂ’l tﬁi" o Saoe f.&_.,.&.'l'u 31 (4. 4.5, 389 = a.p. 998),
8. F“'J“Jl' dus| g dll Jue duae gl (d Am. 381 = ap. OOU).
The present volume ends with the commentary of the chapter

NP | ‘-?i)ntv.l'l

No. 163.
foll. 180 lives 38 ; siza 15 X 10; 11 X T.

5
The 2ud Juz' of the above, ending with commentary of the chapter:
Tt gl el
The colophon runs thns :—

aliyem gl @ladl oy U = o GUI o9
E)L.-.-JI eolpl s all) L) Byt 3 d.:,.-'[ m‘T deplal alll

No. 164.

foll, 188 ; lines 83 ; =ize 16 % 10; 11 X 7.

e
The 3rd Juz' of the above, ending with the chapter:

A P %

- The last seven Juz' of this work are wanting.
ATl the three Jus' are written in good Naskh hy the goribe of the
nbove-mentioned Muoguddimahs



\.Ei-l ARADID MANUSCRIFTS,
' This copy also bears the note found ot the end of the copy of the
Mugaddimah mentioned above.
For other copies see: Berlin, 1208-5; Ref., 27; Paris, 207; Jeni,
210-12; A8, 626-32, 634053 ; Koper, 316-21.
*The present commentary with its Mogaddimah has been printed at
Buliq, am 1200,

No. 165.
foll, 202; lines 30 ; sige 10 % 7: 8 % 6.

GV @ e S
Another old copy of the 8rd Juz' of Fath al Biri.
Beginning with the chapter—
RLECS
and ending with the chapter—

sl saal] dus Llow)

The following much-wormed note on the title-page says that the
present M3, was in the possession of ‘Alamallih bin ‘Abdarrageiq ol
Mukki al Hunafi:—

(sic) sale desl Mo (sic) Slacs 3 L3 A oo oo

AN tL.:I ﬁajd,wl_g_ﬁ.-.n!l ‘5(..“ Sl s g W f.ls
(sic) Al
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 10th century a.m
A seal bearing the name of Nawras Ibrihim {rm.bl)ﬂ Q‘J}l} is

found in the beginuing of this copy. Nawras, as we know, was the
favourite word of Ibraliim *Adil Shah IL Bijapori (a.ar, 9B7-1035
= A.p. 15781620}, which he choso for his seals and coins, a8 mentioned
in Baedtin-i-Balatin al Islim, fol. 114%:—

Ealiy m&lj%ﬁf}jﬁ&bdhe:ﬂ)t;ﬁ
25 At ole Loy B oy wsle 5 o8 e 8
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Another seal of Qdbil Ehin {ui...'q LI), a noble of ‘ﬁluugir'n court,
is fixed at the nond.

No. 166,
foll. 250 lines 28: size 8 % 6; 6 %X 4

,E.;:_‘,"Ji.'l"l FOes
‘UMDAT AL QARI.

A portion of n popular, useful, and extensive commentary un
Bukhiri, in two volumes.

Val. L
Beginning with the chapter—

t" Ty d= e J:;.)U u:rlf" rl..-!'l J)L &Y
and ending with the chapter—

(o) daps S 3yad)

corresponding with p. 378, vol. i, to p. 163, vol. iii., printed edition,
Constantinople, a.n. 1310,

The commentator Badraddin Abd Muhammad Mahmid bin Abmad
bin Misi bin Ahmad bin Husain bin Yasuf al *Aini al Hanafi,

q;ﬁ-xa” '.SLQ-” fuy g, according to Tbn Hajar's Raf*al Isr, was
born in Halab, a8 702 = an. 1360, but, according to Ibn Fahd-al
Makki (Mu‘jam, fol. 292%), he was born in ‘Aintib. Tt scems probable
that the commentator was born in Halab, and that in his early age he
went to *‘Aintab, where his father was o Qidi and where he was bronght
up and educated. After studying Arabic grammar and literature under

Sl @ Al g Myes, o pupil of Taftizini (d. am 791 =
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h. 1359), he came to Ilulab in o 783, where ho studiod TTaliy and
other suljects under l:'ui;]l dime ot lspe g Ry (doaa 808

= a0, 1401}, nnd from there went to Damasens and then to Jernsalom,
whige he made the aequaintance of S0fi ‘Aliaddin, chief profesor of
Zihiriyah Madmsah, Cairo, who, being plensed with *Ainis moral
dispogition and intelligence, took him to Cairo in A #. 888 and admitted
him in the monastery ealled Al Bargiqiyah, where ‘Aini, according to
his own statement in the prefuce of the printed copy, studied Sahil al

Bulchiri under ﬁ.il)a.ﬂ o= ot pemyll Ao (d A 806 = an. 1404),
In .. 780 he wae provided with a post in that monastery by “Aldaddin,
After *Aliaddin’s death in am. 890 *Aini wes romoved from the
monustery by one Amir Jarkas al Kkalili (see Ad Durar al Kiminah,
ful. 327). After visiting Halal *Aini again eameo to Cairo, whire e
studied Hadig wnder several eminent traditionists, In o 801, he,
throngh the recommendation of a certain Awmir, was appointed Hishah

(&ews"), or inspector of weights and measurs of Cairo. A yenr later

he was appointed Qudi. TIn the meantime he wrote o commentary on
Mutini al Agir, to which be refers in the preface thus:—

wudl daal s y 5Ly &yl Sl ) csse LY fJ
oyt el o Al Wy Messe Cpal) e dng g
L C-“_}U 1| ‘.5!1:..- bE Lo

After four yoars of sorvics as Hisbal and Qadi, doring which he
wrote the commentary npon the fourth eanonical colleotivn of Tru-
ditions, he was invelved in a sories of troubles and difenl ties, till his
anxicties were removed in the reign of Mu'niyad (A 815-825 = ap,
1412-1421), to which he refers thus in the preface :—

s il sly Sleadl 3l 1 e plo ks walasl "

2 pedl g2 s Lol gihe e sl Ll

WL pae Bl yaa o B b ol oo o Lyl

Ripged) Byl a0 o Ll G L s Ll == Ll

D el SRR PSR ST ST T
Sllide o e

He was again appointed the Tlisbah of Cairo in A.u. 819, and shortly
nfter wus wade the <3yl LU, or superviser of cadowiments,

L
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7
In the conclusion of the work (printed copy ) he says that he iwﬁnn
the composition of this commoentary in Rajub, am. 820, and finished
the first part in Du al Hijjah of the same year, and mmlp-]n:lr.»z‘:‘.{l the
second part in A1, 821, (PBnt see ij. Khal, vol. i, p. 527, where i is
wrongly said that ‘Aini began the composition in am 821.) In Al g22
he was appointed professor fur giving lectures on Iladis to Ianafi
students, while in the same year Thn Hajar was also appointed a lectnrer
on Hulig to Bhafii students. It »o happened that during this time
the minaret of Jami‘ Mu'siyad necded repairing and that Thn i Hajar,
entting a joke with ‘Aini, wrote the fullowing two lines to the caliph
Al Muniyud :—

S Syl Blye aald)
oAl 5 2P el W)l
o) S B wle 5 5§
ool gyt g LS el

To which *Aini ruplied thns:—

it M rall raps By lee
S8y dll Ly Lo o

B 13 wds g anipel Ils

- seall iz ) pug) oyl Lo

*Aini in his commentary (which he completed in Aan 847) has made
vorions attacks on Ibn Hajor's commentary Fath al Bari.  In defence of
which Itn Hajar began to write Uéb:z'l:-]l uﬁ'—ﬁ:ﬂ, but did not
gpurvive lo finish it.  See Hij. Khal., vol. ii, p. 534 *Aini died iu
A 385 = a.n, 1451,

*Aini was highly esteemed by kings and nobles. Desides lwing o
sehvlar of wvust lenrning he wos a swift writor, so mnoh so that he
transeribed in one night the complete Mukhtasar-u-Quiddri of Aba 'l
Husan Ahmad bin Mubammad Quddr (d aan 362 = a0, 872), He
founded the Madrasah ‘Ainiyah (also called Badriyuh), close to Jiwmit
Azhar, amwl left all his books to that institution

For *Aini's lifo and works see: Hal* al lsr, ful. 207%; Tlnsn al
Mubiidurah, fol. 576*; Mu‘jum Iln Fuhd, fol. 202, and Brock., vol. §i.,

I 8.

J"
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\Fnr other copies compare Berlin, 1206-0; Paris, 608-700; Alger,
448-58; Jeni, 213; Brock., wol. i, p. 154,

The present commentary was printed in Constantinople, 4.1, 1310,

No. 167.
foll. 258; lines 23; size B8 x 6: 6 x 4.

Vol. IT,

The continuation of the above, ending with the commentary on the
chapter—

cayall 5 B8 Il vss Bllall 5 Ll el 4 <l

Corresponding with pp. 152-852 of Vol. 111, of the printed edition.
These two copies are written in ordinary Naskh, Dated a.m 1002,

No. 168.
foll. 284; lines 24; size 8 x 6; 0} x 4

AT TAWSHIH ‘ALA AL JAMI‘ AS SAHIH.

A commentary on Bukhirl, dealing with the diffieult passages as
regands wording, vowel points, and the names of traditionists which
are linble to be confounded with others,

By Aba 'l Fadl ‘Abdarmhmiin bin Ali Bakr bin Muhammad bin Abi
Balkr Juliladdin as Suyitl, daae 1<) ) o gro)) So Jeutl] ]
o) ol JAs S gl .

For his life see No. 123,
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Beginning i— v
B o Wan b Lhea 3 &l W ol G A oua)

e

In the preface Buyiti says that he wrote the present commentary
on the model of Zarkashi's commentary on the same work (see No. 158),
but that be made his present commentary mors valuable by adding
useful notes and explanations.

Lo Jesay w5 SLAL g she Woank  Redl

Mﬁ)ﬁ«-—-ﬂjdbﬂl l:l--:r 1.‘.1‘-(’_"‘"‘""”-’ ﬁ)Lﬂld,JiELWLn

c-]l

The work is very rare; no complete copy is found in any library,
Bee Brock., vol. i, p. 159,

From the following note at the end dated i.m. 984 it appedrs that

this copy was studied and revised before Shaikh al Islim *Abdal Muo'ti,
who died in A5 998, BSee An nir as Sifir, ful. 370 :—

t_ﬁit@;hﬁﬁjuﬁd&ﬁuﬂ}iﬁmjiiﬁé{
S S G gem gl g el Mo Rl g il
AT ol (v and) gyl aly il Y] asledd

Whritten in a good Naskh.
Duted 983,

‘;._9
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No. 16¢,

. foll. 477 ; lines 26; size 12 X 8; 9 x ok
£ & & -1ﬂ . b

S

THE SECOND AND THIRD JUZ OF
IRSHAD AS SARIL

A well-known commentary on Bukbiri, bound in one volume,
The 2nd Juz' begins with—

drag)| slat
und ends on fol. 182* with the chapter—
AETEIPUS
Curresponding with pp. 280-392 of the second volume of the Cawnpur
editiun am, 1284,
The drd Jue' begins on fol. 182* with the chapter—
sle.
S5 g
« and ends with the chapter—

J.._*u._._..'l-mu_-'l_‘,‘jaa.;._.i,.,.d* 22l

Corresponding with the third volume of the above edition.

The commentator, Shibibaddin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Abj
Bakr bin *‘Abdalmalik bin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin *Ali al Qastalliui,
dame o odual g oelld) ue n.-ﬁ.?("q:ﬁl o daal il algs
‘;i.ua....ﬁ.ll t.glra ofy Was born in Egypt, on. 851 = an. 1448, and
studied Hadis under Ehilid al Aszhari (d, Al D05 = an, 1499) and

other eminent traditionists. He went to Mocea in a.ur 884 and njguin
in 884, and un each occasion stayed thore for one year.
L]
L] . L]
L]



TRATITION. a1

Tt is said that Qnstallini once qnoted certnin possages in one m‘his
works from Suyiti (d Ao 911 = a.n. 1505), but did not mention the
latter's name. Suyifi, it is said, was annoyed with this action of
Qnstallini, and was not satisfied till the latter apologised to him per-
sunally, -

Qastallint died in 4.9 928 =4a.n. 1517, and was buried in the Madrmsah
‘Ainiynh in Egypt. See alove, No. 166,

In the prefuce of the printed edition it is said that this commentary,
which is based on Fath al Bari, is written in an ensy style and that it
surpasses Kirmini's commentary Al Kawikib nd Dariri,

.,;-)l....‘ll L;b d..a_},.dl -L_...L'.‘r ua'l.i AF 8 i .._f‘.|._S ._5)1_,‘-\"

The Mugaddimah attached to the ist Jue' is divided into the
following five Fasls :—

(1) cgdadl Vol doas b Zeatldl e 103 \adl)

(2)  gdl s wdal) a8 oo ol 3 3 W Nt

(8) iyl deels dl) A0J o el Ladl)
i) (ol b

(4) g demme & ladl Fay L )] Lol
dacayl 9 dhed 3 85lyal 9 dhyts 4 )85

(5) sdlye s a2 3 pladl o S5 5 el i)
syl 5 o

In the fifth Fusl the commentatir says that he completed this
enmmentary in Aan 916, and that in A 917 he compared the text of
his commentary with the copy of Al Jimi* written by *Ali hin
Mubammad al Hishimi ol Yuoaini al-Bafli (d. am 701 = a.p. 1301).

Besides the eight works of the commentator mentioned in Brock.,
vol. ik, p. 72, the following works are enumerated in An niv as Sifir:—

(1) 21,199

(2) ol be s sl = S
L] » k]
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\“ur other copies compars Borlin, 121011 ; Paris, 701-3 ; India Office,

927-8; Alger, 460-73; Képer, 322-5; Rijib, 2014,

For author's life and works ses: An ndr as Sifir, fol. 1154, and
Brock., vol, i, p. T8

The commentary was printed in Lucknow, 1876 Ap.; Biilidg,
13045 ; Cairp, 1807.

Written in good Naskh,

Nuot dated, apparently 11th eentury am.

No. 170.
foll. 200; lines 31; size 11§ x B; 10 % 6k,

Another copy of the preceding commentary, in four volumes.

Vol L
Beginning abraptly with the commentary on the chapter—

Ll Hlys 553
and ending with the commentary on the chapter—
VI of iy ) ) e

corresponding with the last page of the second volume and pp. 1-362 of
the third volume of the printed edition,

No. 171.
foll. 220 ; lines 31; size 11§ % 8; 10 % 6k

Vol IL
The continuation of the above, ending with the eommentary on the

chapter—
whpdl lac! 3 Loydl) cl.a.ﬂ

corresponding with p. 363 and pp. 1-346 of the fourth volume of
printed edition.




TRADITIOX, i3

No. 172,
foll. {Gl;ﬁncqﬂl;uizaﬂ'g'xﬂx Iﬂxﬁ}. ¥

Vul. II1.
Beginning with the commentary on the chapter—

A s ade ) o ol olael Jiles
und ending with the commentary on the chapter—

e s ade ) o o) colas] oo 200

Corresponding with pp. 64338 of the sixth volume, and pp. 1-366
of the seventh volome of the printed edition.

No. 173.
foll. 325 ; lines 81; size 113 X 8; 10 x 0}.

Yol. IV.
The continuation of the preceding copy, ending with the commentary
on chapter—
FERWITNES

Corresponding with p. 367 of vol. vii,, vol. viii.,, and pp. 1-124 of
vol. ix. of the printed edition,

All these copies are written in ordinary Nuskh.

Not dated, apparently 12th century a.m.

No. 174.
foll. 108 ; lines 81 ; size 11 X 7; O x 9,

A portion of the same commentary ; beginning abruptly with the
commentary on the chapter—

¥
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§ N o Ay conpyedl . e 2l e oo Lyl
i and ending with the commentary on—
K . Bl bty
Corresponding with pp. 361-368 of vol, iv. and pp- 1=109 of vol, v.
of the printed edition.

Written in ordinary Naskl,
Dhted am, 1102,

Seribe Iyl cay 9 5K g

No. 175,
foll. 278 ; lines 30; size 11 %X 7; 0 % 6.

The 4th Juz of the same commentary.
Beginning with the commentary on the chapter—

a .W‘g‘mjﬂjlc“}ﬂ"ﬁﬂl‘

and ending with the commentary on the chapter—

ae Jot dll ey Llall g s e

= Gnrrn_lpnn&ing_with Pp- 108352 of vol. vi. and pp. 1-153 of vul, vii.
. of the printed edition.
Written in good Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 12th century A

- No. 76
foll. 536; lines 37; size 12 x 8; 8} 5.

Another copy of the above-mentioned commentary,

r




TRADITION, G5

Beginning with the chapter— J

e &9
and ending with the commentary on the chaptor—

Skad) s

Corresponding with pp. 291-386 of vol. vi., vol. vii., and pp. 1-237
of vol. viii. of the printed edition.

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 11th century a.m.

No. 177.
foll. 456 ; lines 21; aize 10 x 6; 8 x 44

fol. 1-238+, A portion of the 2nd Juz or part of the same com-
mentary.

Begiuning with the commentary on the chapter—

o peall alyl s As L

and ending with the commentary on the ehapter—
&l ‘554: G2 3 yeealdl] LAzl

Corresponding with pp. 384-92 of vol. ii., and pp. 1-224 of vul. iii.
of the printed edition,

foll. 238328 A portion of the 3rd Juz or part.

Beginning with the commentury on—

I"a’ﬂ” alzt
and ending with the commentary on the last chapler of —

oyl ales

Corresponding with pp. 278-362 of vol. fii. of the printed edition.
foll. 328-456, A.portion of the 4th part.
Yok, V. ¥
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Beginning with the commoentary on—
ﬂ""‘“ alxs
ang ending abruptly with the commentary on the chapter—
BNy phe sy o Al do o age 3 K ) sl

Corresponding with pp. 1-124 of vol. iv. of the printed edition.

No. 178.
foll. 202; lines 32; size 11} x 74; 8 x 5}.

S

The tenth Juz or part of the preceding eommentary,
Beginning abruptly with the commentary vn the chapter—

L.,.-:_ﬂ 'I..L,.E ﬂbh-...d o

and ending with the commentary on the last Hadis of Bukhiri.
Corresponding with pp. 50-302 of vol. x. of the priuted edition.
Written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 12th century an,

No. 170.
foll. 170 ; lines 23; sizo 11 % 7: 7 % 45,

G Gl el

AT TA'LIQ:‘ALA ABWAB AL BUKHARI.

A eommentary on the headings of the chapter of Bukhiri's al Jami
by the eminemt S6fi and traditionist of India, Shik Walinllah Lin

*Abdarmhim Ad Dihlawi, g)l-hl-" f"'-"b‘./'“ L. o all| '-5)"’ 6‘,_1;;, who
died in Am 1176 = A, 1762,
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[

Beginning :—
2t 3 AT 5 uas Bies e dl Lle 5 A sl
‘5!_,4 =) r.;_,,ﬂl ll d=y I,z Jaied ey L-I.‘.L.a

The work is printed in Dilrat ol Matioif, Haidrabid, am 1321

The MBS, wants a fow folive at the end. Written in ordinary
Niuskh.

Not dated.

No. 180,

foll. 32: lines 21 ; size B x 6 6} x 4.
el s
JAM ‘AN NIHAYAH.

A collection of more than three hundred Iladiz of Al Jami
without Isnid. By ‘Abdallah bin Sa'd bin Abi Jamarah, &) D

E yaz Iil5_r| o S 1, an eminent SAf and a distingnished scholar
who was born in Africa, At 591 = . 1114, He travelled to various

countries fur the sake of learning. In his old age he settled in Cairo
where he died in A 675 = a0, 1276, leaving behind him many pupils
and diseiples, and was buried in the e c.nll.-_;, in Cairo,
Boginning :—
|
Mb;erJI;E,Lajl}am&naﬁMI o
rd&}%@!{du]@uuﬁm;ﬂkréﬁdl
&l Flagll syl
The title of the work given in the prefuce is—
ﬁ-!m'})-.-.-i-”j-*!@-id!lﬁ-ﬁnﬁ

The work has been printed in Cairo, a0 1311,
For the other copies see Br. Mus. 461; Cuiro, i, 326,
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Mror Abd Jamarah's works and life see: Lawaqih al Anwir, by
Sha‘rini, fol. 207 ; Haj, Ehal, vol. iii., p. 618; Taj ot tabaqit, fol. 20%;
Brock., vol. i, p. 372,

No. 181.

full. 215; linoe 85; siza 12 % 8; 0 % 6.

JAM ‘AN NIHAYAH WA SHURHUHU
BAHJAT AN NUFUS.

A collection of more than three hundred Tadis from Bokhari's
Al Jami* (see alove, no. 180), with a commentary by *Abdallih

bin Sa‘d bin Abl Jamarah of a theological as well as a theosophical
nature,

foll. 1-28.  Jum* an Nihiyah, Beginning as above,

The first Juz or part of the commentary Bahjat an Nufus beginning
abruptly on fol. 20 thus:—

Mo ... dsios & Ul — sl ol o
C” =l s I.ls:n.l g 8yeiS Algs o spmae eyia
It ends with the commentary on the Iadis—
iy '.;,..lﬁ_!l S8 ale A "._,Lc:- ‘__.‘__..:..':1 J'Li J'I..I Sy, '_.3;1 o=
LoLB) o ped) iy 3
For the anthor's life and his works see Br. Mus., 461*; Borlin, 1221 ;

Miinich, 117 ; Paris, 605: Alger, 478, _
For other copies soe Br. Mus., 461, 1505,



TIRATITION. i1

No. 182.

foll. 200 ; lines 35 size 12 X B; 0 x 0. .
i -
S =

Continuation of the preceding commontary.
Buth the parts are written in ordinary Naskh.
Not dated, spparently 9th century i

No. 183.
foll. 87; lines 22; mize 8] % 0; 6'x 4}

e
AL-MARA'L

A ocollection of dreams of Abté Jamral, or persons on whose state-
ment Abi Jumrah had a full reliancs, or persons whose correctness of
statement was testified to by the Prophet in the dreams of Abia Jumrah.
All these drenms;, numbering sixty-nive, relate to the merit of Ala
Jumral’s work, Bahjat an Nufis. For the author and the werk, Balijat
an Nufils, see the preceding No. 181,

Beginning :—

FUCSPUPOVRRIN I | V5 O S SR | RS WO | | O |

Wl pesae gys Mo He AW LA e Eple )6

36 anble ¥ oo (31 W) gL ) deg anps )

Sams B S i dpez) e sl oo 3 and o al I .
G L dE L sl dl g B ple s ade W) Lle
For other copies see: Br. Mus, 1468; Cairo, 416; Berlin, 1222,
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“Written in ordinary Naskh,
Dated an. 1114

Seribe 5yl asledl ol gl 05

No. 184,

foll. 145 ; lines 27; size 11 X 6; 73 % 5

t— well L».ﬂ-J Eools y .-t_.gf.“ agf-.-‘a:.}"-

S

AT TAJRID AS SARIH LI AHADIS AL JAMI'
AS SAHIH.

An abstract from the Iadig of Bukhirl, omitting the Isnids and
repeated Hadfs.

By Sbhihabaddin Ahmad bin Ahmad bin ‘Abdal latif Ash Sharji ae
Zabidi al Havafi, AL Soe g dua) g da=) gl calgss
,i__.:ﬁ—'n“ =l ‘ﬁqn)ﬁ.“, who wans born in Am B12 = an, 1410
Actording to his own statement in the prefice, he studied Hadis nnder
Abd ar-linbi* Sulaimin bin Ibrihim al *Alawi (d. a0 754 = a.n. 1582),
Mubammud bin Twim Zeinaddin Abi Bekr bin al Husain al *Uginini
(d. am B16 = an 1413), Tagiaddin Ab@l Attayib Muobammad bin
Abhmad sl Fasi (4. a5 832 = a.p, 1420) and Shamsaddin Abi al Khair
Mubammad bin Mohasmmad bin Muobhnmmad (1. 4w 835 = An 14200,
and reeeived the sanad for narrating Hudiy from each of them.

He died in Zabid s.m 808 = a.p, 1488,

Boginning :—

— 3 gt Gl — sl el (oUW A )
— laze 3 Vs padll (sucdd)

In the preface the anthor says that, in order to aveid confusion, he has
omitted from the present abstract, all the traditions which are repented
by Bukhdri with different Isnads. Brock., vel. ii, P 194, does not

mention the present work. Its commentary, entitled =yl Y =
Syladl dul J.q, was printed in Buliq, a.m 1207, See Iktifd al



TRADITION, 7l

Qund*, p. 694. For the anthor’s life and works see: Prock., vol.sii.,
p. 190; Al Qubr al Hiwi, fol. 30%

The present work was composed in A, 880, as wonld appear from
the following colophon :—

Bl & Ml pLdl Lags 3 BYpe 5 Gaow allpe 6
G de g desl g des] gl g5 el gl )
Loy, ¥ 2 B B Iyt 8lym 9 & alll dE’ ‘:‘:'..J,aﬂ
3 o B pets o) @) ples e o gpaally @)
WS 5 el
An index of the contents is given at the end of the copy.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.m. 10458,

No. 18s.
foll. 548; lines 19 ; size 10} x 64; 6] x 3

r'lL.-’aﬂ et
O

MASABIH AL ISLAM.

A copy apparently unique of selections from Bukhiri's Al Jamis.
The selectinns consist chiefly of Musoad traditions, with only a few
Mu‘llag and repeated traditions, with a very fow exceptions omitting
the Isnads thronghout., In dividing the work into books and chapters
the anthor has fillowed the system observed in the Mishkit, with & few
additions and alterations.

By an snonymouns author.

Beginning :—

Sl G biae G wqaadl genl 3 @ A saall

O 1 e LI I
e ey 3 @3y ) I Lela s —1ady e lasls
ol L sy Ll I Bl las 52U )l 84Sa e b3yl
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Jeld 3 daee A de )L el N el el
ﬂltﬁ';n.l.“ﬂ”: j‘ruq.ﬂ:»]l clq,.gél..’bh‘-‘.ﬁ.m.. .:_,LL..!I
..'LL-.,,H'H\,_,;L,:.L«-&,J'IJbﬂ.u!'nﬂlf_,,,,sﬁzﬁwi_,;'!})@ﬁdg
blas) sl —alyl 5 208 Ly o6y V) 50 s
Sl bile wlided) Ae ae o) agoled el
B AU | PP I | PR PR 1

ol el 3 ol 5 B3L) ma bl gl s LS BiKa) 3

The author does not give the titls of the work anywhere, but in the
colophon it is called Masibih al Tslam,

The following colophon, dated am, 1111, says that this COPY Was
written by the order of Muohammad Amir Khin (4. an. 1133 = a.n,
1721}, the Chief Counsellor of the Emperor Mubammad Shih of Dehli
(see Beale's Dictionary, p. 260).

Pl ciles jed MM bl WL) s e el o5
FUpS Sl sl Al e WBY) s wy s e
DM 5 el jae plad) Jedd) sl sl 5] yeed)
3 S e P W il syl gl el s gl
78 pledl Chadll s Ghhe ¥ 5 esd) sppe 5. LY
Al e mle Y ey JBY e aSHIL ws do A
rhjmjdl‘é;}&ﬂlﬁﬁ.éﬁmwﬁhijﬁh)

Written in good Naskh. Duted a.m 1111,
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MNo. 186,
foll. 528 ; lines 17: size 11 % 7; 71 % 4%

Another copy of the same,

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 12th century s.m.

No. 187.
foll. 23 ; lines 28; size B} % 6; 6 %X &

Gl DB

SHARH SULASIVAT AL BUKHARL

A commentary on twenty-two Hadiz of Al Jami‘, which Bukhari
abstracted from his Al Jami', and which he received in direct tradition
from the Prophet through only three intermediate narrators. By
Alimad bin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Ibrihim bin Muhammad bin ‘Ali

bin Mubammad al Wafi'i ash 8hafi'h al Misri, Jezee o i | o e |

Syl {'sn.i'-.ﬁ...” lﬁfli)]'l dame QJ!-“- g e r..nﬁl_.,!'l o
who was born in Egypt a.m. 1014 = A.p. 1605, In a.m, 1027 he began
to study Tladig and other subjects from the fullowing eminent scholars
and traditionists :—

(1) gl sy \51'.11]1 pamlyt) (d aan 1041 = ap. 1634).
(2) Pl petly) g J= ageall gl (d A 1044 = 4.0, 1687).

(3} q._i})aa“ d-.l” oalgay AL ‘_’ER:- g Seae NVER
=il -ﬁ*ﬂ""']'h (d. Aot 1049 = ap. 1642),

(4) ‘59.&.-,1', ol Oler Al duse daz) (A A 1068

= A.n. 16560).

(5) @pped) dasl g Saoe [ San 1068 = 4. 1654).
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B (5 T S AT V2 VO . WO O, I ol (d am 1075

= A.D. 1665).
(7) wodad) a2al) ‘__‘_hL,JI Suae (d. A 1077 = AD. 1667).
L3
(8) oodalyerdl Jo 5yl y LS gl (d w1087 = a0, 1677).

Ahmad *Agnmi received his spiritual training from S6ff Yisof al
Wafd'i (d. st 1061 = a.p. 1645), who invested him with a Khira of
the Wali'iyah Order founded by s dusa o "31; (d. am. BOT
= a.n. 1404).

Being o man of wonderful genins Ahmad ‘Agami made himself
master in ull the branches of Muliwmmedan literatore and soon
established his reputation as an eminent saint and scholar. He was
an ardent admirer of hooks, and it ia said that he collected an extra-
ordinarily large number on various subjects, and that people from
distant conntries flocked round Lim for reference and help. Heo died
in Egypt a.n. 1086 = a.p, 1676,

Boginning :—
daed) Bayadl Ao da) slibel oo o e M dl) aa)

éll

The commentator in the preface traces the connection of his source
of narration of the Hudig of Al Jami* from Ibn Hajar. It is further
stuted that this commentary is based on Irshid as Siri.

The commentaries on twenty-two Iadig are to be found respectively
on foll. 4% &, 7% 8 10%, 10% 12% 12%, 13% 144 165 17 17% 18 18%,
24, 208, 21, 20s. 09b 906

The date of composition at the end s & 1, 1080,

For the author’s life and works see: Khulasat sl Agar, Egypt edition,
A 1284, vol. i,, p. 176, and Brock., vol. ii., p. 308,

The work is rare; one copy is mentioned in Koper, No. 208; see
Brock., vol. i, p. 158,




L}
eh

THAIMTION.

No. 188.

Joll. 526; lines 27; size 11 X 6; T} X 4}, !

.,:,ﬁ..a.l‘t
L

AS SAHIH.

The seeond of the six Canonieal Collections of Traditions,
Author: Abd "l Hasan Muslim bin Hajjaj al Qushairi an Naisibirl,

ptlmed) (2] plos g phoe sl ]

Beginning with Tsnid .—

byad Vs ﬁa,'l.-d'l .,3}"" dame o Nl e B C.,,a..ll ("R

7L B-4| TV R - L Y duae dll 0o 4l I'J"!" L1 c,,.a.]l
o AUl s eal) gl JeW) LY sad) Bl 6
JB oWl dens g Sean g dual g U b g liee
JB el @y g Lt @ dese dasl gl gl Bpal
o e e JU plhe g el 9 Flasl U] e
o Al daadl Yot Al sy Wl (oplepdl el Eles

IR

Tho fuct that the earliost Wiogmphers do not fix the date of birth
of this great author has cuused some controversies among the later
biographers.  Brock., vol. i, p. 161, places Muslim's hirth i.m. 202 or
406 ; bat it shonld be noticed that the fermer date is not given by any
bivgrapher ; while Itn Khallikin, vol. ii,, p. 91, distinetly rejects this
date, which he says ho imperfectly remsmbers to have heard from his
waster, Tbn Salib, ghe g); and later on correcily fixes the
author's date of birth in a8, 206 = 4D, 821,

Muhsmmad bin *‘Abdallab «l Ehatib at Tibris, followed by some
later biographers, stands ulone in fixing the author’s birth in 4 204,
Considering that most relinble biographers, such as Ibn Saldh, Tho
Khallikin and Namawi, agree in stating that Muslim died at the
ngo of 55, in A.m. 261 = Ap. 875, we must conclude that the anthor
wag born in Adgt 200 = amp. 821, After learning the Quriin by
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hbart in all the seven forms of Qira’at, Muslim devoted his attention
to the study of jurisprndence and other liternture, with which, it is
said, he made himself thoroughly acquainted in o very short time,
In aan 218, he wholly devoted himself to the study of tradition, and

placed himself under the charge of the most eminent traditionists of his
time, such as.—

55""‘:'” Jored oy Jeaad (d. An 226 = wp, 841),
- o Al do (d. s 221 = ap, 836).

2y 3 dames (d.oAn. 227 = Ap, B42),
J,.:.:. o desl (d w241 = A, 853),

After travelling all over the well-known edocated Tslamic conutry
he made himself mastor of the subject und began to spend his time in
composing the works. As ap anthority in tradition Muslim is not
reckoned inferfor to Bukhiri, wlhose lectures at Nuisdpir Muslim
attended for . considerable period of time. As regards style and
fArrangement preference is generally given to Muslim, but in correst-
ness of narmtion and other respects Bukhiari stands foremost.  Muslim
died in A 261 = Ap, 875, at the age of fifty-five years.

This work consists, nccording to Haj. Khal., of 4,000 Hadig selocted
from three lakhs of Hudig, according to Muslim's own statement fuoted
in Tabagat al huffiiz, vol, ii., p- 166,

In the preface the author saye that he will deal with the following
three kinds:—

(1) ..Ja-‘-hdl Llagd) a'l_u L. J}]]
(2) ¥y Lal) G ol sl L S
(3) @)5_3)1-&” 5PN | ab) Lo aJdlah)

while the text contains only the first two kinds, Referring to this, Aba
*Abdallib al Hikim and Abii Bakr al Baihigi remark that Muslim did
not live to complete the third kind. Beside the present works, the
fullowing works of the author are enumerated in Huoffiz, vol. ii,

P 166 —
i Jle ) We (50.91) aed)
it “Ij.:.ﬂ!'} hea ¥l Py
iii, L-’L'A:a-,” L'JM

v, dl;.lj' e lzf
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¥ n:?l _,.I!'l -.,_1175
vi, g_,.."“l""‘h o haz rﬂj?:—‘r sl
Vil o, aamds o A P Lo .
wiii. E_L,...." okl Eﬁ:&]'r szt
ix. <Al CT loee calaf
Y )sdl CT e wsleS
i demts (4-7 Lis f,.ll:ﬁ
xifl,  yoe ptiall oS
xiv, & sl .!-H_,'I ;.,JL.E
xvii el bl slef
xvil, gutelad) K1 JVY I L4

The present work was repeatedly printed in Caleutta and Dehli,

For its varions commentaries see Eij, Ehal., vol. ii, p. 556, and
Brock., vol. i, p. 160, Berlin, 1234-30,

For the anthor’s life ses Tabagit Abii Ya'la, fol. 130%; Tabagit al
huffiz, vol. ii,, 166; Ibn Khallikan, vol. ii, p. 91; Tahdib al Asma by
Namawi, fol. 144*; Mia't al Jindn, fol. 167*; Al Kamil i Asmi ar
Rijal, ful. 102, and Brock., vol. L., 160,

Written in clear Naskh. Not dated, apparently 9th century am
Correotions ond marginal notes are not frequent,

Ll

-
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No. 139.
& foll. 822 ; lines 21; size 13 % 8; 8 x 5.
Another copy of Sahih Muslim,
Beginning :—

pemlpl g J.__DL_H o A ae UL PO | é.,_.a.]'r 6 e
& Sed ade A L) Gb Gl s el oyl
L-.'.” al PRy wSL Gy L)L Jad dle )

and ending with a portion of o sl

Foll. 1-4, containing an abridgment of the Mugaddimah of Nawawi
and Suyiti's commentary on Sahil Muslim, by Nugiraddin bin Siraj

Mubammad, Jug.e &l o o yaad, the seribe of the present copy
and the fullowing copios,

L
The abridgment of the Muqaddimah of Nawawi, beginning thus :—
ol wailel—aim Y o o ol y sue y all ol
S I phee 238 S sl Loyl G e 2]

1L
Abridgment of Mugaddimah of Suyiti, beginning thns :—
P W “_.,...,.ﬂ o L‘51.1:-‘- rl....ﬂ} SJ.‘L:]'IJ am:ﬁﬁ“‘
‘-L'J'l EI TS P pe-ersy [T 5 VS I 4 T
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No. 190

foll, 367 ; lines 21; size 18 x 8; & % 5. .

The continuation of the preceding work. The margin of both the
copies contains an abridgment of Nawawi's commentary on Sahih Muslim
eomposed and written by the seribe i) yoed,

Both the colophons found respectively at the end of Sahih Muslim
and of the abridgment, say that both the volumes were written at
Mecen in A 1022,

Written in good Nuskh.

No. 191,
foll. 108 ; lines 22; size 8 % 6}; 6] x 5}.
An exeeedingly valnalle and old copy of a portion of Sahih Muslim,

containing autographs of numerons eminent traditionists who studied
this copy. It cousists of the first thirteen parts of the entire work, und

breuks off with the last chapter of CK_;.H ket

The second part, containing the first half of the ,ludl ol is
wanting.

From the several notes found in this copy it is evident that it was

written bofore s 486,
Beginning with Isnid thus:—

JE ool b g see gl (S el Uyl
Jame byal s H'_J..;)l&.!l 2l g duee S gl Sl by
peElpl Easl gl Wos Y sode) aspe g s g
JU gleddl g ple el gl Wi U gl g deae g
A oaeall Ealad) oW sy ) ]

At the end of each part are founil two notes.



B0 ATARIC MANUSCRIPTS.
The first contains the names of the traditionists, such as :—
el ! o Al oo el gl (d Aw 517 = 4, 1123).
5 el duae g daald doas gl (d. am. 540 = A ,p. 1126),
Ce) e o A Se (d am 557 = on, 1143).
2y el el gl ae o Jedel) Ao (d, A 558 = an, 1141).

and others who studied from this very copy under o e G
=) s2ly in w480,

The second also eontains the names of several traditionists who
stadied Sahih Muslim from this copy under all) e Nl I.L.]l
et bl g in wn. 561

From a note on fol. 12° it appears that this M3, originally consisted
of two volumes, written by the eminent traditionist dus. ookl gl
{v.__i)l:;” wgli _\'.?‘1' wlio died after a.m. 520,

See Ansib Sum‘ini, fol, 299,

) Ll Lbay Al e geidlee Lo Jn‘-.‘.&i ded)l alds
G bl

Written in good Naskh,

No. 102

foll. 375; lines 15; size 9 % 6; 7 x 5.
P SC U ORI VPR SO S PO
Rl G | k_"",—’ ".T"J A=

AL MINHAJ FI SHARH I MUSLIM BIN
AL HAJJAJ.

Yor. 1.

A popular commentary on Sahih Muslim, complete in five separate
volutes, written in different hands, i



TRADITION, 81

By Abfl Zakuryi Yahyi bin Sharf bin Mird bin Hasan bin Husain
bin Jum‘d bin Hizim al Hazimi al Harini ash 8hafid, =g U<y
Al i s Il TR Rt
‘ls-.il.ﬁ...” aﬁib‘”' commonly called Muohiaddin an Nawawi. The

commaontator was born in Nawa, Damaseus, Aw. 631 = A.p, 1233, In
an 649 he went to Damascus and was admitted to the Madrasah
Rawihiyah, where he studied continually for two years, and in on. 851
he went to Meoca and then to Medina. In the course of his travels he
studied nnder the following traditionists and scholars :—

-.‘:-")h” Saxl g g JS (4 am. 658 = o 1255).

ﬁum’ il 2%, J-:-.)]ll S uld:F! o= (d. am 854 =an
1254),

Skl padl b g duas g o) oo TN R e
"F')“'“ (d. A 662 = Ap. 1268)

dh—.n).q.l'l o daae o duall b0 o P;Jﬂl Ao (d A, 082
= A5, 1268),

-.?'“L"H M= 2] ) (d am. 663 = A 1264).

=9yl Se) gl (d A 668 = an. 1260).

et o D o s o Do (d ar, BT0 = 4.1 1272).

From a.a. 660 he was busily engaged in writing the numerous
works ascribed to him. On the death of Abd Bhima in a.A. 665,
Nawawi succeeded him as professor of Dir sl Hadig Ashrafiyah in
Damascus. Later he wisited Jerusalem, and then returned to his
native place, where he died in A1 676 = A.p. 1278,

This vol. begins with a Muqaddimih, and deals with the life of

Muslim and the merits of his wurk Al Jami®,
Beginning of the Mugaddimih :—

ezl lem ¥ o sl wde 201 alyedl 51 al) sl

The Commentary begins on fol. 13* thus:—

gellall oy all el —Zlaadl g phoe gmadl gl I.L-JII Ju
D e 2 cvia dl sl Tugla)

ending with the last chapter of ﬂl.q” P L

The following note on the titlepage says that in a.m. 1043 the MS.
was in the possession of Mahmad bin Abi Bakr Al Azhari, commonly
known as Al Mujtahid ash Shifi'i, an eminent scholar of ]Jalulm:us,

VOL. V. G




82 ARABIC MANDSCRIPTS,

who, according to Khuligat al Asar, vol, iv., p. 317, died in .. 1067
= A.D. 1687 :—

;ﬂfdidaﬁﬁiﬂl‘é&ai;&”ﬂ)ﬁ;lnﬂdmm&
Sl Al Ay ) 3 @l B Hpes v

The present commentary has been printed in Cairo, in five volumes,
in i 1288, Delhi a.m. 1302,

For the other copies of the present work comp. Berlin, 1234; A8,
600-704; Jeni, 244; Ragib, 308-0,

For the author's life and other works seo: Tabaqit al Huffiz,
vol. iv., p. 259; Mira't al Janin, fol. 425*; Tabaqitash Shafityah, by
Qidi Shahbah, fol. 93*; Tabagit, by Isnawi, fol. 458 ; Brock., wol. i,
p. 894,

Written in good Naskh, apparently 0th century a.m.  Foll. 206-375
are supplied in a later hand,

No. 193
foll, 204 ; lines 28 ; size 10 x T4: B x 6.

P PN SR

Vaol. 1L, or the continvation of the preceding vol., beginning with
&)l (aleS and ending with s pa)) Shhe b,

The following colophon, dated A.m. 736, says that the present copy
was copied from the autograph copy dated a.m. 678 :—

déﬁmlgjﬁ“‘wtﬁfdwlwiﬁi

ol oy ) Sl dmagd) S I ) L o «dll
Sadl ep e wtys owe Q) S oyl Ley atlie
Slzs 5 gones 3 @l B ) ooy ot o0 20 el
2 Al sl o)yl ey e gl ke e e da—



TIADITION, G

— ) deey dleay L;,.,.es"__,.-.llk}.m'll dad oo denyaal] 8.0y
}msdﬁlgipﬁ_;l}mﬂhm:dhiaﬂdﬁjlﬁrﬁ.

d,his
Written in good Naskh, dated a.m. 736,
Seribe asc ) Lio  o5l5all Qs oy hey g S g

No. 104.
full. 245 ; lines 21; size B % 0} Txb,

O R

Vol. IIL of the same, beginning with the dsss!! S and ending
with the last chapter of &yhall alaf,

The eolophon runs thns:—
Hadl jal dacall 4 5 Sl & 5 &l 5 ouadl Al
o laS c}'l‘,“ e L all ladl sy I"L"' Ty o
ﬁﬁ&ﬂuﬁiwl aihﬂ]lﬁﬂ.-c)id'ﬂaricml

The scribe =3  Jl, whose full name was Ahwad bin Farah bin al

Lakhmi ash Bhafi‘i, was born in a0t 624 = An 1226. He was an
eminent traditionist of his time, and scribe of numerons works. Ho died
in 4.8, 609 = 4.p. 1299, as would appear from the following biographical
note at the end, and see also Tabagit al Huffie, vol. iv., p. 277 :—

3 &as 5 dly dae o dll Ble 5 pldW) oy dl o)

o)) Bl W) oL sl by sl s el 1 s
TP o =l pladl gl gal Gl dusdl o= el
G N G Baws By Al el el sas)

a2
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all al,}rlt_:l)ﬂl (€3]] 2yl Bl 3 gyas 3 ay) dee
b 7 e I e o I R L
3 sz rl...!'l Ao g gl 3o i.,,aJl s =l
Mld‘dljﬁlﬂlﬁﬂqug“}m#ﬁ
3 BN 0o e V) o el g o y— S s
of & wv dall sl de & WKy L) ol o el
Sod U dn 5 el sy et € 5 (Bhene Upie
5 U3 et 5 Ll dn ) wliles sl (3 e ) ol
Byay 3 Jlal ol @y Lot (K 5 dole o gyad o Weol)
gt 3 aud ew (8201) 20 ﬁahq.ﬁiu_,h,.,ﬁj,!m

LI ) gany Sl lns 5 LU G o2y Bliss

Written in good Naskh, dated an. 618,

No. 195,
foll. 282; lines 22; size 7] % 5k; 7 x 4L

gl als

The fourth volume of the same, beginning with IJ) olaS
and ending with Jlal] alsS,

Foll 127-232 are supplied in a later hand.
Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 8th century A
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No. 196,
foll. 185 ; lines 27 ; size 10} % 74; 8 X 6. >

ot sl

The fifth volume of the same, beginning with Jaal] (slsS,
and ending with the lust chapter of SBahih Muslim,
Foll. 1, 17, 26-96 are supplied in a Iater hand, apparently 10th

century A.m.
Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 7th century A.mW.

No. 197.
foll. 357 ; lines 80 ; mize 114 x Tf; 9 x 5}
Another eomplete copy of the same in two volumes,

Vor. 1.
Beginning like the first vol. of the preceding copy, and ending with
the chapter g E}L:L“ ot et ‘5.-.” wslf » Y1 Corresponding

with fol. 199" of the second volume.

No. 108,
foll. 259 ; lines 30 ; size 114 x 7}; 9 x 54.

Vor. IL
Beginning abroptly with chapter Al J)—-ﬂ) Joe 5},‘}“ sl
I‘L‘ 3 4o A Lo, and ending with wsl B aosiall b
AxY.  Corresponding with the foll. 90-245 and foll. 1-166 of the

third and fourth volumes, .
Both the volumes written in ordinary Naskh. Not dated, apparently
12th century a.i.
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No. 190.
r foll. 168 ; lines 24 ; size 10 % 7; 71 x 5k

Another incomplete copy of the fifth volume of the same, beginning
abruptly with the commentary on the chapter sluszesl 3 s IS1
=aladl, and ending with the last chapter of Muslim. Corresponding

with foll. 72°-185 of the preceding fifth volome.

The following colophon gives the date of composition of the last
vol, of the present work, aar, 675, and the date of transcription,
An, 10—

A o gyl 3 @) LN g Y) ae et — s
el & do 2Ll bl S — Sl 5 gemes s
2 d e M) (sic) deae g Se dll 4.,5“ 2 slall
2ot o gl y W b eld k) ) 5 )y
Slacs 3 oo dis 123 2ol

Written in good Nasklh, Dated am. 710,
Seribe aaslad] . . | duas g Je

No. zoo.

foll, 288 : lines 833; size 11 % 63 8 % 5
JLSY ST o I o

The first of four Juzs, or parts, of Tkmil al Tkmil, also called by
Hij. Ehal,, vol. ii,, p. 548, Tkmal u ikmal al Mn‘lim.
An extensive commentary on Sahih Muslim,

By Abi A.h:inlluh Mubammad bin Khalfd al Obi al Miliki, oo 'L
.ﬂU'I Eff“ FLIES o duae dll, a pupil of Muhammad bin Muhsmmad

'nm “Url’uh AT ol Jdoe ) Juae (d A 803 = A 1400), who

died in auw. 827 = op. 1424, See Brock., vol. i., p. 160, hut Ahmad bin
Ahmad in his biographical work, An le Ibtihiij, on the mthnmy of
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the statement of Abdarrahmin Ag S4libi (d. a8 B78 = a.p. 1470), a
well-known pupil of the commentator, emphatically says that the
commentator died in o5 828 = 4.p. 1425,

B&gmi.ug —_—

A dl=l s dss gonall —ailbls polall Al ouadl ®

The commentator in the preface says that the present work is only a
volleetion of the following four commentaries :—

L
Al Muotlim, by Maliziri (d. 2.0 536 = A, 1141).

1L
Ikmd, by Quili Tyid (d. som 544 = a0 1148),

111.
Al Mufhim limi ashkala Min Talkhis Kitibi Muslim, by Qartabi
{d. a.n G50 = a.n, 1258,

IV.
Al Minhij, by Muhiaddin Nawawi (d. 4.1 676 = o, 1278).

Further, he stated that he observed the following abbreviations in
his work : . for Ma'izir [L::})L], ¢ for *Tyid [Lﬁkﬂp]. S for
Qartabi {‘.5"']:-"'} 4 for Mohiaddin {‘__,g..k'l'! ‘5..-], and the word
ghaikh refers to his teacher Mubammad bin Muhammad bin ‘Urfa, and
the word .5 refers to himself.

The eolophon runs thos :—

3 dmamy Al sdaad HEQU!—-—&]'I dale. o o dll ac

Sl s W) el o L dlfLLadl sl

For the other copies see : Miich,, 120; Alger, 490-1; Rigib, 306-7 ;
Brock., vol. i, p. 160,

For the other work of the commentator, sce Hij. Khal., vol. iv.,
P 416, and vol. v,, p. 476; An Nail Ibiihij, p. 287.

Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 11th century s

Soribe Sl S5 g gl dus)

i
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No. 201
full. 238 ; lines 81; size 10} x 8}; 8 x 6.

Another copy of the same Jug, or part, ending abruptly with the

chapter deast) Ejl.a.

The MB. is hopelessly damaged.

Written in Magribi charcter. Not dated, apparently 9th century
AR,

No. 202,
foll. 341 ; lines 21 ; size 10 x 7; 7t x 5.

A commentary believed to be unique on Sahih Muslim from ket
31,3 to the end of dadall aleS, dealing with the explanation of

worids used in Muslim and discussions on the opinion of four Imims.
The full name of the commentator is not given anywhere, but in

the following colophon, dated a.m. 826, the scribe calls him alu) s
o) », Shams al Millat waddin :—

Aty (el 298 oo ol b yad oo g8 a3y 05
v (Al ol den GBI s LY padl Cila
et o) i) Olaf Wil Yl gl 5 gl
Sl Vb o] A pme  bpe ) s gl )
AN 3 el Al ass ol oo gyao o A 5 duan
Wseell BLILS 5 )00 5 s daypiss oo
And from the words af & Joky ) ) &= in the coluphon,

it appears that the commentstor was still living in a.m. 826, In
Tabagit ash Shifiiyah by Qadi Bhahbah, fol. 207%, and in Uns al Jalil
fi Tarikhi al Quds wal Ehalil, fol. 480%, is mentioned the name of
=iy Al ke o Sase all deo gl r.J!""” a2, Shamsaddin Abd
‘Abdallah Muhammed bin *Ataallih Arrizl, who is said to have
written a commentary on Sahth Muslim, and who died in A 820
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= A0 1426, Tt wounld not be nnressonable to believe that the present
commentary is the work of the aforesaid Shamsaddin,

In several plices the commentator refers to former parts of his
vommentary on other chapters and books of Sahih Muslim, such as:—

prdl ol Shal) ool ol s °
8IS ol gred] ol

On the fly-leaf, there are some notes and *‘Arddidihs which are not

legible. I am not acquainted with any other copy of the work.
Written in good Naskh. Dated s 826.

No. 203.
foll. 137; lines 25; size 0 x 7; 7} % 4.

eeSisiall ‘_}f;-. s o 931.:.!'1 9;.5'1
THE SECOND OF THE FOUR PARTS OF
KASHF AL MUSHKIL AS SAHIHAIN.

A very rare commentary on the difficult portion of Hadis, narrated in
Sabil Bukhiri and Muslim. Traditions are arranged under the Musnad
of each Subibi from whom Bukhari and Muslim narrated Hadig in
their Al Jami', giving the total number of Hadlg narrated from the
prophets, by those Sahahis, and nombers of the Hadig narrated in
Sahihain,

By Abtt a'l Farj ‘Abdarmhman bin ‘All bin Mubammad Al Jawzi

ul Bekri al Bagdadi, r_'F" dume ‘;D & ﬂ#h)“ Ju E)ﬂi_ﬂ‘
salaad) =y .‘5_}',.,]1, & descendant of the second Khalif, was born
in Bagdid. 'There are some conflicting statements regarding the date of
birth of this anthor. Yifi'i fixes the author's date of birth am 508,
bnt subsequently adds that according to some he was born in about
a.M. 510, The later date is given in Huffiz, and, according to Ibn Asir,
us referred to in Brock., vol, i, p. 500, he was born in A.m. 510, Ibn
Rajab, in Tabagit al Hanibilah, vol. i, fol. 264, however, after
discussing the three dates, pamely, sn. 508, 509, and 510, says that

il =
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according to an autograph note of the author, he was born in a.m. 511
or 512,

&ﬂﬁiﬁﬂl}mbﬂ‘ﬁgﬂr&h‘]@hﬂ%}}
gt sl el el L sal) mdu_,_,mcul
uﬁp&ﬁﬂaﬁnﬁglmaﬂrﬂﬂm&h}

This date agrees with that given by Mulammad hin Ahmad bin
‘Umar bin al Husain bin Ehalaf al Bagdadi, better known as Ibn
al Qatis, SR @) (d am 634 = ap 1288). Thn al Jaws
lost his father at the age of about three years, in AH. 514 =
4.0 1120,  After the death of his father he was placed under
the charge of Bhaikh Ibn Nisir (d. am 556 = A, 1161), whose
name the anthor mentioned on fol. 7*. He took keen interest in the
edneation of the orpban, and in course of time gave him lessons
from the Musnad of Imam Ahmad bin Hanbal and other works.
He travelled to different countries for the sake of learning, and,
according to Dahabi, studied wnder eighty-seven shaikhs. Jawzi made
himeelf master of all the branches of Muhammadan liternture, and,
referring to this, Yafi'i and some other biographers say that Jawszi
was Imim of his time. As an eloquent preacher he had no equul any-
where, and it is stated that his sermons, which attructed not less than
ten thousand persons, were attended by kings, nobles and khalifs.
According to the statement of his grandson, Shamsaddin Abd 'al
Mugaffur Yisuf Qizuglt, commonly called Sibt Thn al duwzi, gl b

=heed) (d. am. 654 = ap, 1257). Ibn Jawszi copied ont 20,000 books
with his own hand. The same 8ibt Ibn al Jawzl states that Than Jawszi
eonverted 20,000 infidels to Islim, and one lakh of people pronounced
repentance of their sins on his hand, as the result of his preaching,
The total of the works composed by Ibn Jawzi as given by Sibt
1bn al Jawzi is 250 or more, while Dahabi remarks that up to his time

he did not know any other author who had written such a Lirge
number ;:—

S Jel de el LA — LI e i e L

Ibn Jawei died in a.n, 597 = o.p. 1250,
The present volume beginning thus :—

M}..@ﬂ“*)ﬁﬁ&l%ﬁcfﬁdidﬁ
0F¥ 2 oWy 8L po s srlo Al o ) Jyy o opile

L]
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Jxa.‘li oo o= o dag 3| uﬁ..a.'l'n i‘__,,_lllx‘g;..- d gyl luos
EREI
On ful. 87~ the author refers to his other work Talgih {cn.ﬂll} s Sve

Brock,, vol. i, p. 500. In the MS. copy of Tabagit al Huffiz, vol. ii.,
fol. 08, ns well as in the printed copy of the same, vol. iv., p. 134,
we find that Dahabi, probably by mistake, calls this work Kashl
Mushkil as Sihal, =lazdl JS':_L‘ a8 which he says is in four
volumes, The Kashf al Mushkil as Sahihain is distinetly mentioned in
the list of the author's compositions given by Ibn Qatii and 1bn Rajab;
neither refers to Eashf Mushkil as Sihah by Ibn Jawzl. See also Haj.
Khal,, vol. v., p. 215. Thoe work is not mentioned in any eatalogue.

For the author's life see: Huffiz, vol. iv.,, p. 134; Tabaqit sl
Hanihilih, vol. i, by Itm Rajab, fol. 264*; Ibn Khallikin, vol. i,
p. 279; Mir'at al Jinin, fol. 371%; Brock., vol. i., p. 500.

£5:1 Contents :—
N 8,5 ) dis oo Yol S
fol. 5.

-.-n-n-ﬂa” d J!-JQ)I e ot Jﬁ‘-"ﬁ-ﬁ“ hal
fol. 8

Sl aps g Wl e e K] CRas
fol. 8&,

cohim o Bk s ye Jﬁ:‘u“ et
fol. 10,

Sl ol g Ve s o Ial] LS
geia S o SVl S oo IS0 S
fol. 11~

all vo @ eia e e J&Cﬁ.-.'ll sl
fol. 12%

T JK.&..JI has
fol. 13~
Jy#@‘ﬂhﬂ;cﬁbﬂd—l—m d-.jﬁ:&.d'i sl
fol. 13~

Goa) o St S o N2 i

T
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fol. 13"
fol. 14,
ful. 17,
fol. 18+, :
fol. 108,
fol. 22+

N o U B Y e o ) S

fol, 22,
w gl o N e e Jﬂ.&.‘ll st

fol, 248
Gl e O 2 AT S g K0 Cdag

fol. 25,
uiﬂdﬂﬁiﬁhlﬁéld¢—u o Jadl Ldag

fol. 25,

-L“JA:IL- o E}L,.‘Ltr N E T ot ‘}iﬁ-h” has
fol. 25",
fol, 27,

dale o ef S o J.(.L‘..J| sl
fol. 28~
fol. 28,

d‘ubd PEEES N WO o Jf:.&..-” Py
fol. S0~
fol. g2,
fol. 87,
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fol. 87.

fol. 39~

fol. 410.

fol. 41%,
ke, u.;E?'I o J&A s e Jf-‘.“.—-” has
 fol. 42+,
fol. 42"
fol. 44~
fol. 45~
t'5..L|..l.}|..'L;_l:,,; o A ds S ey J:Jﬁ.-llh:.—...f
fol. 45"
fol. 48+,
oo o s e ye IKal)) CdaS
fol. 48"
fol. 40,
fol. 61*.
fol. 524
- fol. 63~
fol. 50~

w‘dk—d#}mwwl%
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foul. GO*,
D goeldl g sas o Joe A e K] Cdas

: fol. 66~
ful. 66~
8y00 o et Ao o JSaul) CHuS
ful. 67, -
E._)f]] & dakas e o JK.-LJ'! wiaft
fol. 71~
ful. 111~
gre dﬁlﬁdm‘ﬂdﬁﬁﬂm.- o Jadl cdag

olba)) g

Beside the present work and the works mentioned by Brock., vol. i,

p. 500, the following compositions of the anthor are enumerated by
Itm Rajab and other biographers :—

ComMesTARIES axD THE Vimwous Reipiscs oF THE QQURr'iAx,

(1) yordd) b ctdd) S i (6) 8,lsd) 51,00 LS [}

A1 parts. in 4 parts.
e I e VO | RO (M) o3es & ) 550
ol &zl
() G ol a8 d5 Gl (g xS las ) uyyy
) s sl u}h.i,‘f:lpnrt.
in 1 vol.
. _ (9) gl Byae b ol ) Suas
(4) 5 2yl 2 b ydl any iy 2
SUd),in 1 vol. Coenllypin s perts
! ) Eae) M iy Laad)
(5) FUadl 5 spa ) 5 o)y, (10
an ahﬂdgmﬁ: of the 2 C""ull f‘k’ =

preceding work. Ca—=l, in 1 part.
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Tamoroay.

(1) N He W Yoyl Zlese (4 M) el in 1 part.
| in & : .
O s i (5) Gile 91 )8 leas, in1 ol
(2) Jls) ooy BU) die Ly
ol (8) saadd) 5

(8) caslog) I &alys (7) doptecd) gt w34, i 4 parts,

Trammios, Literatone anp Tasawuor.

(1) Jadl & (18) ] 5 gl

(2) dpyd) sleS, in 2 vols. (16) azadl s

(8) Slhia o8 goupdl slayl (7 2L oo
geaslall 2L (18) § 30

(4) Bl a=x (19) 45 Jad) 58

(5) y¥) 5,&, in 30 parts. (20) AL sle€

(6) pwll oles (21) 3pe )l 3guS

(1) & &= Ladl Wl ols oy 8 s
b2l Y eyale ¥

(23) remad)
(8) g~ Sl QW ool
i)y saal) (24) 3,gaadl 5 onledl ;

(8) el pged) (25) gl

(10) Jle W i) G )

(11) 23], a1 (27) gy gy

(12) y2a)) csype (28) &Syl salad

(13) dapzal) 5o (29) Mall &3 lan

(14) S e (30) olgl! b2l
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(31) Sl e

(82) anldd] )

(38} oleusyll Li3)

(34) cald

(35) 0 ¥ anyy

(86) dogmt) guea

(37) ol ) daas

(33) luss ) oiKall

(39) L.S3 M ks

(40) Wl kde, e w2l
(#1) L= N LA&L L W) piel
(42) Mad) ayai
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Wrilten in good Naskh, within gold ruled borders, bearing a
headpiece at the Leginning.
Not dated, apparently 12th century a.n,

: Seribe M1&cdwdw

No. 204.
foll. 504 ; lines 10; giwno 14 % 10: 10 % 7.

AL JAM‘ U BAIN AS SAHIHAIN.

A collection of Hadig from Sahih Bukhari and Mnslim.
By Abi ‘Abdallah Muhammad bin Abi Nasr Futih Lin ‘Abdallih bin

Humuid al Azdi al Humaidi al Andalisi al Miy dirqi, o e aldl .k,.ﬁ_’al

‘ﬁwjuﬁj'! @lg.cn” ﬁd}“ dhpas o Al oo o TR g dl
& 33=adl, who was born in Miyiirg some time befure A1 428 = 4.5, 1029,
and studied nnder many traditionists and scholars, among whom the
two foremest are: Ibn *Abdal Barr al Qurtabi al Maliki (d aar
463 = A.p. 1070) and Ibn Hazm (d. A8 456 = an, 1064). It is eaid
that Humaidi learnt fur s comsiderable period of time nnder ITbm
Hazm, studying all his compositions. He travelled to Meeca, ‘Iriig,
Syria, Egypt and Qustit, and finally settled in Bagdad. Dahabi says
that Hmmaidi first travelled to Mecea in o, 448, and met thers with

] aa S, Karimah al Marwazi, a well-known fumale traditionist of

Mecea (glad dass = ol & ade, Jal el dg S Ay ‘-5’1"
o=2ls) ; bot referring to this account the author states, on fol, 502,

that he repeatedly studicd Bukhiri under Karimah bin Ahmad bin
Muhammad bin Hatim al Marwasi, as wonld appear from the following
Isnid of the author to Subih Bukhirl and Muslim, mentioned on
fol. BOG:—

A 1 oLl S Lty 85 e ke s Bsled L
ﬂdehd#d#ﬂdwmlﬁsﬁh}mﬂ
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Humaidi colleeted a large number of books, which he bequeathed
for pullic use, as would appear from the following versified testament
(Wagfnimah) of the author quoted at the end of this copy :—

s gl Loy oot ool
&ﬁﬂ.--.:% L-{-..iijj}-_'."..iqu
ot ot 3 o) ) e
d,A},EJJ' l.'_‘r""':'lb_.l"""“)l""’}

N T P | [ [V PO |

bawyo s g pan dll

I ) (b miy 5 oo

oot Lnctae b dsy | PP

() el 3 by 5 alyad) o
'!}.,.....-.-.-:a.l.i- ,___‘,LJ“ Jﬂl; e gl
el Jn.i Hfs EJLyﬁJl lg.n.i
pSise apad T) oy

el Je g A wldlal |
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@y 3l 5 o S
ey 4 le 0 and
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Hnmaidi died in A 488 = A.n, 1005. His biograplhers say that
at the time of his death, he asked Muzaffar, a noble of Bagdiid, to
bury his dead body near the tomb of Bishr al Hifi, bnt that the
Amir, having no regard to the will of Humaidi, buried him in some
other place, and it is said that snbsequently, in A.m 491, the Amir saw
in a dream that Humaidi threatened him for disregarding his will, so
he removed the dead body, still qnite fresh, to the place desired by
him.

Peginning :—

alll “;_La_gw—-d.-_,slb—'t.q 5} mw!‘ﬁdﬂaﬂaﬁﬂ
c-.” dil camzal » syt m)l.’;'l ‘5"”""“&.5,‘9

In the preface the author, after dealing with the merits of Sahihain,
states that the solo object of the present collection is the convenience
of readers. The Tsnid owmitted thronghout with o few exceptions, and
some explanatory notes are added in some places.  The system observed
in the arrangement of traditions is according to Musnad Hadis of
Sabibi in order of merit. Although it is stated in the preface that

the work iz divided into five classes, we find that only the following
four classes nre enmmerated .—
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d)ﬁﬁa}’ls}b—ﬂ{:ﬂ B8 Jas (1)
A S (1) Spaall day geadZadl dues (2)

while no reference to these classcs is found anywhere in the t&l: of
MS. Each Musnad is divided into the three fullowing sub-classes ;—

e 3153 el al sl ade sill
Beside the present work mentioned by Brock., vel. i, p. 368, the

following works of the author are ennmerated by Duhabi and Ahmad
bin Mubummad al Muqri :—

rl-..cﬂ lil-}u izt (1)
NI LW JLal o st Bpde (2)
J.,,.-_,:'l‘l {.l:: JJ J,,.g,...'[ £ (6)
P || r.'.':. kS ()
@alall Sl sls (a)
The work is rare. Brock., vol. i., p. 368, says that ouly one copy is
mentioned in Cairo, vol. 1, p. 325.
Towards the end of fol, 502°-504* a chapter on the causs of the
variance of opinion of the fonr Imims is added.
For the author's life ses Huffiz, vol.iv., p. 17; Mir'it al Junin,

fol. 280%; Ibn Khallikdn, vol. i, p. 485; Nafh at Tib, vol. i, p. 375,
Written in good Naskh. Not dated, apparently 11th century,
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No. 20s.
g foll. 431 ; lines 27; size 12 x 9; 9 x 5},
M .

AL JAM‘ U BAIN AS SAHIHAIN.

Another work consisting of the eollection of Hadis from Bulhiri
and Muelim.

By *Abdalbagq Lin *‘Ablarralimin bin *‘Abdallih, Joc o é..l'l A -
Al s ¢ =), commonly called Abé Mubsmmad al Azdi al
Jghbili and Ibn al Kharrit. He was born in Am 510 = a.n. 11 18, and
studied Salibh Muslim wnder dlc o p=W) gl and received the
sanad for narrating Hadis from Slo o N gl kil and
travelled to distant countries, and finally settled in Bijiyah, a town
on the shores of a river of Africa or Magrib, where ho was appointed
Ehatib. It is stated in A1 Mn'jib fi Talkhis Akhbir al Magrils, edited
by R. Duzy, 2nd edition, p. 197, that Abd Ydsaf Ya'gib Amir al
Mu'minin, gexeyadl poal Caplny —iay ¢l (Am 5BO-595 = A,
1184-1199), wanted to kill *‘Abdalhaqq for not mentioning his name
in the Khutbah of Friday Prayer; but as soon as Ya'qib had nttersd

his intention of killing him, he died (4.5, 581 = a.p. 1185).
The preface is wanting. The MS, opens thus:—

L A S WS W I VY | RO

ﬁ“ Lghilas
The work is divided into the following books:—
fol. 1%
r.L.ull b d‘.q}" e
fol. 200,
pall sles
fol. 23*,
&Lk aleg
fol, a7%,

Bl oS
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ful. 05~

&Sy oS
fol. 10,

r.’-ﬂjl r..'_].L‘S- ¢
fiol. 1185

S)aaj'r} E‘M o lS

ful. 140~

o) el
ful, 158,

S oS

ful. 165,

Aezad) 5 Soal) sl

ful. 1A6,

LI 58y KDy sl 5 el S

fol. 168",
2l 5 el ol

fol. 178~

fol. 184~
SRS ey s et

fal. 185~
T T,

ful. 186~
P s

fol, 186~
L ol

fol. 138,
canpil ol 3 oyl st ol

fol, 188", *

Al ol
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fol.

fol.

fol,

fol.

100e,

106,

200m,

208+,

fol. 212,

fol.

fol.

fol.

fol,

fol.

fol.

fusl,

ful.

2450,

244,

270",

286",

. 3848,

a02=,

411,

ale.

410r.

AMARID MANUSCRIFTS,
S s sl les
Ll s 3l 3 pladl) (ol
Jadall ls=S
At g 5509 4 DS LS
el olaf (is defoctive at the end)
223 (sl (in defective at the beginning)
wshyoudl 5 5,630 sl
adl alas
FI, | B I 4
dgyll U el
S B Galas
Al gla sl
Jiladl Lalas

ot Sy Lo g 3] olsS

Each book is subdivided into Fasls and Fura®,
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For other copies comp, Br. Mus., 1563; Cairo, 825; Gollzilier M, 5t.,
ii,, 270,

Besides the works mentioned in Brock., vol. i., p. 371, the fullowing
are enumerated in Huffiz, vol. iv., p. 144;:—

Bl el (3)  wndall o Sl S (1)
) =) e C“'['-*‘ skt (1) S, = et (2)

For the anthor’s life see: Huffiz, vol. iv., P- 144 ; Tahdib al A=mi,
ful. 99*; Mir'at al Janin, fol. 851 ; Brock., vol. i., P 871

Hadis omitted by the seribe in the copy, are noted on the margin
in different hands.

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Kot dated, apparently 11th century.

No. 206,

full, 347 ; lines 20 ; size 113 % 8; 8 % 5.

&y o ) ol

[
The Fourth Veluma of the Mustadrak.

A collection of Sahih Hadig not meutioned by Bukhiri (see abave,
nos. 120-40), nor by Muslim (see above, uos. 188-91), but, according
to the author’s view, coming under the category of Sahili Hadig,
according to the conditions laid down by Bokhari and Muslim,
Dahabi, however, maintains that almost all the Iladis in this work

cinnot be reckoned ss Sahih Iadig {ﬂ}l.‘*—.—-“ .#5 t:l'l' L...JJ])
S gt yu wgdlel 4 Ji daall Lyt ‘_‘?J.l: ) By analel
lG-?-IﬁLl g-lr)\lﬂ..-—ﬁ” -;.':""‘} ; sea Hnffiz, vol. iii, p. 242.

By Mubammad bin ‘Abdallah bin Muhammad al Hikim an Naisibiri,
‘ﬁjﬁl——ﬁil r.SLn.H dige o dll v o Jeae, commonly called Thn-
al Baiyi*, c."._.,.ll o) He was born in s 321 = A, 033, and from
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bis hoyhood began to study Iadis under his futher and others.
At the age of twenty, in Am. 341, he journeyed to ‘Iriiq, and in
the same year, after performing a pilgrimage to Mecea, began to
travel far and wide in order to nequive a foller knowledge of
MuMammadan literature. Dahabl, vol. iil, p. 242, savs that Thn al
Baiyi* stndied under abont two thowsand wise men, and that as
a traditionist and author he secured a wide reputation. Some of his

biographers attack him as a Rifidi ( "3-&..&'!)], while Dahabi and some
others call him a 8hit (L] s Jo spce o alyal) L) wds
gj’ajbjﬁ*f-‘hﬁ“_l]l‘:'\}i’ L-QJI.E;.JWJ]JJ];E&BI;IEEW.
vol. iii., p. 248, Tt is strange that Subki, who defends Thn al Baiyi
and calls him Sunni, basing his statement on the apinion of different

biographers, should mention Duhabi as one of his sources. Ihn Baiyi*
died in An 405 = 4.0, 1014,

Beginning :—
ddeldl o Wde s ade Al Lo A Jey 2l doas
e “:;l o gles H-—-ﬁl doe s @ Al oo il
G W e 2 JU el o sy g Al dees sua
8yel 800 1 ol y addo ol

Beside the author's warks mentioned in Brock,, vol. i, p. 166, the
following are enumerated in Huffiig, vol. iii., p. 242:—

JeSY S (4) ;)IL—JIC‘L:."-T (1

=l ple S Jesd! (3)

For the anthor's life sec: Huffig, wol. iii,, p. 242; Subki, vol. ii.,
fol. 214%; Mir'it al Janin, fol, 243%; Isniwi, fol. 148+ Tabagit by Ibn

Mulagqin, fol. 40*; Ibn Shahbih, fol. 26*; Ibm Khallikan, wol. i.,
p. 484,

See also : Qoldziher, 273 Hij. Ehal., vol. v., P 821,

Coutents ;—
fol, 1~

phe 2 dde Al e U1 §psy gla) das
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ful. 22,
ful, 23",
o s ade dl) Jhe il § gy caly S5

fol. 8ir.

e 3 ade Al Lo
£l a2,
M e &) A gl ey Sl ol S
I‘L'J dﬂicf a4 ‘hL-a
fol. 34"
Geto 8l W) Ss sy Llhsd] ($3
fol. 35"

@ﬂlmﬁlm¢#m1mrl)ﬂ

fol. 36e,
esllall ey Ll )f.'.\
ful. 36", )
N o o wey el 53

fol. 37~ =

A e Al s I"! Elﬂ.zl Pt
ful. 87~ .
Joims ey dlgms )53

fol. a7,
Jeen e deneme ol (53

fol, 38

ful. 38
i.ﬂ.:-)ﬂl L}‘“"’“ [PUETRF ST JS:.!

ful. 365,

P2

1y
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fol, 9=,
&8 )8 wy o)) S

ful. 500
il ey dol e 553

ful. 40%,
bl ue o SF;MLLAII;S}

ful, 40,
(dap pl) daay 153

fol. 400,

fol. 41+,
W oy Wile I-l )5:.':.

ful. 41,

fol. 41%,
et w duas (50

fol. 41",
Jjuﬁifjg@wﬂrl;&

Lgee

ful. 424,
B ey (dele) aelis (S5

fol. 4%,
B Ay e ) ey a5

bgec

fol. 42,
o all) = &l yay di way By 53

fol. 43=,

== ) =) Slya 3 ey A (5D

fol. 48+
dilgs o ey Bay pl S8
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438

fol. 49»,
dagle Edye 545 553
fol. 44%,
e |
ful. 53~
RO TR
ful, 632,
dasbl) lzS
ful. &%,
d,od) ool
ful. 8%
Sicd) sl ke
fol. 105,
el b
fol. 115~
ful, 129,
=l il
ful. 136~
C“"':d] P
ful. 1400,
G031 5 &yl oS
ful. 153,
ful. 170"
IUL 175
SN oleS
fol, 101"

LA Ll

109



110 ARARIT MANUSCRIPTS,

ful. 200",
o )Ja.“ P g
fol. 223",
¥ G e
fol. 237
Bl s
Tol. 2414,
T
fol. 318"
RIS [

The colophon, dated A.r. 1026, says that this copy is the fourth or
the last volume of the Mustadrak, written in AL 1026 :—

D) cal) mald) € a) gm y Y] S e
o ae g A o d;w.ﬂ]la.,s.d’lrbll;.SUI AN
2 ot ol ey cad sy oe gL S L B

Besdaiot
aldia
lopyq O 2

No. 207.
foll, 401 ; lines 27 ; size 8k x7; 7 x5

B smo gle WY gle,

—

MASHARIQ AL ANWAR ‘ALA
SIHAH AL ASAR.

A commentary on the difficult words and phrases of Muwatta',
Bukhiri and Muslim, with the correction of the mistakes as to the
Hadig, Tsndd, names and distinctive places of the traditionists, made by
seribes and traditionists, hy Abi al Fadl ‘I}'J'u_‘l bin Misd bin Tyid al

Yahsabi as Subtf al Miliki, 2le g o o Ble Sl gl
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-,5"““‘" ﬁedla”. His grandfather originally belonged to Andalus
(8pain), lut the author was born in Babta, 4.0 476 = 4.n. 1083, where
he settled. He studied under .IL..AH @L‘:— )ﬂ kilg)l, from whom
he first received the sanad for nnmtmg Hadig, and after the death
of Giassint, in a0 498, ke travelled to Andalos and studied nrfler
wvarions traditionists and scholars in CQartaba, where, according to
his own statement in the preface, he received the sanad for narrating
Hadig of Muwatta', Bukhiri and Muslim. ‘Iyid was appointed Qadi
of Granada in am. 532, and died in Moroceo in aan 544 = an. 1149,
For ‘Iyid'a life and works see: Ibn Khallikin, vol, i, p. 320;
Huffiz, vol. iv,, p, 88; Mirit al Janin, fol. 315; Brock., vol. i, p. 369,
The work is arranged in the following alphabetical order:—

J &Sk y 5, 3 0 e e e o)

clos P prd @t ro
‘Abdarrahmin bin Mohammad bin *Ali bin Ahmad (8th century A1)
gays in his Bahr al wuqaf, ful, 76 (Bankipore Library copy), that this
order of the letters was observed in former times in Africa,
Beginning :—

D) el s oo abfley — el dus pelee dll Sl

The work is mentioned in Alger, 540 ; Cairo, i., 420.
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 9th centory im.

Soribe .:_,,...a_,d] bz d_..L'I! Nl dll e

No. 208.
foll, 366 ; lines 25; size 11 X 6); Th x 4
ofle ()

SUNAN U ABI DA'UD.

The 3rd of the six canonical collevtions of traditions, in two parts,
bonnd in one volume,
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Part L.
Beginning with the Tsnid thus :—

Spe gl 2 JWI LY Jedl el Byl
el e G g e el waae gall gley Al
pledl Upe) Yo aleyl 5 as o) 5 dly el A
bl a9 e g el B ) sl
833 Ty Jo

Anthor: Abii Di'id Sulaimin bin Ash'ag as Sijistini, J3la gl
q:il.-.-...q._" watsl g lche, was born in Sijistan om 202 = A, 847,
There is some controversy regarding his birthplace, dL:""""‘* Bome
assert it to be a village in Bagra (see Yaqat, vol. iii, p. 44), while
others take it to be the wellknown town in Huarit, and the latter
statement is supported by the later biographers, such ns the author
of Ansdb-u-Sam'ini, fol. 166+, Wafi'it al a‘yin, wol. i, p. 214, and
Hoffiz, vol. ii., p. 177. e studied many branches of Muhammedan
literature, travelled to Hijiz, Egypt, and Syria, and attended lectures

by many renowned traditionists, such as N dasl Ll
¥ ¥ o s

d. A, 241 = 4., 855, and .5,..'-:.}” dkce o Alocs, danm 21=
A.n, Bi6.

Abd Di'id secured an exceptional reputation in Hadis, and was
unanimonely slmitted to be the Imim of the subject, Tt is stated
in Huffiz, vol. ii, p. 177, and Mir'at al Janin, fol. 1724 on good
anthority, that the Iadis was as easy for him as the iron was soft
for the prophet Di'td, ddall 33l LS wysal) B33 Y .
Many traditionists have narrated Hadig from him; among them the
following are the foremost: Abd ‘Isi Turmadi (d. s 279 = ap. 829)
and Abtt ‘Abdarrahmin Nasd'i (d. on. 303 = a.p. 015), authors of the
4th and 5th canonical collection of traditions. Aba Di'td finally settled
in Basra, whore he died in A0, 275 = A.p. 888,

See, for his life; Ansib-u-Sam‘ini, fol, 166*; Tbn Khallikin, vol. i,
p- 214; Huffde, vol. i, p. 177; Haj. Khal, vol. iii, p. 622; Brock.,
vol. i, p. 161

According to the anthor's own statement, quoted in Huffiz, vol, ii.,
p- 179, the present work consists of four thonsand and eight hundred
Hadiz eelected from some 500,000. Tabagit Aba Ya'la, fol. 67,
and Ibn Khallikdn, vel. i, p. 214, tell us that it wns highly

admired by Imim Ahmad bin Hanbal, to whom the author submitted
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it for approval. Tt is his only work. Full. 1-4 contain a collection
of varions Isndds of several Mashiikhs fur narrating the Sunan of
Aba Di’ad.  These Tsnids, necording to the colophon, Part I., were
copied from a copy of the Sunan, dated A.m. 612, written by Futdh
Burhinaddin, an eminent traditionist, who died in au. 610, Bee
Huffiiz, vol. iv., p- 175.

Seribe  (galbadl oddl e g o)

Part IT.
Beginuing with the Isnid thus:—

— Gl e g e ) ) A all e

LA s,
and ending with the lust Hadig of the Sunan.

For other copies see: Berlin, 1246-48; Munich, 121 . Paris, 707/8;
Bodl, i, 207; Alger, 494; Jeni, 208,

The work has been printed in Delhi a.n. 1860 = AL 1307, Cairo
A 1280 = a.p. 1883, Lucknow A 1305 = A.n, 1888,

For its warious commentaries see: Haj. Khal., vol. ii., pe G22;
Br.ick,, vol. i.,.p. 161,

Both the parts are written in one hand ; good Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 10th century a.n.

No. 200.
foll, 191 ; lines 22; size B x 6L 7% 5

ole () pud A

A very old copy of the drd or the last part of the Sunan, beginning
with the bl (sl=€ and ending with the last Hadig of =8 sl
- | corresponding with p. 184-275 of the Dehli printed edition,
dated a.m, 1272,

The following colophon says that the present copy was written
in Alexandria, dated am 576, and compared with a copy which

belonged to Sanad bin ‘Tnin al Axdi, =ayd| dhs- o e

(d. am 541 = a.p. 1140, see Husn al Mubidarah, fol, 224%), who had )
VOL. V. I
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compared his copy with the copy belonging to Tartdsi, d. Am. 520
= 4.n 1128, from whom Sanad bin ‘Inin had got permission to
narrate the Sunan :—

gl day daps wdlb A Gem e S S
e dad ge—a 2l ails 5 Y Gle g due
Pl el 5 el o gA)LK s dpaaCall Auda
JB Sls 5 gme s e B e el e BN
Sl g deee 5 ) ) lay) g Woa p dew el
o Wl o ﬂc'q,:f-'ul KA ‘5;1 n_,'-""”"‘; Sant £ v...-_,lu)h”
o AR AT T R PR T LR T
R ol IR 1| K R | R R R CCRe
des deligll 3 g0l o e (e W) el RELRRLL
Blavads 3 oo 3 (s

In the same colophon the avonymous scribe says that he studied
the whole work under Abii at Tihir, whose full name is Abdt af

Takir Jsma*l bin Makki bin “Tsi bin ‘Auf &l Tskandarini, }hl'p.'rl _,:ﬂ
-.5“)‘*“""” el «EF" & J.,;:L....-'n, d. AW 551
= A.D. 1185; see Husn al Muohidarah, fol. 224% and Huffiz, vol. iv,
p- 180,

Foll, 181-191 contnin a copy of tho letter of Abft Did'dd o the
people of Mecea, regarding the merits of the present work, This
letter is quoted here on the aothority of Abi Bekr Muhammad bin
Walid at Tartusi, d. A5 520 = ap. 1126, but in the printed edition
the same letier is quoted withont anthority.

A note written at the end by Husain bin Yasuf al Husaini, e

‘rﬂ.-.n.w.gl'l fuy o, says that in a.n. 584 he, with a group of tradi-

tionists named here, studied Hadis contained in this copy, nnder
‘Abd al Majid bin ol Husain bin al Hasan bin Ahmad Lin Dalil

al Kindl, Mo g =) g 2l g geeall g dasdd] Ae
sas)| (—
oS .

Jeddl gt @l oL sl e gl Ne s mee
St 0 e g geed) g el g deeddl A
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Sl @ eae O gl WL sml sl e amlyy
Gl de g odusl g Jo gl mad) Bad o — b L)
JU—8lay) 3 genems 5 QW e Jha sei 3 Syadle
JE— anlgd) vall e g e g aollll e gl Liue
ay (sic) ddace 4o sl Gl g duae ooy Was
Aol clll e g odees I ae ) BLE A
2 Jlall wad) 5 (sic)—Me o dsladl gl 5 oobya)
dase g Sl ds s Sl e g Gl as suse
Al ciylae g glae g lele s — ol el e
Al de g apdl des ) aledl gpall s g el
3 “__cr'-:.-h"-ﬂ gle= o ol cuu” sl s okl kelyl
L2 BI) 93503 o deae @ dase gl g duae g duae
St g ool dee p— sl el g ) de duee
Mas ol pE o daae y DI el g 2l g asl)
3 o2t 5 N Sl g et g e s s g
2 oW s Al des (L)) =) sole =) Ba. e
d—-"--m-"lrcm} el Ry s 63 5 Fleeas

Slaaz 3 Dl 3 apl s ag‘,_,ﬂ-l.a.ll

The above note is verified by ‘Abd al Majid bin Dalil &l Kindi
hiwself, thus:—

MA)'I-T el g dasad] s 4S5 (S5 L ,,lp_,,..!l

Another note, dated A.n. 634, says that the Hadig, marked in red
(from foll. 1-72*), were stadied by Ab# al Barakit Ahmad bin ‘Abdallah
bin Mubammad, Juss o alll o & S | mkﬂ},ﬂ )gl (d. a.m. 671
= 4D, 1243, see Husn al Muhidmhb, fol. 185Y), and other traditionists
mentioned in the note, under Muhammad Abd al Mu'ti bin Muhamwad
bin ‘Abd al Mu'i, 851“‘“ o g Jume tﬁk““ Jot. who

received the Sanad from the aforesaid *Abd al Majid bin Dalil:—
12
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el do Gkl e e Spall ddadl ausled) wly
St s elyedl Wi JalE 251 syl feld) elad
wglat C:"*J EL-...; all sl k.-"'l'-'"” A o dpme éu‘ll
doomt S5y Soldl L8] aaes ey Mo g e |
3 o) ey g suall ses Akl g ey gl e
ﬁ}lm‘:}sﬁi;wdnﬂlmdmimﬁﬂ$ﬁl
(sic) Hag g Sl & s Bpa g Gy g o
A dee duae s a}u g Ml g @ e g .s;l.:_,
drag)! pr oS- «(sic) . . . B H-r"’:t“"" grionl ':_;I o
3 kel Slae 5 el 3wyl dav dgall (23 o il
b (S e 5 el sy ) ]

This note is nlso verified by Muhammad ‘Albd al Muo'ti bin ‘Abd al
Mu'ti himself, thus:—

‘r,;.hu]'l Aot dpine tﬁl:un.'ll deot Juse (5i0) =

Written in ovdinary Naskl.

No, zr0.

foll. 343 ; lines 25 ; size 14 % 0: 10 % 5,
L5l melnl
AL JAMI-

A complete copy of the 4th canonical collestion of tradition,
Author: Aba ‘Isi Muohummad bin ‘fsé at Turmudi Ad-darir,

_,1__,&' oohe | it Jrmnt _,ﬂ. The word ﬁinﬁ

. is pronounced in three ways: Tirmid, Tarmid, and Turmuod; but
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Sam‘ini remarks that scholars generally prononnce it Turmud,
peodl 3 LWl g @opadl M) g glald) W8 odly (see Ansib,

fol. 70%). According to some he was born in Mecea, A 209 (see
Tkmil fi Asmi ar Rijal by *‘Abd al Haqq ad Dehlawi, fol. 229); but thee
earlier biographers, such as the anthors of Ansib, Wafi‘it, Huffiz, and
Mir'it al Junin, ete., do not fix the date and place of his birth, while
Halahaddin ag Safdi simply remarks in Nukat al ‘Uwmyin, fol. 87% that
he was born in the beginning of the 3rd century aar. Aba ‘Isa

studied Hadig under traditionists such ns: J e o SeantF (d. A 240
=AD. 854); o g) (d Am 242 =AD. 856); yem o ssb
(d. a.m 244 = 4.0, B58); and = ladl J._,:«La._-l o o, the author
of the 1st canonical collection of tradition. Many well-known tradi-
tionists narrated Iladis from him.

Huffiz, on the authority of some reliable sources, remarks that
Turmudi had an exceptionally good memory, and was admitted on all
hands to have been the Imim of Hadl in his time. He adds that
Turmudi shed so many tears in the fear of God that he at last lost his
eyesight. Aba ‘Isa died in Tormund, A 279 = 4p. 829,

For his life see: Ansib-u-Samini, fol. 70*; Ibn EKhallikin, vol. i,
. 484; Iuffig, vol ii, p. 207; Mir'it al Jandn, fol. 172*; Nukat al
*Umyin, fol. 88; Hij. Khal., vol. ii, p- 548,

Beginning :—
&b ekt

For other copies compare: Berlin, 1246; Munich, 121; Paris, 707;
Alger, No. 494 ; Jeni, 208; Kiper, 194; A, 8, 445-6; Badl, i., 207,

The work has been printed in Cairo, a.m. 1280 = a.n, 1863 ; Lincknow,
A.D. 1888 = am. 1805; and with marginal notes in ap. 1800 = au.
1307.

For the various commentors of the present work seo: Haj. Ehal,
vol, ii., p. 548, and Brock,, vol. i, p. 161,

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated, apparently 15th century am.
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No. z11.

" foll. 260 ; lines 22; mize 10 % 6; 0 x 5.

A portion of Jami* Twrmudi, designated here :—

)mﬂl CHL@” P T o JJ‘“ -"-\?‘”

Peginning with the Tsnid, thus:—

Gy gl ey el et MW ALY el Gy
2 2 il g See g peEl) Sesl ) phd)
s o olie et 3 pasl B 5 e g we Wt &)
Sl ksl aladl coadl Bl 36 Blas 5 gamews 5 b=
“ﬁ_-*..}_,Q'r J;,a ;_#" o l.,,.m '_#I o w2l o fi]'!_,;l azal|
a._.._,).;;.h;_;&.,lm_,%l;s.lﬁm&;udmﬁ.a;
azly)) ‘_.E..J.-Lﬁil o 1 Sloey Sl 8 el 8 s
Bl damy G Suse ¢ duae g a=llll g Spae e g
3 Slapl 5 Wy el oo W) any (b sl Uy sdle
peEbll o (JO o e g Al de 3yl peadl Uyl
Sl gl g sl s g el 0 gl el s LS
B) 5 Lgode &1 W ) bgasy agped) dulad) )
16 alal 3 Wy boal) & o 2 agy B aed
chell @) Al ss g das g slell ses duee gl UL
ke ol Wae b —alo sl byl @iyl =13
L Jo—amdl eoadl (apdl peaddl &8 g daas
Gl — I ) diey Bl Sy o LS o Sk s
Wae Ju— ek sl e b8 b L h— 5yl
& s

-
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and ending with the chapter—
rl..t.a.ﬂ b 4O ¢+dl
Corresponding with the -printed copy, Mirath edition, Am 1382
=& 1865, pp. 1-226, vol. i. The text has been collated with several

copies of note.
Tho colophon runs thus .—

by ot US a8 ke WSIS s el sy ' iall
deae  atle e Lo — Qe Al Jey — Ly
oot Wil 5 el Sos Sdhad] P el o)
BN e — sl —aulao 5 ay ol 5 o Jo
‘Hl‘i‘?”uﬂ‘*‘“ldg‘k‘#}'-'uﬁﬂ'rﬁuy‘
—dll e 42 g Gl (5i0) okl &1 g e3gyad)
8 olysdl 3 il Al gLy s glemdl 5 sslyl e
ol oo muadl & (00 9 4 Hl ) 28 4 4 A sedl aldd
ol mp 8 oane ShAl B3 ae Sl ) end)
JL@}W:H.H#FM@JFJW

Written in bold and good Naskh,
Dated a.m, 572,

Seribe {q'l}ﬂ'n ol <yl L) B 9S o sl g *.FJ'!:

No. 212,
foll. 229; lines 19; size 13} % 9}; 10 % 7.

A portion of the Jami* Turmugdi, desiznated here :—
AN
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Beginning with the following Tsnad :i—
*.‘-’I o peltll G o el us c:i'.!l_,;’l z:__.,.o.JI by
L S e B o S PO <Ry | [ o
Al e el gl s ol A ss g sl K )
Upetd U6 ¥ acltll g Space jale gl =W s Sl
ol gl Bps) J6 aliedl duse g 5L s duas gl
dreS ) dame g u,.__a'nk_}u‘_#,?.dlml o heme
— eyl
and ending with the Hadig of the chapteri—
S b el e e L

Corresponding with the printed edition, vol. i, pp. 57-226, and
vol, ii,, pp. 1-108, The MS. bears at the end n Sanad dated A, 707,
granted by Yasnuf bin *Abdal Hadf to some of his pupils,

Written in n beantiful Naskh,
Not dated, apparently 6th century a.m.

No, 213.
foll. 283 ; lines 17; mize 12} % 8; 9} x 5}

Another copy of Jimi* Turmundi, beginning with the chapter of—
daals|

and ending with the last Hadig of Turmudi; corresponding with vol. ii.
of the printed edition.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 13th century A
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No. 214
foll, 324; lines 15; size 9 % 6f; 61 x 4.

Another fragment of Jami', designnted here:—
Sl el

Beginning with the Tladig:—
Ao g daml o el o — b — (latd) s
Jro ol — M wsly ) o S gl m dedk gl all
mwuu@_.ndyg,nw,u}wm&om

' BULU A LR WY

and ending with the last Hadis of Jami* Turmudi; corresponding with
the printed edition, vol. i, pp. 108-204.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated am. 1202,

No. 215.
foll. 211; lines 20; size 12} % 8; 0 x 8.

deriel)
AL MU]JTABA.

The 5th eanonical collection of traditions also called As Sunan as
Bagirih or as Sugrh, abridged from the author's larger work called
As Sunan Kabirah or ol Kubri, in two volumes.

Beginning with Isnid thus:—

Yor. I

A gresall e cwimdll Wl a2l GLY) nd) Wae
Woa JU i) cdpall gl ot Jeolosl o daae dll] apo
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u,s”'ij"ﬁjl l_|;_.£J|......H dase ¢ dual el gl el éﬂ.ﬁJl o=
ﬂ_,;ﬂh é}.d! das o Ju-)” Mt duae g Ll c*.,-.‘J'I Bl JLI
Mﬁl é)::g” ':_‘.:.ﬁ -.L-"-t..” Sl rb!' L.'.._,&” Lyl ‘ﬁ.da.n..‘;
JU 4t ppll 5L g geeddl g uml ya gt 2
lh.!lﬁ]il ‘rq-a-n—-“ L-;'E;}‘I"ﬂ! Lﬁaﬁ'ﬁ 'j bk o S| )ﬂl )!lt u‘ye-l!-v‘
@ ‘_JJ:: T TR VLN B | IO r.LJI Byes!
ailel 5 4,50l fﬂ_ﬂ P2l gl B Y e ‘;IL...\.'!! =l
Pl sl ade s mulod) a9 LS g Al s
e I e | et VS TR R P
ao L dl oo 8y g o dde ) o el 2
CJI ady Il ) =y l’.S..Lal ol BN Py

The usual beginning—

tllijldllﬁﬂr.:dlhl‘};.;jndﬂld_,jduﬁﬁah

is given here on the margin.

Author : Aba *Abdarrahmin Ahmad bin Sha'aib bin ‘Al bin Sinan bin
Balir al Khurisini, ﬂhﬂd&s & et o das] el o gl
sle.«!_,..gJ'l)u o, was born in Nasi’ in Khurisin am. 215 = A, 880,
where he stadied Hadiz under Joxa o &en=3 (d. Am. 240 = Ap, 855).

He travelled to Hijaz, ‘Iriq, Egypt, and Syria, and studied under the
following traditionists :—

dg2ly o Sal (d Am 233 = Ap, B4S),
Jbs g plan (doam 245 = a, 800),
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Aal g duae i F gl (o an. 248 = am. £63),

)l yab o Sama (i aus 244 = A0, 850),

and finally settled in Egypt. According to Tkmal, fol 220, Hasn al
Mubidarah, fol. 170, and Hij. Khal., vol. i., p. 479, the author madoe tho
present abridgment at the request of » certain Amir of Egypt. It
is stated in Huffiz, vol. ii., p. 268, that the Khasa'is *Ali of Nasa'i, in
which he restricted himself wholly to the praise of sAli the 4th Khalif,
ledl the public to accuse him of professing the 8hi'i dootrine. He was,
however, able to convince them that he wrote it spocially for the
people of Damascus, whom in the course of his jonrneys he had found
to have no regard for ‘AlL.  As this abridgment contains a selection of
Sahith Hadis only, it is regarded as one of the canonical collections of
traditions. Nusa'l died in A 303 = a.m 015,

Tesides the works mentioned in Broeck., vol. L, p. 162, the following
are enumerated in Huffig, vol. i, p. 208, Husn al Muhfdrah, fol. 1704
and Ikmil, fol. 220 —

el due (3) =lale (2) dlas Ylas (1)

épibm-('i]

For the author's life see: Yiqdt, vol. iv., p. 777; Huffiz, loc. il ;
Ansib-u-Sam'ant, fol, 857; Ibn Khallikin, vol. i, p. 20; Mir'at al
Junin, fol. 185*; Haj. Ehal., vol. i., p. 479,

The present work has been printed in Delhi, 1850; Cawnpore, 1882 ;
and Clairo, 1895,

From the following note—

(R =
2 y_}” ,ﬁd'u:e-. dﬂd.;ll Y

made by the scribe on the margin of the title-page, it appears that the
geribe commenced to transeribe the copy in Jumid L . 1239

The present volume ends with E}S}]’I S,

No. z16.
foll. 227 : lines 20; size 12} % 8; 0 X 6.
YVor IL

Continuation of the sbove, ending as usual with the last Tludis of
Al Mujtaba,

&
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Both the volumes are written in good Nuskh, foll. 102-227 are
supplied in a later hand.
Colophon runs thus :—

. bl e 2l 58 5 &508) S 2

No. 217,
foll. 303; lines 25; sive 11} % 74; 10 x 5.

A oorrect and complete copy containing both vols. i, and ii. of the
above work, beginning ss usual with the chapter—

S psas 13) el Gl Ll U Je s o AN s b
2 syl

Written in ordinary Nusta‘liq.
Dated a.m. 1258,

No. 218
foll. 57 ; lines 24 ; size 8 x 8}; 8 x 5.

A good and old, but unfortunately incomplete, copy of the preceding
work. It has been divided by the soribe into several parts, of which the
present copy contains the 7th and 8th parts and & portion of the 10th.

Part vii., foll. 1-36, begins abraptly thus:—

G LI USR] P O O [ [Pt s
ophal) Be 2y A S ped) das) 18] e s ade d)
el gt 3 bt masy Lo=

Corresponds with foll. 33-72% of the preceding copy, and ends
thus :(—

A1 ol ek ) 3 L ) L) sl el 5
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Part viii., foll, 37-56°, begins with the chapter—
rL-H
ani ends with the chapter—
Corresponds with foll, 7290 of the preceding copy:—
M de A Jpuy o2 Sl el gl el 3l
Part x. (part), foll. 57-57" begins with the chapter—

Sl ad ol
and ends with a portion of—

Corresponds with fol. 101%

The MS. has been annotated by several famous traditionists of the
fith century A, such as—

.,'5.1!.“,1!»43:‘-‘,_,;&-«-..- ﬂ:_,.au dw&&ﬂiﬁl
(d. agr 5560 = A 1158)

el | ﬂm;j'! b ua’qu.," "ﬂ
(d. A1 577 = A, 1180)

S8 el gas giduae g dlllacs g 2BEla e ——eel| )
(d. A, 563 = A.. 1166)

Syl dae g o g =l oo £33 )
(d. 4.0, 59T = A.n, 1200)

and others who had studied the present work nnder—

(d., according to Mir'it al Janin, fol. 313% an. 541 = A, 1144),
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Some of the notes mention the fact that the four danghters
of \:.-__;La.‘l!' __H:-b” daes, ViE i.ﬂl) - "L,lpl S — L, daksls, had
studied the present woik under their fther.

Written in good Naskh.

No. 219.

foll. 67; lines 53 ; size 11 > B; 0 x 6.
Il o ) 3

ZUHAR AR RUBA ‘ALA AL MUJTABA.

A commentary on Nasa'l's Majtabi, by ‘Abdsrralimin as Buyati (for
his life, see nbove, pp. 3, 4), on the model of his commentary un Bukhiri
(Bee mo. 169 ),

Beginning :—

G dae o Bl Bl y e Laetd A o]
851 wsys)
He eays in the preface that the want of a commentary on Nasa'i's
Mujtabi induced him to write the present one. The preface includes a
short biographical notice of Nasa'l. The Mujtabi has been printed with
the present commentary in Delhi, 1850 ; Cawnpore, 1882; Cairg, 18895,
Acevrding to the colophon, Suydti wrote the present commentary in
AN, 04—

5 dnagd) oy IS o e LS ) damy N Y
E?Lu...ij 'F:!-}I E.HJJ!'I c-_-,}}

Written in good Naskh,
Dated Meding, aa, 1115

Al damy JLA LA e baddl Jo L)) 2 @
_ﬁb;muwiﬂug!)wrkuﬁmlﬁ;lgm
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5_;‘,.;4..'!'!

Beribe gl g June

No. 220.
foll. 350 ; lines 10; size 115 X 6; 8 X &

3._'_5. Li L..}I‘ l..:."‘:"“';

SUNANU IBNI MAJA.

The 6th canonical collection of trditions,

Author: Ab@ ‘Abdallah Mulhammad bin Yazid al Qazwini, );!
S Wy g dase dll oo, commonly enlled Thn Mija (born
At 200 = on, 824). He studied Hadig under the traditionists 2l 4
T o (4 aan 258 = A 868), L2 ﬁql F 9 gl (o a1 255 = am,
BG0), and _;m o rL&...h (d. aam. 245 = a.p. B5D), and several authors of

repute have taken lum as their anthority for Iadig

He died in Am, 273 = i.p. 886,

See for his life: Ydqit, vol. ive, p. 803 Tbo Khallikin, vol. i., p. 484 ;
Hufliz, vol. ii,, p. 208; Mirlit al Janin, fol. 171*; Haj, Ehal., vul. i,
p. 477 ; Broek., vol. ., p. 163.

Beginning :—

Sl ot el g duse g el doj) g1 U NG
) Woa ale s ade dll o dl) Sy e g b L
of dle ! o5 el B clys Wie des I o S
& oS ol b phos g el do dll Jpsy 8 Y8 S0 o)
lygils ase WSangd Lo g sadas

Mhis work is divided into thirty-two Bibs, suldlivided into 1,600
chapters, and contains 4,000 Hadig.

Some aunthorities take Muwaits' as the 6th eanomieal oullection of
traditions, against the opinion of the majority who give that place to
Sunan i Tbn i Mija. Dababi and Yafi'i mention Thn Mdja as a historian

- L
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and one well versed in Tafsir, and Thn Ehallikin says that Thn Mija

wrote o commentary on the Qurlin and a history, which, however, do
not seam to be in existence.

For other copies see Paris, 706; Br. Muns, 1564; Alger, 402-3;
Ragib, 250-60; A. 8., 54244 ; Koper, 203,
The work has been lithographed in Delhi, 1282,
The eolophon runs thus —

CUL"'! E.:_-.L- dl vhly r."u.]' I_,}._.-.r-:-'! d{lﬁ-ﬁ‘ A 4l B e \s\f-‘r 41
T aeadl (o3 5o pi3d 5 wnd

Written in good Nasta‘lig.
Dated am. 1262,

Seribe  Jo 5algs dges

No. z21.
foll, 180 ; lines 21 ; size 10 %X 73 8 x 4}

Zale o) e o

SHARHU SUNANI IBNI MAJA.

The 2nd part or Juz of the commentary on Ilm Mija I:'ﬁl'l.i‘
d= e d;] o 4.'.'1-"'}* containing the commentary on the chapter—

S5

and ending with the commentary on the chapter—

Commentator: Abdl *Abdallah Muoglatd'i bin Qilij bin *Abdallah
‘Ali-addin al Bakjari al ikei al Hanafl, 05 o  Jlbles dll oo gl
‘5&4.;“ Gl sl gl e ) s g, was bomn in
A, BOB = a.p. 1200. He stndied most branches of Mnohammadan

literature, but was a specialist in biography and trmdition. He was
appointed teacher of Tadiz in Madrasah Zihirigah in Cairo,  TInsn al
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Mubilarah, fol. 174, says that he wrote more than a hundred works,
but few of them are known to his biographers. He died in 4. 762 =
A 1361, See Ad Durar al Kimioah, ful. 540°; Huosn al Mubddaral,
fol. 174*; Haj. Khal., vol. i., p. 477; Brock., vol. ii., p. 48,
Beginning :—
u‘ﬁ.ﬁn*gll G gy Wia Gla jan K e Gl
I et of phoy ade dll o il Sy JU YU S
S e
Besides the works mentioned by Brock., vol. ii., p. 48, the follow-
ing are enumerated in T&j at Tabagit, vel. viii., part i, fol. 381 ;:—

W L]

—dedll e kb (3) @'edl e £y (1)
el plmyl e (4) AN Lo W3 (@)
s 2 g% () ksl

The following colophon gives the date of composition 4. 739 :—
Syhadl b el 5l sykay (xin) e Sl sl el
ooy ot sl 8 Siladdl ade e g WY Gls)

Blins i

The colophon is followed by a note, signed by the commentator, in
which he says that in a.m. 741 he himself arranged the folios of this MS,
in the Zihiriyah Madrasah. The handwriting of the note and of the
tuxt are the same; the present copy is thus an autograph.

There are marginal notes throughout the copy.

Written in good Naskh,
Dated aum. T30,

Var. v. K
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No. 222,
foll. 49; lines 53 ; wize 11} % 74; 9 X 6L
i R (R 1= & 5 | ) e
- oMY G s "'?‘L:"“_..’} =2
MISBAH AZ ZUJAJAH ‘ALA SUNANI
IBNI MAJA.

A comméntary on the Sunan of Tbn Majs, following the same lines
ns the suthor's commentaries on the other five canonieal collections of
traditions.

Author: ‘Abdarrabmén bin Abl Bakr as Suydtl, o=l e

.‘5!:_,,...11 5 ‘_5;1 (see above, no, 219),
Beginning :-—
Jume dpsy e I--LJ'r_j E:,i.a.'ll_p {.lﬁ]i_, J.L_;H o9 Jual
c‘“ r’dll s

In the preface, whigh contains & short life of Ibn Mija, hie says that
he prumised in Lis commentary on Bukhari (ses Tawshil, fol. 1%) to
write a commontary on each of the six canonical collections :—

Jdo g a3l H;.ﬂlﬂn‘}sync.biﬂlgnw‘}pﬂ}
badl B
The eolophon rans thus :—
Je ¥ e d) sy el gl Wgﬁ&dﬁ!?h
Joi leemle blo dpell Spagll oo 11T o Yo 568 oo A
peaaely Slall il oy Jo Byl Zgadl @3 Shls gl

The present commentary and the de o)l :\QH by *Alsd al Ciani

ware lithogmphed on the margin of the edition of Ibn Mija published
i Delhd, A 1282,
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For other copies see Br. Mus., 1564; Alger, 402-3; Ragib, 250-60;
Broek., vol. i, p. 163,
Written in ordinary Naskh in Medina, a0 1116,

Seribe ﬁhdw e *

MNo. 223.
foll. 415 ; lines 30; size 13) % 10; 9 % 6.

R e I N
JAMI‘ AL USUL ILA AHADIS AR RASUL.

A oollection of the traditions of Bukhiri, Muslim, Muwatta’, Tur-
mundi, Abf Di'dad and Nusa'l, in two volumes,

By Majdaddin Aba as Sw'ddit o} Mubirak bin Abi al Karam
Mubammad bin Muohammad bin ‘Abdalkarim bin ‘Abdalwihid ash
Shaibant Thn al Agir al Jazari, o 2hlad) wloladl gl gallie.
_‘sll,.n.c.l’l Mlﬂ‘*ﬁdﬁ)ﬂimdm‘d“‘r)ﬁldi
=0l i gl

Yoo, 1.
Beginning :—
| WA

The anthor was born, A8, 544 = a0 1149, in Jaziratu Ibo *Umar,
where he was bronght np and eduvcsted. He travelled to Mansal
{where hie settled permavently) and Bagdad, and amassed u vast kuow-
ledge in all the branches of Islamic liternture. According to his own

statement, fol. 18-19*, bo attended lectures on the following six works
under several traditionists :—

1. Bukhdrt, in Mausal, an. 688 = 4., 1182, under—
o daas y duas all dps gl AR g5 gl e b
ﬁlcdm!ldyaid“ﬁlpdhiﬁ

KTI
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I Muslim, in Mansal, o0, 585 = an 1189, under—
calbadl Gledlae g dllde g wlzyl se yal gl
from whom he received a sanad for narrating the Hadig of Muslim—and
,_c_,f!‘- PR O U RRCRVER I r.‘L..!'r gt gl s
e

IT1. Muwattd', in Mansal, a.n. 588 = a.p, 1192, under—
SOV ol oW g dea g Lat S
IV, Tormudi, in Bagdid, an 586 = an. ilﬂﬂ, under the aforesabl—

V. Abd Di'id, in Bagdad, under the same.
V1. Nasa'i, in Bagdid, aa. 586 = ap. 11980, nnder—
o o Sl f...-al!.'ﬂ Il

His two younger brothers, ‘Tzzaddin Aba 'l Hasan (d. am G630
= am, 1232) and Diyi'sddin (d A\ 637 = Ap. 1289), were also
specinlista in some branches of Arabic literature, and the former
composed the famous historical work, Al Kimil. Abd 'l Barakit
al Muostanfi remarks that Majdaddin was a famons scholar of his
age (seo Ibn Khallikin, vol, i, p. 441). He at first eotersd the
service of Mujihidaddin Qi'imiz ( 3lyls) bin *Abdallah (4 Am. 505 =
A, 1198), the Guvernor of Mausal, for writing letters to kings and
nobles; and subsequently, of Jzzaddin Mus'ad L. (a8 570-580 = A,
1180-11838), the fifth king of the Atibaks of Mausal. After the death
of “lzzaddin Mus'ad I, he continmed to enjoy the same favoor from the
king's son, Arslin Shih L. (a8 580-607 = 40 11053-1210).  An attack
of paralysis compelled him to relire from the royal service. Ibn
Khallikin says that Majdaddin spent his last days in the composition
of books snd in prayer, snd that he was constantly surrounded by
scholars, who helped him in his literary productions, Majdwddin built
& rest-house in a village of Mausal, and bequeathed all his property for
the endowment of the same under a trust deed. Shertly afterwards he
died, in A 606 = A.n. 1209,

For his life and works see: Ibn EKhallikdn, wol. i, p. 441; Mic'dt al
Janiin, fol. 377*; Subki, val. vi., fol. 274; Isndwi, fol, 48*; Tbn Bhahba,
fol. 67*; Hij. Khal,, vol. i, p. 244; Broek., vol. i, p. 357.

The confusing armngement and omissious of Hadig in the Tajrid
{a gimilay vollevtion of Hadis by Ibn Russin, d. A8 513 = a.p. 1119)
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induced Lim to write the present work. He supplied all the omissicns,
arranged the Hadiy in & more systematic order, and gave explanations
of all difficult Tladis. He mentions the Jaw* bain as Sahihain (see No.
204 in this volume) ns his sonrce for Bulhiri and Mnslim, and for the
remaining four he relied on his own copies of the works. o "

The following abbreviations lmve heen cbserved in the present
work : ¢ for Bukhiri, » for Muslim, L for Mowatta', 3 for Abd Dd'ad,
N for Nasa'l. The work is divided into three Rukns: L deals with
the science of tradition and the muthor's Tsnad; II. contains Hadig
arranged in alphabetical order, subdivided into 120 Books, 131 Bibs, 513
Fagls, and 201 Far's, followed by an appendix, called =)l (sl
dealing with Hadig owitted from Hukn 1L.; 111. contains explanations
of diffieult Hadig, lives of the Prophet, his descendants and companions,
and a detailed deseription of the contents of the work, subdivided into
thres Fanns and six (Jismes.

The present volume comprises REukn I. and the first portion of
Rulkn IT, ending with the letter b,

The title of the work is written on a gilt ground, within a golden
circle,

No. 224.
foll. 392; lines 80; size 135 % 10; 0 x 6.

You. 1L

Continuation of the same, containing the latter half of Rukn 11.
and the whole of Hukn I1L It begins with the letter ¢ thus :—

- el e - ) e L S s B Jazags el iy
sde call b o8 Vel Jyoh G oty el b
For other copies of the work see: Berlin, Nos. 1311-16; Br. Mus.

Soppl., No. 145; Jeni, 181-83; Cairv, i, 204; Hampore Library,
Now, 66-70,

Both tho volumes are wiitten in beantiful Naskb. Dated 20848,

Seribe  crpmall gl g LS ye o duaae
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No. 225,
foll. 351 ; lines 25; size 0§ % 5} ; 7 x 35

Aol pds 5 (el
AL FUSUL SHARHU JAMI‘ AL USUL.

A rure commentary on the preceding work.

The name of the commentator is not given anywhere in the work,
but on the title-page the following note, by an anonymous writer, says
that it was composed Ly ‘Ali bin Hnsimaddin al Muttaqi, g &Fv

ssﬁ.:»” c.ﬂ""“ 1'1"""=' (d. A.H.977 = 4.0, 1569 ; see Brock,, vol. ii., p. 384).

Gl gl pla g Je madl wllye e g2 o) s
ailye bayy

The biographers of *Ali bin Husimaddin do not mention the
present work in the list of his cowpositions, but on comparing the
present MS. with the autograph copy of Jawimi® al Kilam, rqu.

|, by this anthor, see Hand-list, No. 1411, it is found that the hand-
writing of the two M35, is identical. This faet, and the frequent cor-
rections and alterations in the present MS., support the statement of
the snenymous note, and leave little doubt that the present copy is
an antograph of *Ali bin Husimaddin,

Beginning :—
Ll lgde bikely &b Joasdy Byl =01 ) ol
The commentator in the preface says that he undertovk the present

work in view of the fact that to his knowledge there did not exist any
commentary on the Jaimi* al Usal,

The colophon runs thus :—
A4 e al) buac, I Y | g Jolad all kg

A lie o B3lely pom bl Lo §yaly o]

Written in good Naslkh.
Not dated, apparently 10th century s,
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No. 226.
full, 187 ; lines 27 ; size 11 X 9; 81 % 6

Jsws gl 2odlad (e Jod) 0y o
TAJRID AL USUL MIN AHADIS
AR RASUL.

An abridgment of the Jami* al Ustl, excluding the Isvid und
repeated Iladig, in two volumes.

Vou. L
Peginning :—

Jle rl.......!'l;. a}la”; R Ll due @JNI oy 4l Jusl
\-:r:i-“)*"l -l

By Hibatallah bin Qadi al Qudit Najmaddin bin *‘Abdarrahim bin
Qadi al Qudit Shamsaddin Ibrahim bin al Birizi al Hamawl, all dm
g_-.a-uh‘aﬂlﬁ-é.u d’i‘f-:‘.?" VX d:,..\]!,.q.ial..&;ﬂ'nﬁ.aud
seall Sl g p-:-ﬂ‘j'" I, who was born in Hamit, in
At 645 = a.n. 1247, and stodied mnder his father, grandfather, and
some others, such as Shaikh ‘Izzaddin Ab6 'l ‘Abbis Ahmad bin
Ihrihim al Wisiti al Farugi (d. A0 604 = Ap, 1204), sud Jamiladdin
Muhammad bin *Abdallah bin Malik (4. a.m. 672 = a0 1273). He
received & sannd from Shaikh *Tzzadin bin ‘*Abdassalim (d. An. 060 =
A.0.1262). In nshort period he made himself master and specialist in
Muhammadan Law, and surpassed sll the scholars of his sge in that
branch of learning. He secured for himself a world-wide reputation
and general respect, and in a short time became Qadi of his native
place, a post which was held by his ancestors in times past. The fuet
that he did not nccept any salary or remuneration for the post
testifies to his pions feelings. Even when disvharging the responsible
duties of Qidi, he did not give up the iden of learning, and devoted
part of his time to composition. It is stuted in Tabagdt Ihn Bhahba,
on the basis of relinble anthorities, that he composed nearly fifty works,
and collected o Iarge number of books for his own use. He repeatedly
performed pilgrimages, became blind in his latter days, and died in
A TIR = a.np, 1388,

For his life and works see: Subki, vol, vii,, fol. 800; Ad Durar al
Kaminah, vol. ii., fol. 637; Ibn Shahba, fol. 131*; Hij. Khal, vol.i,
p- 244; Brock., vol. ii., pp. 86 and 116.
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The author in the preface says that he studied the Jimi' al Ustl ander

‘Sln...l).ﬂ I‘“')Q1 55;'! & daz u.a'l.,.-“ };l d_-.ﬂ'l &, who studied
under Majdaddin, the author of Jimi* al Ustl. He further adds that
as the work, Jimi* al Usil, was a lengthy one, it was not utilized by
the public, hence the present abridgment. The Isnids, repeated Hadig,
and commentaries on Hadiz, with few exceptions, are omitted.

Beside the present work and works mentioned in Brock., wol. i,
p- 388, vol. ii,, pp. 86, 116, the following works of the anthor are
ennmerated by Ihn Shahba in his Tabaqgat, fol, 1314 .—

(1) L) sl 3 plal) cales)

(2) Lozl

(3) dpeblad) £yt

(4) Ll lag

(5) deedl £y

(6) onelad] plel dime oo 350l slsS

(7) yon)) jotad

(8) Epaally ol ade 3 5500

(9) 93l aleg

(10) yozadly Yyl Vlow oo sagll 3 Kl Gl
The present work is mentioned in Kopr., 257; Jeni, 138,

On the title-page it is noted within a red circle that the present

copy was trunseribed for the librury of Husain bin Abi Bekr bin Ibrihim
an Nazill, n scholar of the 10th century a.n,

Wl iyt dan )l de=dl sl o) a2l dilye el
Sl a9 S G g g

The afuresaid TInsain bin Abi Bekrrecords in the margin of the title-
poge the date of birth of his son, Abfi Ahmad Abn 'l Mahisin, in 4.0, 011,

P IR PSS P SUR | O | O | S GO | RPN | U I

d(}d] ala 3 S ‘-""" & g g gled] gl suald gl el
S ged el sl ) ) Slady joo dal dew je ) 2ol et
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Thres full, before the title-page contain a fow sanads and quotations
from different works on Hadig.

Foll. 1~2* pontsin & sanad for narrating the Hadis contained in
the present work and reciting other works on difforent branches of
Mubammadan learning, granted by ‘Abdarrahmidn bin Abi Bekrong
Siddigt bin Thrikim bin Ahmad bin Zaid, in a0, 912, to his son, whom
he ealls Najib.
ki h-.h_-,--J___J.‘D di_;l.-n__, l““ L-‘hh: aﬂ.]'h” u}ﬁuw'ﬁ
Koy LY L) glas)s Li_,]!} ‘.)..La“ J.Iﬂ al ‘51.1-‘-; ";_.f':lh-nd|
Ly lalls Lﬁl_,ﬂ'lj d}"jb dallls anally wyoalls el
J-t-.n]b c..i.n'rb m.d!l 8 S5 ade gl L L L oamily) @.'-}__,._.;
)n.ﬂ.ﬂld-uhu,_af...lim:)n.:-bﬂrbihﬂlﬁhjﬁw
Sl 1 gl g gl dee paddly el b janadl (oda))
s WL el Lpsad) gl doe ol iye W3 WA

S anles & el

Foll. 2% guote a different work on Hadig.

Fol. 3* contains » sanoad, dated on. 1044, granted by *Abdallab, the
grandson of Husain bin Ibrihim an Nazili, to his son,

Written in good Nuskh.

Dated a.m. 901,

Seribe  sanall ol dual asls g ‘51.:.
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No. 227.
iy full. 111; lines 32; size 122 »x 0; 0k % 7.

You. 1L

Continuation of the same, beginning :—

s wreieie Sk Ay B oay H}JL& P2 G:‘J] 4...:]3!1 dus I
oblf asy olS o=
Writton in & Inter ordinary Naskh. Dated a.n. 1185,

Scribe  Lomy o e g d’"““

No. 228,
foll. 330 ; lines 34 ; size 13 % 8; 10 % 5k

Qe pels W) et S
TAISIR AL WUSUL ILA JAMI‘ AL USUL.

Another abridgment of the Jimi' al Usil, arranged in alphabetical
order.

By Abd ‘Abdallah ‘Abdarrslmin bin ‘Ali hin Mubammad bin
‘Umar bin ‘Ali bin Yasuf Wajihaddin ash Shaibini az Zabidi bin
Daibal, o3 & o duae o O g sl dee dl) o gl
e g ey Slead) gl gy ilg g 2=, who was
born in Zabid, 4k 866 = an 1461, A few months after his birth
his father ‘All went to India, where he died in am. 876 = 4.n. 1471 ;
hence *Abdurralimin was bronght up by his maternal grandfather,
Bharafaddin  Abtt 'l Ma‘rif Isma‘il bin Mubammad al Mubirizi,

Gl duse g Jemldd Gyl gl gad) s (4 oA
BR4 = ap, 1470), who took every possible care and interest in his
edueation, and trained him personally, He also received education
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from his maternal uncle, Muhammad Taiyib bin Isméil bin Muhammad
al Mubirizi, =plad) dume g Jeolsl ¢ oob duae. In
Ad, 888 he studied Jy3)) sl€ (8 work on jurisprudence by
Hibatallih, d. aat. 728 = A.n. 1338) under ‘Umar bin Muhammad cad
Ashari (d. Am 887 =, 1482). At the end of the same yeur
he went to Mecca with only seven Dinars, which he had inherited from
his father, nnd performed his first pilgrimage. He returned from
Meceas to Zabid four days after his grandfather's death in a.n. 884
= A, 1470, and stayed there for about a year with hix uncle, and at
the end of 885 . = A.n. 1480, he proceeded to Mecea for the second
time, snd then returned agsin to Zabid, where he visited Ahmad bin
Ahmad bin ‘Abdallatif 4z Zabidi, A e g odus) g dusl
Hﬁ"“'é"j” (d. Am. 893 = An. 1487), and studied under him the six
canonical collections of truditions and other collections of Hladig, and
after completing his study under him he attended lectures on Juris-
prudence under Jamiladdin Abi Ahmad af Tabari. In a5 B =
AD. 1490 he performed a third pilgrimage, and in gL 807 =
An. 1401 met Mubammnd bin ‘Abdarrahwin as Sakhiwi, o Jese
el o=yl e (4. am. 902 = Ap. 1497) in Mucca, and attended
lectures om Hadis under him. He then returned to Zabid and eomposed
.g,,.)::]'l 228 and Jodwldl day (a history of Zabid, which wus
highly appreciated by Shihabaddin al Malik az Zafir ‘Amir bin Tihir
{0, HO4-023 = Ap. 1488-1517), the fourth king of the "Tihirids of
Yuman, who called the author to his court in Yaman, and showed him
great favonr. A few months afterwards he made an abridgment of the
Bugyat al Mustafid, and entitled it Al*lqd ol Bahir fi Tarikh dawlati bani
Tibir, ,2lb o 320 U 2 »El] 31, dealing particularly with
the aceounts of the Tahirid Dynusty, Svonafter he was appointed o
teacher of Hadis, in Zabid, where he continued to deliver leotures till
his death in A.m 044 = A 1587,

For his life see: An Nir ns Sifir, fol. 214; Haj. Khal., vol. L, p. 275.

Beginning :—

Jre) ade or Sl gl B Jpegll 5 o all sl

The author in the preface mentions that sanads for oarrating
Hadig of the Tajrid al Ustl were granted to him by Ahmad bin Ahmad
az Zabidi and Mubammad bin ‘Abdarrahmin as Sakhiwi. The anthor
at the end gives the date of composition, A.n. 918.

For other copies compare Paris, 780; Alger, 408; Rigib, 251;
Cairo, 203,

This work has been lithographed in Caleatts, A.m 1252 = A.p. 1830

L]
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Beside the present work and works mentioned by Brock., vol, ii,
p- 480, the lullowing are enumerated in An Nir as Sifir, fol. 228+ .—

(1) bl Gl LS
‘s (2) aeyl Aas
(3) 8Kadd] Flics
(4) glynadl leS
(5) lﬁ;dl My
The following colophon, written on a gilt ground within two circlos

on foll. 320" und 8300, says that the present copy was transcribed by
Almad bin §alih al Khawlini for Bilal Muhsio bin Ahmad Rijib;—

e eeddl Mall alal Sl 3 iy ) A )
o 1Y oo oo ol dad add) Sl e sl SlLs
“51:- &l Brmgdl oo A Smy Eley Y o Qe | [ SRS
pesa=ly ol dll sle ) Bl WAl SR sl Leale
o ol B Qb ey L SN e g daad L L, g
ol et L R Sy VR | B A

Written in good Naskl.
Dated am. 1152,

No. 229.
foll. 253; lines 32 ; size 12} X 8}; D x 6.

OB FPSRI I I

TUHFAT AL ASHRAF BI MA‘RIFAT
AL ATRAF,

A collection of the traditions of the six canonical collections, and
of the following works on tradition which are, in the author's opinion,
v equivalent to the six canonical collections in genuineness and some other

respoects.
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{1) Jib.a.'ll k=S by Tormudi.
(2) Ml sl by Tarmudi.
(3) AMly pyd) Yoo by Nusa'i, e
(4) Jo=slyadl qaleS by Abd Diad.

The traditions are arranged under the Musnad of those Sahdhi
(Companions of the Prophet) from whom the Hadig is narrated. The
names of the Sahibi are arrunged in alphabetical order. The entire
work is in four volnmes.

Vo.. L
Beginning :—

A eliye ¥ oaosy dl) 31 A1 Y ) ety oedldl oy d) Sl
(JL&J I_J.,.E.:.Jl rl J.I!J.-.-JJ Sy LL---ﬂ’l \.ki..hl} d,)d-.]b :F'!.’HI a)

A el

Author: Abi'l Hajjij Ydsaf bin ‘Abdarrabmin bin Yiasuf bin
Jamiladdin al Mizzi al Qudi‘i al Kalbi ash Shafi'i, ¢ Ay ELFJII j"
NE,;-..r-Lr:r..]'u‘59.1.'{;'1';*‘;;.1:.||..uh.1:i.'ll RESPUL R | PO S AP R g | U
was born in Halab o 654 = 1254 (Brock., vol. ii,, p. 64, wrongly fixes
birth in A 643), and was taken as a child by his father to Mizza,
where he was brought up. In a.m. 675, he stndied under “Ali Thn Abi
*| Khair and others the six canouical evllections and the following
works :—

(1) adall ales
(1) Joe= g e plal e

(8) Slyk pons

In 4. 683 he left Miwza for Arabia and Egypt, where he attended
lectures un diferent branches of Arabie literature, and soon distinguished
himselF as a traditionist and scholar. In A 704 he came to Damasous,
and settled there permanently. For the next twenty-thres years and o
half he tanght Hudig in the Ashrafiyn Madrasah. From am 727 he
devoted his time to composition and transeribing MSS. (ke is known
as a good seribe), and in A 742 = A4.D. 1314 he died.

For his lifs and works seo ; Huffig, vol. iv., p. 290; Tsniwi, fol. 453 ;
ad Durar sl Kiminah, vol. ii,, fol. 651 ; Tabagit, by Ibn Shehba, fol. 146",

In the preface he says that he relied on the colleetions of Iladig by
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Bukhiri and Muslim, and on the works .J._.,q:.-.-c:” -..i'i)]nl { which area
sort of index to the Hadiy of Bukhiri and Muslim), two independent
works bearing the same name, by Ibrihim bin Mohammad ad Dimishqgi
(d. am 401 = av. 1010), and Khalaf bin Mubammad al Wiasith (d an
<@l = A 1010),

For the Hadiy of the remaining four canonieal collections, and for the
four works on Tladiy mentioned above, the author relied upon the work
:._!')L]'l Ay ﬁfb g.jlﬁ.”,, by Abi 'l Qisim bin *Asikir (d. A.H.
571 = A.p. 1175).  Abii 'l Hafjaj prefers the srrangement and style of
<yl consequantly he observed the same style and arrangement in
his own work. He began the work in A 696 and completed it in

AH T3 —
s Blassy ety wes Be hysle oy 4 ggyall S,
JILM.,.-:J B St dﬂ"‘ﬂ d . )ﬁ-.,l & o e ) gi

For other copies of the work see Berlin, nos. 137457, and Alger
400-500.

Written in good Naskh, in different hands.

Not dated, apparently 10th century a.n.

No. 230.
foll. 172; lines 32; aize 12} x R§; O x 6.

Vol. IL and a portion of Vol. TIL. of the same.

Vor. II,
Baginning -—
Vol. I1. ends on fol. 101%, and on 102* Vol, TIT. begins thus : —
eball o g dll e g dl s
and ends abruptly with the following heading—

Written in ordinary Naskh by different hands.
Not dated, apparently 10th century a.m,
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No. 231.
foll. 224 ; lines 82; size 12} x 8); 9 X 6.

("rmtionation of Vol. 11L of the same,
Beginning :—

J3B g 10 o A 8oL dis g

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated a.m. 1250,

No. 232.
foll. 814 : Yines 52; size 12§ % 8}; 0 x 6.
Vor. IV, of the same.
Wrimgly designated in the title-page as 3rd part (wdladl 32ll).
Beginning :—
a0 J oF el s g dpre

Written in ordinary Naskh.
Dated a0 1126,
This manuscript and the preceding one are written by the same

soribe e o g d,j___ﬂ.

No. 233
foll. 171; lines 27 ; size 10§ X 7; 7 X 5.

S e Sl e
AN NUKAT AZ ZIRAF ‘ALA AL ATRAF.

A work believed to be unigue, containing a collection of Hadig
not included by Mizzi in his work, Tuhfat al Ashrif (see preceding
Nos, 220-32), and corrections of the mistakes committed by him in the
AAme,
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By Abhmad bin ‘Ali bin Mubammad bin *Ali bin Hajar al *‘Asqnlini,
gﬂlh“*‘” o IL__,-:IE o eae ‘519 e Ju=| (d., am Ba2 =
oD, 1440),

For his life seo the present vol., p. 49, No. 159,

- Beginning : —

lalae jed) SIS Wy sl ¥y wala) CBad 3 3 A s
&) aeds aldd

Ibn Tajar in the preface says that the work <3 e8] d2a3 is

unanimonsly admitted to be an anthority on the subject, but when he
devoted his time to reading snd studying the work he noticed several
omissions of Hadiy, and mistakes, which he sometimes noted in separato
papers, and sometimes on the margin of his own copy of the Tuhfah.
Subsequently he found that the following authors :—

L Mugalta'i at Turki (d, a.n. 762 = A.p. 1361);

1I. Hifiz Tbn Kasir (d. 401, 774 = A.D. 1373);

T Iifig *Abdarrabim ‘Traqi (d. A8 806 = oD, 1404);

IV. Walinddin bin ‘Abdarrahim al ‘Triqi,
had also pointed ont the omissions and mistakes of Mizzi, which they
noted down on the margins of their copies of the Tuhfah, and on which

they had composed small treatises. After that, Thn Hajar discovered
that Mizzi himself had collected some of the omitted Hudig in his small

treatise 3),L3) 8=, It is said in the preface that Ibn Hajar, at
the request of some of his friends, composed the present work, basing it
on his notes and on the treatises of the suthors mentioned above.

A note on the title-page, copied from an autograph note on the

title of the autograph copy of An Nukat, says that Ibn Hujar, in
Am. 839, collected the materials for the present work, together with

the motes on the margin of his own copy of <383 ada and other

notes made by Lim in a.n. 805,

o= t.t’!'c o el o) o u!_,.'l:.!lhsica Y U N o

RTINS Gat e o wdE ulall

et ot doe el Sy Sy SN, o & 2l

N plaaadl dlly slgal a0 vl W Fildy s @

Wlmdﬂmﬁywmlmm@hﬂdﬂbm&w
PR RY
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The title-page bears the two following notes by persons in whose
possession the MBS, was for some time.

(i) Written in A1 099, by Safiaddin bin ‘AIL’ as Safawi, ias] ol

Jaa) als ) AL el o g gl Ao ol dll alm
19 plo wte.,

(i) Written by Yahyd bin Tsd, o ale gollad] sy al) Sl
drmo® o Lsout ) JI 528 &gy Vi

Another note on the margin of the lust fol. says that the present
copy has been eompared with the autograph copy, Lj,.-.:xl,z. ITAL il\l,\
Bty ouad] Ay dhay 3» (o) Cieall,

Ttn Hajar in the following colophon gives the date of his notes on the

margin of the Tohfuh as . 802, and the dute of completing the present
composition, comprising those notes, as 4.1 839,

el il dlaly dasdl iy CLLY) oalye oo dxman Lo yo)
Sdafyd ule dza= ¥l r (P35 oyt S yis dlilds dﬂ.v.ﬂ s

ﬁuu, ‘_J*%H) C._J rb
The colophon is certified to be Ibn Hajar's colophon by the scribe
thus :—

py A wdaS] dnn Al soual ks ges abayey dkd) W

The seribe ‘_5{1“ dgh g po -,E.Ju}'! Jums, u well-known
traditionist, author of Al Mu‘jam and a pupil of Thn Hajar, died in
A, BB5 = a.p. 1480. See Brock., vol. ii., p. 175,

Written in Magribi churacter.

Dnted a.n. 857,

Foll, 2-21" und foll. 57-69 are written in good Naskh, by a different
hand from the rest of the MS. The condition of the MS. snggests
that the seribe obtuined possession of the foll. nombersd above belonging
to nn older MS., and then transeribed the remaining portions from the

autograph copy.

VoL, V. L
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No. 234.
foll. 439 ; lines 20; size 11 % 71; 74 % &

W el gy ol g

MAJMA‘ AZ ZAWA'ID WA MANBA¢
AL FAWA'ID.

A colleclion of the traditions which, in the suthor's opinion, are
worth being added 4o the Hadig of the six canonieal eollections.

By Niirnddin bin Abid | Hasan bin *AlQ bin Abi Bakr bin Sulsimin bin
Hajar al Huigami, .y )'.rf.; ‘:.i'l o ¢.'Ls:- o a—-,” )a'l o r_'ll""l!)}"'
';Ak_ﬂ.]'l == o ouske, an eminent scholar, $ifi and traditionist,
who was bom in amp. 735 = a.p. 1334, and died in Cuiro in 4@ 807 =
A, 1406,

For his life see : Husn al Mubidarah, fol. 176 ; T4j at Tabaqitt, vel. ix.,
fol. 00%; Brock., vul. ii., p. 76. Iij. Khal,, in vol. ii,, p. 360, says the
suthor collected the materials from the tollowing works :—

L. Musnad of Imim Ahmad bin Hanbal, d. Aot 241 = a.n. 855.

I1. Musnad by Abi Bakr al Bazziz, d. a5, 202 = 4.0, 905,

I1T. Musnad of Abd Ya‘ls al Mansali, d. a.m. 446 = 4.0, 1064,

IV. Three Ma‘ijim, Al Mo'jam as Sagir, Al Motjom al Awsat, and
Al Mno‘jam al Kabir, by Sulaimin bin Ahwad at Tabarini, d. ad 360 =
A, BT1.

Beginning nbruptly thus:—

PIIINTCAS PRWC g RPES IR L W XVARR PR BRI
) odeat 5 Al yloss al) dually dund alf 1ylys
The present copy is the first of the four parts, as would appesr from

the folluwing eolophon —

aikl) s doss
A few foll. at the beginning are wanting,
For unother eapy see Cairo, vul. i, p. 349, The work is not printed.
Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.m. 1021,
Seribe  Juae oyl Zladl g duee
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AL MASANID.

No. z35. »
foll. 45; lines 22; size 10} % 6; 7 % 5L

MUSNADU ABI HANIFA.

A collection of Musnad Hadig, ie. Hadig related from the Prophet
in the proper chain of lsuid.

By Imim Aba Hanifa Nu‘min bin Sibit al Kafi, aia= gl all

3 gl g slasd, the founder of the Hlanafi school, and the first
of the four founders of the four sevts of Sunnis. The date of birth of this
Imim is much confused by his biographers. The author of Al Juwahir
al Mudiyynh mentions three dates, viz. aar 61, 63, and 80, and holds
the last dute ns correct, ey (sd=| Jer Ll 0l &) s
gy wsld J.,.JJ. Almost all his biographers ngree that the
Imim died in am 150 = a.p, 707, and it bas been mentioned by
saveral reliablo biographers that he died at the age of 70. This
ot once snggesis thut he was born in aw, 80 = A.p, 099, This date
is supported by the stutement of the Imidm’s son Flammid (4 am.
106 = 4.p. 812 and his grandson Temi'il (d. o8 212 = 4.p. 828), bath
of whom say that he was born in AH B0 = an 699, = mies JL‘I

Bee No. 238, Jum'n Musinidi Abi Ilanifa, fol. o0, 3 lemasl YUy
agetled L (e Wy L L L dde 2! o sl=. See Im Khallikin,

vol. ii., p. 163, Beside these statements we have Abid Hanifa's own
statement regarding his date of birth in a.m 80 in the present Musnad,
fol. 45~

mle ) g dll do eay LS Ges il VU aieie
&y Wy ade A he ) Y4y

After devoting & short time to preliminary education, he engaged
in trade, when Imidm Sha'bi ol Kafi (d an. 100 = ap. 728, see
Ansdbu SBawinl, p. 334) advised him to continue his stodies. By
his wdvice Aba Hanifa Jeft trade und began to study the difersnt
branches of Islamic literature under varions traditionists and scholars,
and mostly under 8haikh Hammid bin Solaimin (d. 4.8.120 = an, T38),

L2

"
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a well-known lectnrer and professor of jurisprudence in Kiifa, and in 8
short period he eenred a wide reputation for learning. and commanded
the highest respect for his knowledge. In A 120 Abd Hanifa was
appointed a lecturer at Kifa in Hammid's place, and the fame of his
Fatures reached distant countries within o very short time, and people
from wvery quarter began to flock to him. Although he has not narrated
o very large number of truditions, ho is generally admitted to be an
authority on the same, He devoted the greatest part of his time to
delivering lectures and holding discourses with atheists and infidels,
whom he overeame. These disconrses gained for him a world-wide
colebrity, and in a very short time he was declared Imim. He thus
founded the Hanafi school, which is regarded as most reasooable and
philosophical,

Tmim Milik, the fonnder of the Miliki school {for his life ses the
present volnme, p. 1), in connection with Abi Hanifu's powers of reason-
ing nnd argument, remarks that if Abd Hanifa had intended to prove o
woolden pillar to be one of gold, he conld easily have done so.

mgm;PjJUdﬁnhi ‘_-.....ﬂ_)J.h-_“ULJJnJ
dumay rL'!J Lad dasy ) &y

Seo Thn Ehallikiin, wol. i, p. 164,

Abit Hanifs's authority in jurisprudence is unanimonsly admitted.
As regands his merit, Imim 8hafi'i, the founder of the Shifi1 school
(. agi 204 = A.p, 820), says that he who wishes to learn jurisprudence
must have recourse to Abi Hanifa. :

H Gy i ‘ﬁl'l e Jes ger aadll S ﬂiabl >
afdll d gay gee ddoee

See Tin Ehallikin, vol. ii., 164

Abi Hanifa was widely known for his devoliom and piety. On
acoount of his piety, and fearing the responsibilities of Qidiship, he
more than onee refnsed to socept the post of Qadi of Kafu. In
the reign of Marwin IL (aan 127-182 = ap, 744-750) he had to
suffer punishment when he declined the post of Qidi, and was
obliged to leave Kifs for Mecen. In the reign of Jo*far Mansdr, the
second Abbaside Caliph (s 1830-158 =am, 754-775), he eame back to
Kifa, and towards the end of s 150 Le wus ealled by the Caliph
to Bagdid, and offered the post of chief judge (Elaall 1.5"“"5}' but
he declined the appointment. The Culiph, on hearing of the refusal,
ordered the Tmam to be bronght to him immedistely by force, and
gave him two alternative orders, either to take the appointment or
go to jail. The Imiam preferred the latter. A few days alterwards
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the Tmim waos called to the court and again asked to accept the
appointment. But the Tmim did not alter his mind, and refosed more
strongly than before. The Caliph became very angry, and ordered
him to be punished publicly with ten stripes daily. The Imidm
preferred this disgraceful punishment to the acceptance of the appointe
ment, This tyranny, which continuned for ten days, ended in the
death of the great Imidm Abd Hanifa, which took place in Fagdid in
AH. 150 = a.p. 767. He wans buried in the cemeatery called Al Khaizurin.
It is said that his funeral prayers wers attended by fifty thonsand
people, and that thiy were repeated not less than six times. He left
belind him w son, Hammid, and a Iarge number of followers and
pupils, and even to this day the number of his fullowers greatly exceeds
that of the followers of the other three schools,

For his work and life see: Ibn Khallikin, vol. ii, p. 163 ; Huffiz,
vol. i, p. 161; Mirit al Janin, fol. 78; Al Jawibir al Mudiyah,
fol. 13; Khairit al Hiein, ‘Uqdd al Jommin, Tabagat al Ahnif by
Mulli *All Quird, fol. 63; Tabagidt Sadat al Abmaf, fol. 4; Tagrib al
Tahdib, p. 262; Arvbathoot's History, p. 37; Brock., vol. i, p. 168;
Hij. Khal., vol. ii., p. 230 ; Taj at Tabaqat, vol. ii., part L, fol. 695,

Beginning :—

&JI Bate . Lle adl Ulonzy I-si;! lga L o e al susl

The Musoad of Imim Ahd Hanifa, like the Muwnitd of Tmim Malik
(eee present vol., No. 121), exists in sixteen forms, in which the tradi-
tions are narrated from different sources (see for the details of fourteen
forms, present vol., No. 238). The present Musnad is collected by Misd
bin Zakarya bin lbrihim bin Mubammad bin Sa'id al Haskafi (4. s
650 = A, 1252, and is narrated with his Tsnid to Abi Hanifa.

dilay axe Ly ) L T t.ﬁ"l I-L-.'i'r St sdes g Lol
Sl s gl g sl o salsl S3 lﬁ‘-ia.-.ll
Beside the present, the following works of the Imim are mentioned
by Mulld *Ali Qari in his Tabagit, fol. 1415 :—
(1) 53 azall
(2) Lleyl olus

(8) plezadly )

The existence of the third work cannot be traced at present in any
catalogue, but Mulla “Ali Qiri in the same Tabagit mentions the names
of persons who had seen the work, and expresses his desive to write &
commentary on the same if he could get a copy of it.

Al gam dmynl Wazilly Wil co il 13] e

.
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After carefully searching the list of *All Qiri's compesitions, we do
not find any commentary on the work, hence it appears that *All Qard
did not succeed in getting o copy of the same.

Beside thuse mentioned above, the fullowing works—

. (1) ksl S
(2) Spatdl oalas

are mentioned by the anthors of Haddiq al Hanafiya as being Abd
Hanifa’s compositions, but the existence of these two works is also net
traced,  In the present Musoad, towards the end, we find that a fow
Hadig have been directly transmitted by Abfi Hanifa from the Sabibi
Anns bin Milik (d. . 92 = A.p. 687) ; bot the truth is that he had not
rectived any Hadig from him (see ITuffiz, vol. i, p. 151). Mulld *Alf
Qiri, in his commentary, No. 237, has a long discussion on the point, but
fails to give us any final opinion on the subject. The present Mosnad
is not mentioned in any eatalogue, but it was printed in the Assah
al Matili* of Dehli in a.p. 1903,
The present MS. bears two seals of

one towards the end and another on the title-page.

Written in good Nuskh.

The present M3, and M8, No. 122 are both written in the same hand,
with the same date (4.5 1005), by the seribe .3"'-'-"" r_}-i-.» o ..,;'r.,!

No. 236.
foll. 96 ; lines 10; size 0 x 6]; 6% % 8,

Another copy of the same, beginning like the nbove.

The following note was written {apparently in the 14th century A.m.)
by Bashiraddin Ahmad, who says that he studied a few Hadig of the
present Musnad under Manlawi Muohammad Ishig ad Dehlawi, a well-
known Indian traditionist and Arabic scholar, who received the sanad for
narrating Hadig from his grandfather Shah *Abdal ‘Azis (d. a.m 1228 =
1818). Maulawi Muhammad Ishiq died in Mecea in amn 1262 =
A.D. 1846 (eee Hadiig ol Hanafiyah, p. 473).

o o3 alally potad) dallly sl oy df doall
sanl ol iy Pptos dey Ll pms] glacly dTs suas dyesy
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dm-—d\-lhgnuq.kd’fﬂ e 0wl dedl) U
wlydy wdadl 3UY o el Sdmill Sas duse BYs.
aeyy Al (28 yael) G By jegedd) sis sl Lo #J;?
Jby (XKadl) oall W dmaddl sbol i Sl
L. PP t..‘?ﬂ ama o t:,LuJ'! rL.-l'l'l ‘5” dasaall askal Won B
de L . L ) dﬁ'lm_),‘sl,ﬂl

calyadly el iy o)

The marginal notes are not frequent.
Written in Nasta'lig.
Dated a.m 1263,

Scribe d!:u..a I-isb

No. 237
foll. B6; lines 10; size § % 6k; 6F % 3.

R
SHARHU MUSNADI ABi HANIFA.

A commentary on the above Munsnad.

By Mulla *Ali bin Sultin Muhsmmad al Qiri ol Hirawl, ¢ Jo Xa
Ee! (B dues b, a well-known scholar, traditionist, and
the anthor of » large npumber of compositions. He was born in Herat,
The date of his birth is not given by his biegraphers. ‘Al Qiri
travelled to Mecea, where he thenceforward permanently resided, and
studied there noder Bhaikh *Abdallah us Sindhi al Makki (d. an 986 =
An. 1589), SBhihibaddin Ibn Hajar al Haisami (d. 4.0, 973 = ao.n. 156640),
Shaikh Qutbaddim Muhammad bin Mubammad al Hanafi ul Makki (d.
AL 990 = A.p, 1588), and other scholars and traditionists, His natural
intelligence and industry made him s master of learning. In a short
time the fame of his learning and the reputation of his anthorship
spread far and wide. Though *‘Ali Qiri's compositions are less in number
than those of Suyiti, they are highly regarded and more valued than
Suytti's, as ‘Ali Qirl based Lis work on critical juvestigation as wall
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as on quotation from others, while Suyiti (see No. 123) based his work
generally on quotation.

‘Ali Qiri died in a.H. 1014 = aon. 1005, For his life and work see:
Khulisat al Asar, vol. iii, p. 185; ‘Ind al Jawihir, fol. 66; Tij at
Vibngit, vol. xi,, fol. 59 ; Tthif an Nubali, p. 525; Hadiiq al Hanafiyah,
p. 399; Brock., vol. ii., p. 394,

Beginning ;—

Pl gt g Lol = adaldl dl RELIUIEE PPN U RO UBRWOR |
e o) W same Gy oyl wgsally wodl] oslel)
‘.:.H r.h.l:!ﬂ I-LJ'I Jo) v ) s s syt ikl =

On fol. 2, *Ali Qiri says that Shaikh *Abdallah as Sindhi (d. .0 908
= a1, 1589) reads the name of the narrator of the Muosnud as Khaskafi,
but ‘Ali Qirl, referring to Al Jawihir al Mudiyah, corrects it as
Haskafi :

doypie 85 dagdl) slall 55Ky dagad) L) oty A<l
ol i aie By bt by Bycne agly 1S 2t Ls IO
gt shidd) il o sl ) o < W A ey
el 95y dagdl Ll Aaadl el o) oo
dyde S gom (I de L) ape oy S s dagl
FOLS o

The title of the commentary is not mentioned anywhers in the
present work, but ‘All Qiri incidentally mentions its title as Musnad
al Anim in the preface of his work Tabaqit al Ahnif (see Haud-list,
No. 2451), thus :—

daae gl 2 do U &) 0K S 8 s U
LS Lo ) ety Sl ikl dlay dll sy W (o, W)

The following eolophon, which has been copied from an autograph
eopy, gives the date of composition as A 1012, in Meces —

dniLl; ﬁ_}Ul & dhals .,_5}1..!]1;&....- ﬂm-L—i oF &iﬂ}ﬂ w5
et aubind) 2,00 sy 2y wsypedd) e A ey A
B30) 8p0l) o W) oy a8 1 Lo ypne o 3L ) dnagl)
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A note below the colophon gives the date of transeription as 4.m. 1083,
LA dee &l {':-1_)“} IS | é{)u ke

Another note below the above note says that the present MS.is a
eopy of an antograph copy. 4

ﬂ_,;ﬂ:ﬂlddbhfof&,ﬂ! ‘rqlﬁwmsdi_aahﬁ-dndﬂ

The present commentary with its text was printed first in A 1300
= a.n. 1884, at the Mubhummadi Press, Lahore, and again at the Muj-
tabi’i Press, Dehli, o 1903,

Written in good Nuskh.

Dated s 1083,

No. 238

foll. 464; lines 25; size D} x 4; D x 6.

Al t_g...1'1| Sl e
JAMU MASANIDI ABI HANIFA.
(also called Musnadu Khwirnzmi, r.'s.-‘})'l}ﬁ- i

A collection of Musnad Iladig transmitted from Abd Hanifs, by the
following 14 authors :—

I Abd Muobammad ‘Abdallabh bin Muhammad bin Ya'geib bin al
Hﬂﬂgﬂﬂnﬂgi,w‘;u*d Ha,ﬁﬂd“ddm ..h.ﬂ..h-..-)ﬂ
G\l (d aa 340 = ap. 952, seo al Jawihir al Mudiyah, fol. 130),

1L Iifig Abf'] Qisim Talha bin Muhammad bin Jatfar, o) kilal)
Pan o Saee g dalb asW (d A 880 = ap. 002).

I Hifiz Abft'l Hasan bin Muhammad bin Muogaffar bin Mdsi Lin
‘fsa bin Muhummad, g o e o duae g a-ad] gl il
dime o et o (d. A 574 = 4D, DE).

IV. Hafiz Abd Na'im Ahmad bin ‘Abdallah bin Ahmad al Isfabini,
Gl dus) g dllie o dam) acal gl (d A 430 = ax, 1089).

A
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V. Aba Bakr Muhammad bin Abdalbiqi bin Muhammad al Ansirt,
=y kil duane o ,;aL,Jl Ay daae )G ) (d w503 = A0 015),

VI. Abt Ahmad ‘Abdallah bin ‘Adi al Jurjini, al) Joe dus) 4l
:_;lL-,._,g!-I =S g (d. am 865 = o.p. 977).

VII. Hasan bin Ziyad al Lu'lu'i, ,;__;!;U'p by 3 o (d A 204
= A B20),

VIII. Iifiz “Umar bin al Hasan Ashnant, G ol Al Ll
ﬁh&jl (d. A 847 = a.p, 061).

IX. Tafig Abti Bakr Ahmwad bin Mohammad bin Khilid, ol kaladl
HE:MI Hle g duas g dasl & (4 A 805 = ap. 821),

X. Hifiz Abi ‘Abdallah Mobammad bin Husain hin Muhammad

bin Khnsraw, J_‘._i.“ o e F"“'“ o e 4l J.,J:-Jﬂ Lsl )
.&-ﬁl,” (d. A 523 = ap, 1128),

XL Imim Abd Yisuf Qadi al Qudit, L=a)) ‘-.eéu |_ﬁ...:"g _,ﬂ I'L'l
(d. A.m. 182 = a.n. 797). The collection of Musnad traditions narrated
by Abfi Yisof is called iay gE'II da.d,

XIL (a) Imim Mubammad bin al Hasan ash Bhaibini, Jea-e rl.-l
‘_EILH_..*:..” \.:...g'l'r o (d. am 180 = ip. 804), Thes collection of tradi-
tions narrated by Imim Muhammad is called e rL-l s,

(b) A fow Musnad Hadis quoted hy Imim Mubsmmad from Abd
Hanifs which are mentioned in bis work al-Agar.

XIIT. Hommid, son of Abi Hanifa, ad = ‘#I My Sl —
(i, A0, 106 = a.p. B12),

XIV. Abd al Qisim ‘Abdallah bin Mubammad bin Abi al “Awitm,
pladdl 21 g duae g Al ss 4uld) g (4 aan 405 = ap. 1014),

Author: Aba'l Mu'aiyid Mubammad bin Muhammad al Khawirazmi,
w—nball '-.:T"}Jl-’dl dage o duge J‘l!.’a” ‘,H. who wus born in
Ehawirazm in as. 603 = o 1107, He studied Jurisprudence under
Tikir bin Mubammad al Hafsi, and tmvelled to Bagdid and Damascns,
where he studied Kadig, and then returned to Ehawiraem, of which



TRADITION, 165

place he was appuinted Khatib and Qadi. A few years later he resigned
the appointment and went to Mecea to perform the pilgrimage, and
from Mecea he came to Egypt, and then to Damascus, and thenso
to Bagdid, where he delivered lectures on jurisprodence till his death
in A 665 = a.m 1266, For his life see: al Jawihir al Mudiyaly
fol. 128*; Tij at Tabaqik, vol. viii, fol. §7; Haj. Khal., vol. iL, p, 520;
Brock., vol. i, p. 164

Beginning :—
poyisly 5yio J agmgnly pmpialy L dll sl chael 104
o gk Ula ) ) el Wy o3 pleal) Sams g e

el sl b

The author, in his preface, says that when he was in Syria he heard
that some ignorant Syrian, out of evil motive and malice, condemned
Abft Huanifa for his weakness in Hadis, and for having left no composi-
tion on the same; hence the present work.

No MS. copy of the work is mentioned in any eatalogue, but the
work wons printed in Dehli in s 1300 = A.n. 1884, and aguin at the
Dviirat al Matirif Press, Hyderabad, in 1916,

Written in gDu-El. Nuskl.

Dated an. 1246,

No. 239.
foll. 188; lines 15; size 10} % 64; 9 % B

Another correot copy of the first part of the same, designatod here as
rL-!I die oo J}“ ,}._:,”. corresponding with foll. 1-206 of the
preceding copy.

Written in good Naskh.

Seribe loade duall bl dume Jlo o Jol8 dume
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No. 240.

“w
foll. 225; lines 16: size 11} % 7%; 9 x 6.

[SHARHU MUSNADI ABI HANIFA]

A commentary on the Musnad of Abti Hanifa, transmitted from him
by Hasan bin Ziyad al Lu'la't (d am. 204 = an 820}, and anccording
to Hirigi's (d. o.n. 340 = a0, 952) narration, arranged by Qdsim bin
Hasan (d. ou, 879 = o.n, 1474). The armngement and division are
the same a8 are generally observed in Arbic works on Jjorisprudence,
A note on the margin of the title-page says that the present commentary
is by Mulla *Abid Sindhi, on the Musnad aecording to the narration
of Haskafi, “ru.m.;a.;iﬂ 3 3 ﬁ““""*"“ walay @ g_—:-’l“""’“"""('.'ﬁ‘
This however cannot be so, since the text does not agreo with Haskafi's
work (sce nbove, Nu. 235). The contents of the text are exnctly the
Eamo s those of the Musnad according to Harisi’s narration, mentioned
in Berlin, No, 1255.

Mulli *Abid Sindhi was born in Sindh, and was taken to Arabin
by his father, who settled there. He received his edueation in Yaman,
soquiring  considerable knowledge in many branches of lesmning,
especinlly in Hadis. He died in Medine in om. 1257 = on. 1841, nusd
was buried in the cemetery ealled al Baqgit. It has been mentioned
in Hadiiq al Hanafiya, p. 473, that *Abid composed a commentary on
the Musnad under the title of Al Mawihib al Latifah. The present copy
is incomplete, and begins abruptly with S eS| and the name of
the commentator as well as that of the comimentary are not found.

The commentator refers in some places to Yaman, and praises it
very highly., On fol. 172, he says that he secnred un autograph copy
of the commentary by Mulld “Ali Qiri (see No. 287)

'q.,-nh:._l,l:: gt dajoa .,;r_;.iﬂl &plmu c_,d-.” m-i-n_-} l.ﬁ"g
This fact and the above note taken together give some reason to think

that the commentary is by Mulla *Abid Sindhi, For that author's life,
see Hadiiq al-Hanafiya, p. 475
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Beginning :—
i

The work has not been printed.
Written in ordinary Nasta'liq,
Not dated, apparently 13th century AL

No. 241.

foll. 344 ; lines 20; size 9} % 6} 7} X 4
{E‘JL."L_A_‘:\ 33)s ,‘:,::\ ot
MUSNADU ABi DA'UD AT TAYALASI.

An old and extremely rare copy of Musnad Tayilasi, containing a
collection of Muosmad ITadig.

By Sulaimin bin Di'id, J_;IJ o &L.,,L.-. commaonly called Aba Di'd
At Tayilasi, the well-known traditionist of Bagra, who studied Hadig

under (= yodl 590 ) (d A 150 = A0, 767), syad] plas g dnss
(d. At 160 = A.b, 777), and othera. He died in AR 204 = 4p, B20,
For his life see: Hnoffiz, vol. i, p. 322; Mir'it al Janin, fol. 108b;
Hij. Ehal., vol. ii., p. 231.
Beginning with Isnid thos:—

JJ;.J'nﬂL,HIu...,.I dwdwjimﬂ;dm.k,;dw
U RS | ) KVS L | RV S e ) d&:‘,ﬂ PLgoes
JL# d;).ﬂ.i d.l"'q..._nﬁ} o ‘n-?.;ﬁl dea (o= ,51 C.A.-—J 1......':'_, e
Gyl (Blaniyly 2262y sl e preall 3) o) U e 5i,8



g

138 ARABIC MANUSORIPTS,

Alsa 1B Cna g 0y s gl Was U (Blally el
o LW dl) 2y < ) waolel Ji LU Sl

= The portions within brackets in the above Isnid were added by some
réaders, apparently of the Tth century a.n.

The present Musuad is divided into eleven Parts, most of which
begin with Tsniid.

Part 1, foll, 1-88, Part VL, foll. 150199,
FPart 1L, foll. 3607, Part VII., foll. 200229,
Part 111, foll. 7B-108, Purt VIIL, foll. 230258,
Part IV, foll. 104-126. Part TX., foll. 257-286.
Part V,, foll, 127-158. Part X, foll. 287-817.

Part XL, foll. 818-344.

Fach Part except the ninth, which is slightly defective at the end,
bears towards the end autograph sannds and notes of male and
femals fraditionists, numbering not less than 300 in all, of the Tth and
8th centuries A, who studied from the present copy. Of these the
following are importunt :—

L, ful. 344, Banad dated sm 685. The writer of this sanad, who
does not reveal his name, says that ‘Afifaddin Abo Ibrahim Ishiq bin
Yabyi (d. a8 715 = ap. 1815), the owner of the copy, Aba 'l “Ula
Mahwmid al Bukbiri (d. A 700 = am. 18007, Astad Huamea (d. Aw 735
= A.D, 1336), and others, while stndying & copy of the work belonging
to the Madrasah Nariys nnder ‘All bin Ahmad bin ‘Abdalwibid (d. au,
600 = a.0. 1201), in the Madrasab Diyi'iya, Damascus, compared the
present MS. with that copy and received sanads for narrating the Hadis
of the present work from ‘All bin Ahmad, a pupil of Qidi Aba al
Makarim Ahmad bin Mobammad (d, a0n 597 = ap. 1202) and Abg
Jarfar Muohammad bin Ahmad (d, am. 603 = an, 12068). It is also
stated here that the students finished all the eleven parts of the MS. in
eleven sittings, each of which is marked on the margin.
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It is attested by *Ali bin Ahmad *‘Abdalwikid, mentioned above, thus:—
ﬁmlmwl@dmld&nqﬁﬁlﬁ
A similar sanad, agreeing nlmost verbatim with this, and attested
likewise by the same *Ali bin Ahmad ‘Abdalwihid, is found on fol. 88%
IL, fol. 256 A nole dated i, 707 says that the writer of this,
‘Abdallah bin Ahmad bin ‘Abdallab (d. An. 737 = A 1887), studied
the work jointly with Dahabi (4, am. 740 = a.p. 1548), Bu'li (d. aan
Y24 = ap. 1323), and others, from the present copy, under Ibn an
Nuohhis (d. am 710 = a0, 1310), in the Madrusah Aghrafiya of
Damascus,
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II1., fol. 218. A note dated a.m. 675 eays that Yasuf bin ‘Abdar-
rahmin al Mizsd, the anthor of Tulfah (Nos. 229-232) and ‘Abdallah
bin Mubammad bin Tarkhin (4. s 735 = an. 1835), and others,
studied this copy under *Ali bin Ahmad bin ‘Abdalwihid al Maqdisi
in Damasens.
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IV, fol. 196". A note dated a.m. 713 says that *‘Abdallah bin Ehalil
al Makki (d. ot 777 = A.n. 1377) studied this copy under the owner of
the copy, ‘Afifaddin, who studied the work under Thn Khalil (d. on. 648
= A.D. 1250) and under ‘Ali bin Ahmad al Maqdisi.
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q‘*"&r‘*dﬂ&‘dwd"”'

V., ful. 1002, The fomale traditionists Fatimal, Khudaija, and Zoinab
%tudied this copy under the above-mentiomed *Afifaddin und under
Al Migzi, the anthor of Tohfuh,

The eopy, though not dated, was evidently written in or befure
the Tth century a.n. No other M3, copy of the work secms to be extant.

A printed edition of the work, exclusively based on this MS., but
omitting the notes and sanads, appeared from the Da'ivat ol Ma'arif
Press, Hyderabad, 1902,

No. 232
full. 600 ; lines 15; size 10 % 6; 7 % 3.

L_,.IlL:":~=L o Qs r-‘w‘l-"1 St
MUSNADU IMAMI AHMAD BIN HANBAL.

A collection of Musnad Hadis.
By Abi ‘Abdallah Almad bin Muhammad bin Hanbal, diliee gl

J@m o Sdae o Jusd, founder of the Hanbali school. He traced
his descent from the prophet Ibrihim, and was born on the 12th Rabi*,
adi. 164 = ap. 500, in Bagdid, where he was bronght up. He was
originally a follower of the Tmim Bhafi‘i (d. a.m 204 = a.n. 820), and
studied jurisprudence under him in Bagdid for a considerable time.
Aftorwards he attended lectures on Hadis for four years under Hushaim
bin Bashir (d. a.u. 188 = a.n. 804), who, it is said, knew by heart
20,000 traditions, See Huffig, vol. i, p. 226, In Yaman he studied
under ‘Abdarrazeiq (d. a.n. 211 = 4.p. B27) and others.

Hpe is an admitted anthority on tradition. Bokhirl and Muslim
have quoted Hadiy from him. He was severely and repeatedly
ponished by the Caliph Mutawakkil-billah (a.1. 232-247 = A.p. 847-861)
for not supporting the theory of 41,5 sla (Creation of the Qur'an),

and finally for the same reason he was sent to jail. Shortly after his
r.uleuu from jail he died at Bagdid in a.u. 241 = po.p. 855. For his
life and work see: Huffiy, vol. ii., p. 118; Mir'it al Junin, fol. 156; Ibn
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Khallikin, vol. i, p. 17; Tabagit Subki, vol. i., fol. 430; Tahdib al
Asmd'i, fol. 133; Tabaqgit Aba Ya'la, ful. 2; Hij. Khal, vol. ii., p. 230;
Brock., vol. i, p. 132; Iktifa al Qrmi*, p. 158,

The present copy is designated on the title-page as the First Volume:
it corresponds with vol. i., Cairo edition, o.r. 1313, and with a portiogs
of vol. ii., pp. 1-58.

Beginning with Isnid thus :—

M'dmlﬁgiglﬁsdwgmiu?ﬂtdu

JU ... dllae W 6. .. =l Uy ade sl Lol

(st ) o AUl By o conman 131 005 ) e
c-.';ilﬁ;..k:-

Arccording to the author's son ‘Abdallah, the 40,000 Hadis included in
this work eonsist of selections from 700,000,
Bee Bublki, vol. i., fol, 430+,

It is stated by reliable authorities that *Abdallah arranged the

present collection in order after his father's death, and divided it into
the following 18 classes :—

L 3j8n 8,08 Juua X .,_-;;Jaﬂ..kn.t.a“s‘ﬂw._.
IL el Jol ae XL dll dos 9 pesn dne
L Syncn ) St 5. | ERUOTI N P
IV, o gl dee XL gatadde Jivns
Vo dany 2 g2 gl dae KOV, po28S dae
VI el dus XV, aody die
VIL ple gl XVL getesls daes

VIIL sy,0 gl does XVIL Hlail das

IX. =il o LJ"” LY B XVIL L3 des

Later on, Ttm Malik Qati‘i (d. 4.5, 360 = 4.p. 972), the pupil of ‘Abdallah
bin Imim bin Hanbal, divided the work into several parts, which
Hasan bin *Alf, the pupil of Qati't, arranged in 172 parts. The present
copy contains nine classes of the Musnad according to *‘Abdallah’s
division of the work.

For other copies of the work sce: Berlin, 1257; Houstama, 702;
- B

¥
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Cairo, 135; Had, 125, 448-0; A.S, 800-93; Dimid Pasha, 389-03;
Kapr., 411 ; Damascus, 253-9,

Written in onlinary Nasta'lig.

Not dated ; apparently 1Jth century A
-

No. 243.
foll. 231 ; lines 45 ; size 12 % 0; 10 % 8B,

Another copy of the Musnad, containing five classes of Musnad;
desigoated on the title-page as the Second Volume.

L TFoll.1-80.  unKe Jis, corresponding with vol. fii., pp. 400—
408, of the printed edition.

IL. Foll. 39-69, ﬂﬂ:iri"h i T DUI!‘H‘EPD‘DIIiIlg with wol. iw.,
Pp- 1-88.

These two classes of the Munsnad are written in a very fine Naskh.

Dated Damascus, A.m. 1127,
Seribe alll Joe 9 Juse o sl

According to the colophon on fol. 6% these two clusses of Musnad
consist of eleven parta of (Qatiti's division of the work,

L. Foll. 70-122. o2, elts duees, corresponding with vol. iv.,
pp- B8-238, of the printed copy.

IV. Foll. 123-185. 22,845 dae, corresponding with vol. iv.,
Pp. 289417, of the printed edition.

V. Foll. 186-251. .8 ycy Jawne, corresponding with vol. iv.,
Pp- 416-447, and pp. 1-328 of vol. v,

These last three classes are written in good Naskh.
Dated a5 1128,

Beribe (=aliad) duga

The soribe, in the eolophon, designates thess portions as the second
part of the Musnad,
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No. 244.

foll. 266; lines 45; size 12 % 9; 10 x 5. -

Cantinnation of the above copy, designated here as the Third Volume,
containing the following two classes of the Musnad.

I Foll. 1-126. ;l=i] duce, corresponding with pp- 329447 of
vol. v., and pp. 1-28 of vol. vi. of the printed edition.

It consists of 13 parts according to Quii'i’s division, as would appoar
from the following marginal notes:—

Marginal note on fol. 1: JA..A & dan] ds o s C’!L—”
Marginal note on fol. 126 : o Sas] Gl o d-’)’ﬁ"'”-’ c....l.".'i'l
Josm

1t is stated in the following colophon that the seribe transeribed
the present copy from a relinble copy bulonging to the Madrasah of Abf
*Umar in Damasons, bearing the old notes of the traditionists who studied
from the copy :—

Joteadl Yol o .. o dacall S s 03 , . . . copuall V] s
Sl 0o o 2. Hload) de aad I e L
ol ala mldli-d_, L=
Written in very fine Naskh.
Dated an. 1127,

II. Tall 127-258. aszile hiwes, corTesponding with pp. 20447
of vol. vi. of the printed edition,

Written in good Nuskh,

Dated A.n. 1128,

Seribe  (salaid] duae
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No. 245
foll. 242 ; lines 23; size 0 X 6); 74 x 5.
-

Another old and valuable copy of part of the same Munsnad. Tt con-
kists of two classes of Musnad in 12 parts, and comprises 1776 Tladis,
corresponding with pp. 400-500 of wol. iii., and pp. 1-88 of vol. v. of
the printed edition,

A note on the title-page says that the copy was for some time in the
possession of Bayyid Ismi'il of Egypt.

It wonld appear from a mutilsted note on fol. 242 that the MS. was
studied in Am 733

o M=) dll so gt Wkl ALY e o et iy el
Blampnsy ooty el Lo (rie) I Bli) 2ot Voo

Another note towards the end tells ns that Ahmad sz Zaftiwi, a
descendant of SBirij al Hindl, Qidi al Qudat of Egypt (d. am 773 =
ap. 1372, see Husn al Muohidarah, fol. 234), sold this copy to the
Madrasah Muobmddiya in Samargand; and another note towards the

end says that in A 633 the present copy was compared with a copy

of the Musnad by Shaikh Mubammad Khalil al Makki (d. a.m, 648 =
A.p, 1250),

P e sl madl o el o folesy dil. a
sy m.‘a.“_, ws A é.l‘l l}g]d."i.h.m- c‘,ﬁJi aﬂr‘“L""”
Towards the end of the 111h part a note on fol. 2025 saya that it was
studied by Ahmad bin Mubammad bin *Umar bin ‘Abdallah bin *Abd an

Nisir under Bhaikh Muhammad al Khalil. This Ahmad, according to
the antograph nute of his father, was born in a.m. 603,

doilall ] ] Blncs e li dow ylnts
J-nu'lJ.,.nddl!'lmdﬁdw

J,,um'ld.km]d

Written in good Naskh, in or before a.m. 633,
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No. 246.
foll. 261; lines 35; size 11§ x 8; 8} x 5.

Another copy of part of the same Musnad, designated here as the

5th part, eela)l 39l
The present part begins with Hadis of Musnad narrated by the
Prophet’s wife and other females, and ends with the last Hadis of the
sume, corresponding with pp. 20467 of vol. vi. of the Cairo edition.
The fullowing colophon says that the present copy was written in
A, 1124, and the transcription of the present part, ns well as the
provions parts, was made in Meces,

oell 9 el do LS e shdl) 6 L) dee (2l B
Jj!]} Fi | | ol a;_,m:: .._gdi:-. disa ...J.\.-....-J'r o 1...""'""‘"""'
QN agma=ly Al ale sl g lehos oy 31 amyy Bl L5all Ay
Byaadl 3y L e g duee g Gl Sl L ayie
Wiitten in good Naskh.
Seribe Jod& o damn ot glaghe

No. 247.
foll. 583 ; lines 20 =ire 13 % 0}; 10 % 7.

Another copy of the same Musnad, in four volumes, of which the
fourth or last volome is wanting.

You 1.

Beginning as usual, and ending with the last Hadis of Abd Bamsa
Taimi, corresponding with vol. L and wol. ii, pp. 1-227, of the Cairo
edition.

Written in good Naskh.

Kot dated ; apparently a.m. 1301,

R
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No. 248.
foll. 571 ; lines 20; mize 13 % 0} ; 10 X 7.

You. IL
Beginning with the Mnsnad of Abf Huraira, and ending with ﬂlﬂ
last Tladig of Musnad Jabir bin ‘Abdallah al Ansdri, corresponding with
vol. ii., pp. 226-475, and vol, §ii., pp. 1-400, of the printed edition.
Written in good Naskh,
Dated A1 1302,

No. 240.
foll. 425 ; lines 29; size 15 X 0l; 10 % 7.

You. IIL

Beginning with the Musnad of Safawin, and ending with the
following - —

o= LIl ) W saul o pelyl e Al e Woa
S o dxs g ) oo gl doe dia o)) g s
syt @it B el b aSual SIS YU oy ade o) o
JAadl
Corresponding with vol. iii., pp. 400-508, and vol. iv. and vol. v.,

pr- 1-285, of the printed edition,
Written in a.m. 1307,

The MSS. Nos. 247-249 wers presented to the Library by ‘Abdalmajid,
a zamindar of Putna, in 1914,
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No. 250,
foll. 389 ; lines 25; size 8 X 5}; 6} x 4}

HASHIYATU MUSNADI AHMAD BIN
HANBAL.

An insomplete copy of a gloss on the Musnad of Alimad bin Hanbal,
dealing with the difficnlt words and passages used in it.

By an anonymous anthor. He quotes varions authors ; the Intest of
them is Mulla *Ali Qiri (d. s 1014 = a.n, 1605), whom he mentions
on fol. 302 thus ;—

JiL&JI ol e 1,5‘* .‘L_-‘_JLEJ'I .5.'5.-.:” audys

In the Tthif an Nubla, p, 142, it is said that Abd 'l Hasan ‘Abdal-
hidi (d, A.n. 1139 = A.p, 1730) compiled o gloss on the Musnad in 50
Kirasa, ench Kirasa =10 foll. The present incomplete copy consists of
34 Kirasa. There is some reason to think *Abdalhidi to be the anthor
of the present gluss.

Beginning:—
fJ-; dpac) Juae Udewe Lo dll ey b;,,,..]ln.'rl ey dl dagll
L A L ) L )t Lo 305 sl By gyl gy el

A note, dated A 1312 = A.p. 1804, on the title-page says that the
Librarian of the Asifiya Library of Hyderabnd gave the MS. to the
fonnder of this Library, snd received certain MSS, from him for the
present copy.

o S m Walee 59 ) dasy dasd pled e B0l a8 )
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The present gloss is not printed. y

This copy bears three secals of the Asifiya Library.
Written in Naskh.

Not dated ; apparently 12th century ..

No. 251.
foll. 28; lines 25; size 7§ x 5}; 5} x 3}.

Sow) Ll,i.'!'l
AL QAUL AL MUSADDAD.

A work opposing the theory of certain traditionists that the Musnad
of Ahmad bin Hanbal includes false Hudis.
By Alimad bin *Ali bin Muhammad Lin ‘Ali Lin Hajar al ‘Asgalini,

3M1J’?=‘ & \A‘t o e ‘515- o -L-:J, who died in
A B52 = an, 1440, For Lis life see thie present vol., p- 49, no. 159,
Beginning : —
dly ¥ altadl ¥y aalle § 2Ll do gy s 0SS A wuadl
Jl dlen oo Bal By 3yn )l oo 50 Jlse ale i B

In the preface Thn Hajar says that he studied a treatise under his
teacher Hifiz Zainnddin al Iriqi (d. .5 806 = oD, 1404), who in the
said work had peinted ont that wive Hadig in the Musnad were fulse
Hadig. Tbn Hujar made notes of all doubtful puints on the margin of
the said treatise, and in 4.0 819 wrote the present work in defence of
the Musvad. ‘Iriqi's treatise has boen transferred verbatim to the
present work, and each of the nine Iludis is fullowed by Iln Ilajar's
defence.

a5 3l O de g ) Bpa ) i 3 Bpa ) o5 el A
25 3,58 e 8 e 31 e cpad) 835 51 Lo 5loms 31 )
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2o oo wtaal S8l @k e 8Shdl wysledl oo S W
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‘Imiqi’s treatise begins on fol. 2% thus:—
Al 31 ) 3 ) sty Lol pl) suls e eles dl bl
c‘” a4l d-k_,.-ta b ] e d

Triq! tells us in the preface that in Az 750 he was asked by some of
his Hanbali friends to collect the false and weak Hadis found in the
Musnad ; bmt, thinking that thero were very few such Hadig in the said
work, he took mno notice of his friends' request. BSubsequently, in

a.. 760, while studying the Musnad under  Je ol 4 gl e
,‘sﬁ.ﬁ_‘.ﬂ’l C!Ln @ deme o dus) g, be found that the Musnad
coutained many weak ITadiz and some false Hadis; hence the present

work,
On fol. 5b Thn Hajar begins his replies thus:—

all Yguay d,:_éllu,_,.did.k,n.-lﬁuj;ll wydat!
W!}J&IJMHFLJJ@L?NI‘SLG

This treatise is followed by Ibn Hajar's reply concerning fifteen
morg Hadig of the Musnad which are said by Abid 'l Farj ‘Abdarrahmin
al Juwzi (d. A0 597 = 4.0 1250) to be false Iadiz. 1bn Hajar quotes
these fifteen Hadig, and defends the Musnad,

The suthor's coluphon quoted here gives the date of composition as
A, B19:—

Elildy 50 and lgow iy alldy I3 dl) dhale adlie V5

The colophon is fullowed by & note in which the scribe, J,,ln o g,
gaye that in .1, 848 he studied the present work ander the author with
Bhamsaddin ns Sakhiwi (d. 4.0 803 = an, 1400), and received the sanad
for narrating the Iladig in the work.

gt oy Bls C83)) o el e 9 daae &3S @y
osals U de Y e 20 @b aladl ol s
This sanad is verified by Tbn Hajar himself, thus:—
sjledly sbodl Libol gl aole fle oduy & Wl
A dll o wsledl oo g o g dusd Sy AU lares

Thn Hajar made several corrections on the margin of the present
copy with his own hand.
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A note on ful. 5* says that the present copy has been compared with
the nntograph copy by the author himself:—

& L all il e Je atlie Yol dlilie ol

¢ The work seems to be rare. We are not acquainted with any
other copy of the work.
Written in good Naskl, o.u. 840,

No. 252.
full, 175; lines 24; size 0 2 G1; T X 45,

AL MUNTAKHAB MIN MUSNADI ‘ABD
BIN HUMAID.

An abridgment from the anthor's larger work, called Al Musnnd
al Kubir, consisting of Musnad Huodig.

Author: ‘Abd bin Iumaid bin Nasr, yal 4 deue g Joc.
Bukhiri, in his work Al Jami*, supported by Dahabi in Huffiz, vol. ii,
P 115, and Mir'at al Janin, fol. 162, calls him *Abdalbamid. The
following note on the title-page of this copy states that the real name
of the author is ‘Abdalhamid, but that he is commonly known as *‘Abd
bin Humaid ; and this statement most probably is correct.

A 3 St yogtd] daaall e wiedd] Lilal] daee 10

Trostworthy anthors, such as Dahabi and Yaqfit, ho!d that the aunthor
helongs to Kns in Samarqand, while some others say that he belings to
Kush, a village in Jurjin. Towards the end it has been noted that
Kus, with s, is correct: cg,m&'l ‘_3152- dagad) tl

‘Abdallamid, after receiving his education in different branches of

learning, studied Hadis under traditivnists who are reckoned among
the best anthorities on Iladig, such as: —

op® o dy (d. A 206 = on. 842),
el o dagee (e, aim. 203 = a.p. 830),
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I"'ﬂh:' & '-515 (il. a.r 201 = A.n. 837),

ﬂﬁh*ll \514: @ e (d. A 203 = A, 839),
dalesl gl (d. Am. 201 = A, 837),

»
and others. Muslim and Tormndi, the anthors of the 2Znd and 4th
eanonical colleetions, have repeatedly admitted his aunthority in Hadis,
aml quoted Hadig from him., He died in a.m 249 = ap. 863,  For his
life see : Huffiz, vol. i, p. 115; Mir'it al Janin, fol. 162; Yiqit, vol. iv.,
p- 274; Haj Khal,, vol. i, p. 390; Berlin, No. 1116; Brock, vol. i.,
(S

: Fur other eopies of the work compare: Berlin, 1261; Goth, 580;
Jeni, 568; Kipr., 456. The work has not been printed.

Beginning with Isnid thos:—
o dmen g ame S il eell ) IS sl Byl
BLII YU Blansy sl s 3 ado (Blas coluadl ool 5550
Sl cent g Lo @S58 ae sl gl L) )
Bl I sl dame g ool e el i) BT YB3yl
Sa=l ) B Y0 ] sy duae g dllde dusa gl
depadl oo Juae ol LI é.a;d“ FL:JI M= o r;nh!-_,q’l
e o) 9 Josasl BLI ayle g iy Lide Y6 Sy g
a2 B Al ooy Sl S g oo e G g et P

A Kt (o fped 2l il b &Y sl )8 (S) Y
The colophon runs thus:—
ade i)ty oS S B S o il ]

The seribe of this copy, *Abdarrnhmin bin ‘Usmin, towards the end,
in his note dated s 1310, rays that the present MB. is a copy of an old
one, which was compared with a copy bearing the notes of traditionists
who studied in A.E 553, under Sharil Yiuus who received the sanad for
narrating the Hadly of the present work from Abd 'l Waqt (d am. 553
= A, 1150).

Written in ordinary Naskh,

Dinted am. 1310,
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No. 253.
foll. 270 ; lines 23; =sive 13 » 04; 0 X 6.

wu! A
MUSNAD AD DARIMI.

A collection of Musnad Hadig.
By Abfi Mubammad ‘Abdallab bin ‘Abdarrahmin bin Bahrim ad

Diiriwl as Samargandi [L")‘i'! o d;.:-.‘,“ Jeo all v ..Ln.-...-)ﬂ
(zdadyedl), who was born in Am. 181 = A.p. B18, and studied Hadig
under traditionists whose authority on the subject is undisputed,

guch as :—
Jeats 3yl (4 A 208 = Ap. 839),
SP\B o N (d. A 208 = o, 842),
_rltf- O e (d. a1, 208 = oD, Bi4),

and others. He shortly proved himself a very prominent Mubaddig
and was soon admitted to be an authority on the subject. Reliable
traditionists of his age, such as:—

Muslim (d. o.n. 261 = A.n. BTT),

Abd Da'td (d. am 275 = 4.p. 588),

Tarmugdi (d. a.8. 279 = a.n. BB2),
narrated Hadis on his authority.

He died in a.1. 255 = a.n. 806. For his life and work see: Huffiz,
vol. i, p. 115; Mir'it al Jandn, fol. 163; Taqrib at Tahdib, p. 206;
Hij. Ehal., vol. ii., p. 340; Brock., vol. i., pp. 1634,

Beginning :—

'.L.) A,]D dulg'lﬂ-'l-:.‘ﬁ,a'l'r wJ.,.I uﬂu!‘u\p L.JELOG.J'-}
ol o plhe e Chag o duee Wia dA2 Leel) o
2 ¥ g o

Ibm Salih (d. Am. 648 = ap. 1245) included the present work in
Masinid (works on Musuad Hadls); while some others, such as Irigl
(d. am. B06 = .. 1404) and Ilm Hajur (4. o1 852 = A.p, 1449), do not
count it as a work on Musnad Hadis.
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The work is highly regarded as gennine Hadig, and according to
so.ne is considered equivalent to the six canonieal collections.

Ttis said in Huffig, vol. ii, p. 115, that Dirimi compiled a commentary
on the (ur'in, which, however, does not seem to be extant.

For another capy of the work compare Lied, 1728,

The work has been lithographed in Cawnpore, A.m. 1203 = 4.0, 1877,

Written in Nasta‘lig.

Duted a.m 1225,

Soribe r..,'.-i.ﬁ o,

No. 254

foll. 224 ; lines 23; size O x 6} ; T} % 4

Another copy of the same.  Written in ordinary Naskh, Not dated ;
apparently 15th century 4.m.
The present eopy begins with Isnid thus:—

2 6 sy Ll a2 Jo nlly 3lally sdua g all dual)

al]ldﬂ.-.‘:gL,.L_J'I_,m g Jia g dera gl he ol gy
e bl ead] ] dla) e Lo s JLYT ol
M) S S (3l s g damd ) les <)
& e ot a'r_,.ﬁ.p &h.ﬁ.'l wagh o syl Iyl e dl] as,
o Mer o a2l % G ) 2 gl s o Lgane
G Ll g ke plansdl sl S oyl ey
o Bl J3) e g s g dase il JUS Y] el
6. e g gele gl sl e e B3lals daae ol s
RELIER | TR pldl oo lebs opaadl gl oy Lild] Byal
2oLt JU pelimastll conts 9 domes 3 J2Y1 e )l
& @l g g daae Al deo gl zad] LIS & yesly o)
w3yl ) Bpt) JB plyell sl 3 &30 Syl Jliagl] 5ol
T L T R e D I S EN B S e
re o bt Gl 0B gyl al g dll b ses g
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bl ol ae o A} des duae I.L-H'l ECPERNE OS]

ol o ooy ade ) o o) come o5 o) e 6
Axadly

The above Isnid says that ‘Afifaddin Junaid, the eldest son of Julal
Ahmad bin *‘Umar bin Muhammad bin ‘Umar al Balbini (d. a.n. 706 =
AD. 1393), traditionist and echolar of the 9th century am. (see the
present vol., p. 16), studied the present work under the female tradi-
tionist Fitimah bint Ahmad bin Qdsim (d. a.m 783 = an. 1343, see
Ad Durar al Kimioah, vol. ii., fol. 135), who studied the work under
Radiaddin Abi Bakr Ibrihim bin Mohammad at Tabari (d an. 722 =
A0, 1322, see Ad Uurar al Kiminah, vol. i., ful. 69), and received the
sanad for narrating the Hadig of the present Musuad from the above-
mentioned Radiaddin. The continuation of the sources of Radiaddin for
narrating the Hadis of the present work ends with the anthor.

The above lsnid gives us sufficient reason to hold that the original
copy from which the present M8, has been transoribed belongs to the
9th century 4.

No. 255.
foll. 108 ; lines 19; sive 9} x 7; 6} x 4.

W g e oY ol

AL JILD AL AWWAL MIN FIRDAUS
AL AKHBAR.

The First Volume of Firdaus al Akhbar, also ealled Musnad ad
Dailami.

A collection of 10,000 Musnad Hadig, with omission of Isnads, arranged
in alphabetical order,

Author: Abfi Bhnji* Shirwaih bin Shahriyir bin Finnd Khusria,
ol o 1 Hled g diypes glet il He was born in Hamadin,
A, 445 = A.n. 1053, where he studied Bhafi'l jurisprudence and Hadig
under Yisuf bin Mohammad bin Yisuf al Mustalami, a Shafi5i jurist
and traditionist of the 5th century a.m., and several others. In Isfubin
he studied under ‘Abdalwahhib bin Mundd (4. an 512 = ap. 1118).
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After that he travelled to Bagddd, and then to Qazwin, where he
attended lectures of scholars and traditionists on Hadig and other
branches of learning. He died in 4.1 500 = a0, 1115

For his life and works see: Brock., vol. i, p. 344; Mir'atal Janin,
fol. 203*; Iuffie, vol. iv., p. 55.

It is stuted in Haj. Khal, vol. ii, p. 260, that the anthor's sof
Shahriyir bin Abi Shuji* (4 A8 558 = A.p. 1162) enlarged the present
work by adding some Hadig and Tsnid omitted by his father, and
entitled it Musnad al Firdaus, and that this was abridged by Ibn Hajar
(ree No. 256).

The present copy is withont the preface, and beging thus :—

bl Jos 3o il gl b e Yo - 1Y) cyaled) 1S3
P e b Q) enled] g Bslioy ayn gy ols gl g
) st Jo 8 Sloall by 50 gl o sk

The usual beginuing, given in Hij Khal, vol. ii., p. 264, runs

thus - —
& oWl g gl L al

For other copies of the work see: Cairo, vol. i, p. 882; Berlin, 1278.
The work has not boen printed.

Written in good Nuskh,

Not dated ; apparently 7th century o,

No. z56.
foll. 312; lines 29 ; siza 10 % 7; 7] x 5.

TASDID AL QAUS BI MUSNAD
AL FIRDAUS.

An abridgment of Musnad al Firdans, arranged in alphabetical
order. Musuad al Firdans consists of 17,000 Hadig,

By Ahmad bin *Ali bin Mohamwad bin Hajar al ‘Asgaling, o du=)
Gl jem g dume &= who died in A 852 = A 1449
(see No. 50).

VoL V. 5
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Peginning :—
) aelall ) Sy ] Bd) ) )
Sl A Lt L) € S0 L L S Je
e i) agaled) o 1t aSy L S Y2
Tn the eolophon Thn Tajar says that he completed the present work
in Muharram A8 852 (ten months before his death) :—

onitl dis el oo I nnd) it B o g8 )
JUHJ w......u'n-’
The worls U:bi.,‘...!l ‘:_i liLe, “thus in the draft,” and ‘5i A

J.-a]l, “thus in the original,” frequently noted on the margin, suggest

that the present MS, was transeribed from an antograph eopy. The
following mote, written Ly one Muohammad Murtada, suggests that this
copy was written before the author's death in A 852

JW#-AQ‘AHUF'&#H#&H}E&J&M'

o AE Jedlye

Fol. 1 has been supplied in a later hand, apparently 11th century A
The work is not mentioned in any catalogue,

The founder of the Library notes on the title-page that he paid
100 ropees for the present copy.

Written in good Naskh,
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THE SHI'A CANONICAL COLLECTIONS

-

OF TRADITIONS. ; 4

No. 257.
foll. 188; lines 55; size 11 X 6; 6 x 5}

,__giﬂi
AL KAFI.

The First of the four Shi‘a canonical collections of traditions,
Author: Muhammad bin Ya'qib bin Ishiq al Kulini, o e
,ﬁtﬁlﬂl Sle=l o cspfay.  The anthor was a native of Kulin (accord-
ing to some Kalin) in Rai. e left several other works, viz, :
(1) JEL-,II P Ly
(2) daaly @) Lo o)) sl
(3) L3y ool calaS

and died, according to most authorities, in A.m 328 = a.p, 039, Tiist
und a fow others place the dato in o.m, 329 = 4.p, 940,
For his life see: Wajiz, fol. 6*; Manhaj al Magal, fol. 317; Majalis

al Muw'minin, fol. 250*; Kashf al Hujub, fol. 112*; Muntahi al Maqal fi .
‘llm ar Rijal, foll, 196%; Talkhis al Magal, fol. 201°; Brock., vol. i, o
P 187,

The author devoted fully twenty years to the composition of the
work. It comprises 1609 Hadfs, and is divided into thirty-four Books,
The entire work is in two volumes.
Vou L
Coutaing the following four Books :— i

L J-ll” L,.'li.‘ﬁ, foll. 1-8,

IL uk,-,_-n_,.-'.]'ﬂ e laf, foll. 8-23,
x2
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IIL.  dpall oslef, foll. 24-00.
Iv. 3y ) b, foll 91-150.
Beginning :—
e allde o slld) &0 Spenad] dtansd Spaaad] Al St
S Bl o 1m0 pllc) o cagla Lo anngd 1 S Ll

Books V.=VIL, viz. ,lowl] culsS, 1801 Jes b, and oalsS
& y&ual) | are not found in this copy.

For other copies of the work, see : Berlin, 1855; Loth, 144; Br. Mus.
Buppl., 160. For commentaries, see : Berlin, 1850-58.

A volume of the work, containing the first seven Books, was litho-
graphed in Persia .8, 1281 = A.p, 1863, and the whole work, comprising
34 Books, was lithographed in two volumes in A.n, 1900,

Written in beautiful Naskh, with an illuminated head-piece.

Dated am. 1100,

No. 258.
foll, 583 ; lines 23; size 14 X 8; 8} % 4.

Vor. I1, of the above.
Contains Books VIIL-XXXIV.
This volume begins with 5, gl sl thus :—
e ) gt g e Yhaa gl Y6 LU ek !yl
. Al ol dS W dspll esle g pemlyl g (o
and ends with d...é-__g)“ esl=S, the last Book.

Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.n. 1150,
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No. 250,
The same.
foll. 549 ; lines 33; size 113 % 6; 8 x 4, .

A slightly defective copy of Vol. IT., beginning with & s lekd) alsS
and ending with yadally yli¥) s,  The last two Books, «.lsS
iyl and eyl LS are wanting.

Written in beautiful Naskh, within red ruled borders, with an
illuminated head-piece.

Beribe alll oo o f.,;.-bﬂ & g

A note on fol. 297* and the colophion say the present copy was tran-

soribed in A8, 1196, for o Shi‘a Qiidi Shaikh Ihrahim,

No. 260.
The same,

foll. 339 ; lines 37; size 12 x 7, 8} x 4.
Yoru. IL

Beginning with &,\gh)) S, and ending with dewaad] b,
corresponding with foll. 1-260 of MB. No. 258,

Written in good Naskh,
Dated a.m 1105,

No. 261,
The same.
foll. 816; lines 37; size 12 %X 7,8 x 4.
Vou. IIL.
The continuation of the above, beginning with c\.ﬁ.:.ﬂ k=S, and

ending with Prastip ﬂl.,!l’p e |2S, corresponding with foll. 261-583 of
MS. No. 258,
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Dated 4.\, 1107,
Both this and the preceding volume were written by the scribe

No, 262,
foll. 884 ; lines 25; size 10 x 6, 7 X 8L

S
SHARH AL KAFL

An incomplete copy of a commentary on Al Kifi,in two parts bound

in oue volume.
By an anonymons author. He has qnoted several works in this com-

mentary, the latest being Asmi’ ar Rijal by Mubammad Amin Astardbidi
(d. a.m, 1028 = an, 1628),
According to Kashf al Hujob, fol. 02 commentaries on Kifl wera

written by Biqir Dimid (d. s 1041 = A0 1632) and Ehalil bin Crizd
(d. A, 1091 = .. 1682),

Part 1., foll. 1-148. Commentary on 8,lgh)) (ks
The colophon runs thus:—
My Sldl sl o d s Byl Lo gl o
Part I, foll. 149-3088. Commentary on el sl=S,
Ends abruptly thns :—
0" @0 o Gl e g s ot e o 9l 0B e
J b lexdas Y6 - o) ade dllage o

Written in Nasta‘liq.
Not dated ; apparently 13th contury A
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No. 263.
foll. 341 ; lines 25; size 10 x 6, 8 % 3}

il 58 ¥ e LS ‘
KITAB MAN LA YAHDURUHU 'L FAQiH.

The Second of the four 8hi‘a canonical collectjons.
Author: Abdt Ju'far Mubhammad bin “Ali bin Hussin bin Misd bin

Bibawaih al Qummi, o sy ) goo ot (O f dame Hham gl
guﬂ.!l a0y, o traditionist and famons anthor, who composed nearly 300
works on different branches of learning. The date of his birth has not
been determined by his biographers. He came to Bajpdid in a.m 853 =
A.v. 966, and there delivered lectures on Hadig and jurisprudence, which
were attended by large numbers of pupils. Numerons traditionists
have quoted Hadig from him. He died in a1 381 = A.n. 001,

For his life and wirks, see: Minhaj al Maqgil, fol, 295; Kashf al
Hujub, fol. 148 ; Talkhis al Aqwiil, fol. 300; Muntaha al Maqal, fol. 47;
Fihrist Tsi, No. 661; Majilis al Mu'minin, fol. 231.

The author of Majalis al Mu'minin, basing his statement on Tisi's
work, gives ot 831 as the date of the suthor's death :—

SOl o en il S S anygs S50 g ot
09 3 adg Hlad usly Jeu J= ey Mala.k}hxh}.nlgﬁaﬂa.
5 343 g o s 5 bite 53 ) ale oS o8 Uls
aaly y9 Sl s o= o b Sl 50 10 el Do g g8
il wly o)

The words «2ly 3 s 3 Js & = 331 are found in all the mann-
seript copies of Mujilis, as well as in the lithographed Telirdn edition,
thus placing Qummi's deathin A.1.331. In the Asiatic Soviety's edition
of Tisi's work, No. 661, as well as the Oriental Public Library manu-
soript copies, there is no mention of Qummi’s death.

The eame mistake in anthor's date of death (A.n 331) is found in
the Biographical notice of the anthor quoted from Najishi's Asmi' ar
Rijal in the lithographed edition dated Lucknow, Ag. 1307. The
Oriental Publiec Library manuscript copy of Asmi’ ar Rijil gives the
date s.r. 381, Brock., vol. i., p. 187, mentions two dates for the anthor's
death, namely, o, 381 and 391 ; but the later date is not found in any
of the biographical works noted above.

Fol. 1* contains an incomplete portion of the Sanad (sources of the
author for the Hadig of the present work ).
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For a complete copy of the work and the Sanad, see the lithographed
edition,
The work begins abraptly on fol. 2¢, thus :—
d‘d@bduﬂdﬁhdwd%d&“fd
t‘" S
It is stated in the preface that the work was composed at the request
of the anthor's friend Mubammad bin Ishiq, a noble of Balakh, aud that
prior to the present composition he had already composed 244 works
(166 works of the author are enumerated in Manhaj al Magal). It con-
gists of 5,963 Hadis of the following two kinds :—
(1) Musnad Hadiz numbering 3,018,
(2) Mursal Hudig numbering 2,050,
and is divided into 666 Bihs,
The present copy is incomplets, wanting a few linesat the heginning.
For other copies of the work see: Berlin, Nos. 4,782-3; Pet. 250;
Paris, 1,108 ; Br. Mus., No. 905; Indis Office, 283 ; Bodl., ii., Nos. 84-80.
Written in good Naskl.
Kot dated ; apparently 10th century A,

No. 264.

The same,
foll. 318 ; lines 20; size 13 % T}; 0 % b.
Another incomplete copy of the same, designuted the First Fart

(23 5e).

Beginning :—

PN il Slle (s el adly o) Koy slaued I el
L.Jta;‘,dldk;i,il,\.a.ﬂl‘#;uum Ladssan

and ending with the last Tladig of &a)] yaly sl corresponding
with val. i,, pp. 1-184 of the lithographed edition,

Marginal notes are not frequent,

Written in good Naskh.

Not dated ; apparently 10th centnry A
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No. 26s.
The same.
foll. 122; lines 21; size 11 x 6; 7 x 34 .

Another ineomplete copy of the same, beginning as the above, and
ending with the Hadig of the chapter i) a5 yne  corresponding
with vol. i., ii., and a portion of vol. iii. (pp. 1-182) of the lithographed
edition,

Written in ordinary Naskh.

Nt dated ; apparently 15th century A.m.

No. 266,
foll. 415; lines 20; size 10 x 7, 6 % 74

TAHDIB AL AHKAM.

The Third of the four Bhi'a collections of traditions,
Yor. I,
Begioming :—
daoe alle o2 e dll o datay duall Sy A aiall
C” FOC 0 PN !..Laj als .

Author: Abd Ja‘far Muhammad bin Hasan bin ‘Ali at Tﬁ-l!l,)ﬁ.ﬂq-. _,,;l

HE")HI \315 o o~= o ssme.  The author, a well-known scholar
and traditionist, was born in im. 885 = 4D, 995, and studied Hadiy
under Muhammad bin Muhammad An Nu‘fmt (d. a1 413=4.n. 1053)
and some others. He travelled to ‘Irdq in a.n. 408, and then to Bagdad,
where he permanently settled near the Bab al Karkh, and delivored
lectures on Hadls and on other subjects till A 448. In that year the
nuthor, on account of & serions digpute between the Shi‘as and Sunnis of
Bagdad, was obliged to leave the place for Nujaf, where he died in
AH, 460 = 4.p. 1068,
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Kashf al Hnjub, fol. 41% places the author's death in Am. 458 =
4.p. 1066, Brock., vol. i., p. 404, first mentions the author's death as
taking place in A.s. 459 = A.p. 1068, and then in a.m, 460 = A.p, 1069,
Tktifi al Quna* places the author's death in A.m. 466 = a.p, 1075, .

But the authors of the following works all say that Tisi died in
AL 460 = A.D. 1068 :—

(1) Majalis al Mu'minin, fol. 246%
(2) Muntahs al Maqal, fol. 185,
(8) Manbaj al Maqal, fol. 280",
(4) Talkhis al Aqwal, fol, 222",
(5) Al Wajiz, fol. 7~

The anthor in the preface enys that the present work mmﬂ.jr consists
of the Hadig used in Al Muganna‘ah, a religions work by his teacher
Mubammad bin Muhsmmad An Na‘lmi, but partly of Hadig taken from
other works,

Beside the present work and the works mentioned in Brock., vol. i.,

p. 404, the following are ennmerated among his compositions by tho
author himself in Fihrist Tl :—

1L algd) s

aela il e c.cﬁ...!l PN .4

ﬁih‘d'r el aals

& JRad A ey ¥ L s
azdl] Y.<l = Boaad) cale®
O e A WL

7. J.ﬂ.q b | L-J J.Qq Le sl

B byead] ol

0. pAQ o L Jeodd) b deste
10, Jly= 1 & A

1. ALAN 3 sl Geles

12, dalyll yois ol o8 daes

18, ced] el b A

M. adeat) WL

15, dgemyll L)

ST -



BHI'A TRATITION. 187

16. afa.idl FLI

17, o8 ol 5 leS

18, a1 L

10, pledly ) e (3,401 23 JLI
20, Aol JiLd

21, plala gl Je ardl ls
2. g gl Yl

28, de=yll )

24, cl.,.a.-.'l'r)-d:-'-tdﬂ

25. olal) Lo o= b alaxsd)
26, da-al 01 B

27, lead) jlal jomda

28, dpnddl sl

20. gyl Bl

80, i yendl &loe

a1. JH.;.,]'!}L,&-I s 28

32, gewall JeEe

and beside these, the following works of the author are enumerated in
Muntaha al Magdl :—

Lo ol yondd 8 sl

The present copy ends with Jlgall alef, A

For other copies of the work see: Bodl, ii., 87, Hand-list of Asafiyah
Library, Hyderabud, Nos. 187-188.

Written in good Naskh. Foll. 1-10 have been supplied in a later
hand.

Dated 4.m 1073,

Seribe Jlpaldl dpae g Jlo g dunl g ag
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No. 267.

The same.
" foll. 515; thmﬂl;Eimﬂ&K?,?xi.

Another copy of the first volume, |
Written in good Naskh,
Dated aa 1091,

The second vol. of the work, which is wanting, contains the follow-
ing Kitab;—

eginning and ending as above,

L asdl sles
L § AOY, JT. | IR P4
L bl leg
IV, il ales
V. wslalgal) LS
VL pladly blad)) s
VIL el st

No. 268,
foll. 375; lines 23; aize 10 74 8] x 45
Voo, ITT,

The third vol. of the

Tahdib, beginning with <) 1= abruptly
§ thus . —

o om0 WA pda g diae 9 el g dgae g el
Al o

and ending with the last Hadig of casliad) s lsS,

Written in good Nuskh.

Not dated ; apparently 11th century A

Seribe  gemall S22 9 ala g (SUe) e
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No. 260,

foll. 350 ; lines 25; size 11% % 64; 7 x 4.
e
AL ISTIBSAR.

The Fourth of the S8hi'n collections of traditions,

By the author of the preceding work.

The difference between the present composition and the Tahdib
mentioned above, as stated by the author himself in his work Fihrist
(No. 620), is that the Tahdib contains the two fullowing classes of
Hadig:—

(1) Hadig in the narration of which all the traditionists agree;

(2) Hadis transmitted from some traditionists, but not narrated
by others,

The present work containg only the Hadis of the latter class:—
die Jeo Ja.:-.d.,l).hj LS | o =eal L slaadl s
L 53 dlp apeie Q) N ) oo I-K:Jl oidgd alas
Ayl el Q"’*‘LJJ’L‘!J"#*‘N o Alas)
Beginning :—
Syt e Aty shlally daty waedl Jy sl
C-” dyec e ymlblly

The work is divided into 925 Books, and eontains 5511 Hadis.

For other copies of the worksse: Berlin, 17726 Pet. 56. The work
wig printed in Tehrin in An. 1322 = a3, 1003,

Written in beantiful Naskh, with a head-piece at the beginning,

Iated a.m, 1057,

Beribe \.-_:J.GA.;“JJ‘LJ'I bz
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No. 270,

The same.

. foll. 324; lines 27; size 11 xX 9); 8 x 4.

Another copy of the same, beginning and ending like the above.
‘Written in good Naskh.
Dated A 1095,

Seribe (z3l) pn"'f_}!’f & = Ayl o e o Sz |

No, 271,
The same.

foll. 379 ; lines 25; smize 12} % 7}; 8} x 4.

Written in good Naskh,
Duted am. 1074,

The M8, bears on the title-page, as well as on the last page, seals of
Rawib Wiliyat *Ali Khin of Patna, and of his son Khurshaid Nawib,
who presented the MS. to the Library in 1888,

No. 272,
foll. 398 ; lines 20; size 8} % 5; 8) % 8.

)
AL WAFI.

An incomplete copy of a work containing the above four Shi‘a
canonical collections of the Hadig, with explanation of the diffieult words.
By Mubammad bin Murtada, ey oy Same, commonly called
al Muhsin al Kighi (o) wedll), a well-known scholar and author

of nomerons works, whe died shortly after am 1002 = u.p, 1670, See
Eashf al Hujub, ful. 185%
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Brock, in vol. ii, p. 201, mentions Al Muhassin al Kasht ( gl
>Q1), giving the date of his death as A 911 = an. 1505, and
enumerates As 3afi fl Tafsir al Qur'in as one of his compositions; and
again in the same vol., p, 418, mentions Al Muhsin ul Kishi asa scholar of
the 12th century oW, and enumerates Al Kalimit al Makniinah min
*Ulim al Hikmal as one of his works; while Kashf al Hujub, on fol,
87, 12* and 157, says that the anthor of the above two works is the
author also of the present work, and that he died shortly after A 1082
= A, 1679,

Beside the present work the following four compositions of the author
are enumernted in Kashf al Hujub ;—

L Ghell joidl
1L ghed) 8313
oI la.)) deeddl
IV. 8,29 8iye

The entire work is in fifteen parts. The present copy contains only
two parts, viz, the 4th and 5th,

Part 4th, foll. 1-141,
Beginning :—
et JT o ol Sy Lo pddls Sjhally dlf sad)
Elgdl (abS - ) §
Written in good Naskh, o.m 1128,

Foll 141-148 are blank.
Foll. 143-148 contain the index to the present work,

Purt 5th, foll, 149-308,

Beginning with E;L:” epslzS, This part is defective towands the
eud.

The following abbreviations are observed in the work: & for
d28) &gy § g*; o for At Tubdib; & for Al Kafi; e for
Istibsdr.

Written in good Naskh.

Nut dated, apparenily 13th century A
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ZAIDI MUSNAD.

No. 273.
Foll, B0 ; lines 15; Bize 8 % 5}; 5 x 3.

o))
AL MUSNAD.

An incomplete copy of the Musnad Hadis, designated here as
Musnadu Zaid.

Author: Zaid bin ‘Ali bin Tlusain bin ‘Ali bin Abt Tilib,
oIk *.5’11 o ,':31; QRN d‘ﬁln o . This author is the
gon of Zain al *Abidin ‘Ali (d. o 85 = a.p. 713), the grandson of ‘Ali,
the fourth {1&“1113, and was one of the famons Imims, whose followers
are known as Zaidiyah. Hewas induced by the people of Kifa to eluim
his hereditary Ehilifut, and to fight againgt Hishim (A 105-1256=
AD. 724-743), the tenth of the Omayyid Caliphs, In a.m. 122=a.n, 740
he marched against the Caliph, but very few of Kifs people joined
him. Consequently in the same year he was killed at Kifa. See
Manhaj al Magil, fol. 138*; Berlin, No. 068 ; Mukhtasar ad Duwal,
p- 206; Taqrib at Tahdib, p. 86; Anbi' az Yaman, fol. 12; Al Milal,
p. 27,

The present copy is defective at the beginning as well as at the end.

Beginning abruptly with the Hadlg of the chapter 2y i 5,','!-49
thus :(—

Lilas gl o) o W 2] oy o) Ligle

and ending abruptly with the Hadis M1j| f""ﬂ‘ d.d..k:u thus :—

A piele Jo gl ol sia o8 anl = Jo g )
Eaal ! J.-.dl o Jﬁ.)“ sy eyl yoel qu) a JU
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The Isnid for the present work, qnoted on fol. 72, runs thus:—
e JB oliadl an g sles) g il do ue
5 LIRS PN R PR JE 9 duae g o pld] _,4.1
JU o adl palye g el odus U s s el

S ol e gl e eI D cannns

On fol. 72 the seribe quotes a statement of *Abdal *Asiz bin Ishiq (an
eminent Zaidi traditionist, who was alive in om. 326 = A.p. 037, sce
Manhaj al Maqal, fol. 180), who gives us to understand that almost sll the
fullowers of Zaid who had stodied the work under him were killed in
the revolution of A 122, excepl Abii Khalid al Wisiti, who, it is said,
studied the present work under the author :—

e U eJil. pn-b"ﬁl Ju-"'d"""] & syl do JL!

G o W bl o ) e s S LI A ey

& W) la! \*.'."‘LSH" Las ez y a.lllaj.,kl m:,;\ﬁﬂ.dahmdu
S J'.:J” doaes yon ‘:}\3

In another note on the same folio the scribe says that Abil Qdsim
‘Ali bin Mubammnd al Kiff, arranged the work in the order obeerved in
other works of jurisprudence.

Contents : —

Foll. 1-9, from a portion of chapter sl 8ike to chapter
_H,ﬁ.'l!- 5_,'1.-: day sleyll (previons chapters of E,'Jta.'ll ey g
and the whole of &gkl =5 are waunting).

Full. 10-18, from chapter wagall J—J‘- tochapter . . 1...“"'“ J.—Si"
4= 25Ty of ¥ L)l slas,

Full. 19-24, from chapter l"l"";jl "-5" JL:-‘,” of r,.:.:n” eolaS
tucn.“ =S (some chapters of r-}.-:]'! =S are wanting).

Foll. 2540, from chapter cq,“ J.':.i to chapter = J?_#'
rl.-.!-'l éﬁ; o J.J

Foll. 4148, from chapter Jdall 4= IR J.:u to chapter
slad) o) of Ejm.” e =S (some chapters of E_),,.,J'I osl=S
and almost all the chapters of FIK) oslS are wanting).

VoL, V. a
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Foll. 40, Jnasll tlﬂ wali.
Foll. 50-52, from chapter Clﬁ.'ll of HM sl to plas
Jsdal (previous chapters of  33k)] sl are wanting).
i Foll. hg—ai, J‘,Jq” P 48
Foll. 61-65, yamd] a8,
Foll. 66-73, Uc'“)ﬂ'! S,
Foll. 7479, sldad) Vs uleS,

Fol. 80 contains a collection of Hadis from certain Sunni works.

The present work is very rare and not mentioned in any catalogne.
'For other works of the author, see Berlin, Noa, §681, 10224, 10237,
10205,

Written in good Naskh,

Not dated ; apparenily Oth century a.m,
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SUNNI ARBA‘INIYAT.: :

(Works or rorty HADS NARRATED BY THE SUNNI TRADITIONISTS.)

No. 274.
Full. 25; linca 23 ; size 8k % 7; T} % &

| Jﬂ e 1) J‘M
AL ARBA‘IN AL WAD‘ANIVAH.

A work containing a colleotion of furty Hadis with a commentary
on the same. By Abd Nasr Mubammad bin *Ali bin *Ubaidallah bin
Alimad bin Salih bin Sulaimin bin Wad'in, O dame pai yl
Sy o l.:}’1.....‘.1_";.. o clL.m o =) o Al o o+ @ scholar and a
Qidi of Mangal, who died in 415, 404 = A.0. 1101 ; eee Haj. Khal,, vol. i,
p. 50 ; Brock., wul. i, 355.

The present Arba‘in has been fransmitted from the Qadi hy his pupil
Abfi Tihir Alupad bin Mubammad bin Ahmad as Slafi (who died at
the age of 106 yearsin A.1. 576 = a.n. 1180).  Salafi regarded the Hadig
of the work as gennine, but other traditionists have condemned the
present work fur including a fow wenk Hadig,

Deginning :—

O O R VOSSO, [ ) P 0% | US| R 1V
(‘JL“:?J“"“ o dllas g l.’_91&!'-3- dMJdHTJUdl&LﬁH
& ol o Ja¥ el L Jegadl Sle Slody g plale
Lo d B Lo Wy ade dll do dl) Jye el Yl UL

* The Propliot in some Hadis is said to have declured special regard for thoss
whe remembered any forby Hadiz. Consequontly numerons traditionists composad
works containing such collections, *Abdallnh bin Mobdmk al Marwae! (d. o0 181 =
4o, 700, see No, 283, Sharh al Arba‘ln, fol, 1Ba), iz the first traditionist who
tomposed n work comprising 40 Hodls, Later on, works containing 40 Hadis cathe
to be tegarded as o special banch of Hadls,

o2
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Each Hadis is followed by its commentary. The commentary of the
first Hadlj begins thos :—

o33y BN (gyhte) ootl] ymy pia ¥ gl Llodal) gyl

« For other copies of the Arba‘in, see Berlin, Nos. 1458-60; Cairo,
vol. i., p. 409.  No printed edition of the work has appeared.

The present MS., dated Am. 730, is a transeription of the copy
written by Zakarya bin Yahya bin Zakarya, author of Risala fi al ‘Amal
(see Berlin, No. 5804).

Written in a very clear Naskh.
Seribe  JMea)l Lom o duee o @Sl Bem g e,

a traditionist of the 8th gentury A,  For his work, see No. 270,

No. 275.
full. 20: lines 0: size f‘i ol 4}& »* 3.

TR

AL ARBA‘N.

A collection of forty Tladis.

Author: Abi Zakarya Yahya Lin Bharf an Nawawl (d. o5 078 =
4.0.1278). For his life, see No. 152,

Beginning :—
L‘Jﬂ“‘}l"'ﬂ sy dlaagl L. =) gdl == dadall E,,aJI JU
L el B I e

C." (ETH S M)!#-lg:.h.&nﬂ.-‘ju

For other copies of the work see: Berlin, Nos. 1476—7 ; Raf*, 889 ;
Miinch, 127 ; Lied, 1746-7 ; Br. Mus., 878 ; Paris, 386-744; Cairo, vol. i.,
p- 264; Brock., vol. i, p. 396, The present Arba‘in with the com-
mentary (No. 283) was printed in Cairo A 1307 = A.p, 1891, and the
text was separately printed in Cairo in the same year,
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For the commentary on the work by the author himself see No. 278,
and for a treatise by the author dealing with the philology of the difficult
words used in the Arba‘in ses No. 279, full. 60~-63.

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.m. 1026, .

Seribe  Jlyes )l gidl sles g duse
One Sulaimin bin Ahmad al Malihi, & scholar of the 11th century
A, studied from the present copy, as appears from the fullowing note:—

ols A 31 A1 Y ) Boles a gl ol e o Wb
LT o LIS G P P [ [ PR [ OO KOs
JEPSUTLJOOPN BTN PRI .|

On the title-page, as well as the last fol. of the MS., are various
extracls from difforent works,

No. 276.
foll. 26; lines 13 ; size 8} x 5}; 5 x 35
Another copy of the same work.

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 11th century a.u.
Marginal notes are not frequent.

No. 277.
foll. 13; lines 18; &ize 10 X 6; 8 X &

Another copy of the same.

Written in Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 13th century A.;

One Maulavi ‘Abdalmajid, a zamindar of Patna, presented the present
MS. to the Library in 1914. The title-page bears a Sanad granted by



198, ARABIC MARUSCRIPTS.

Maulavi Muhammad Sa‘id, & well-known Arabic scholar of Patna, who
died in A1 1304=4.0. 1888, to his pupil *‘Abdalqadir Lin *Atiqallah:—

ool sde aany Jdo T sy W o A S
ey Jb. .. Al sae o g el ses el I Gl ge
aly adys ady

bgo il g Jo bely g donm duae

No. 278.

foll, 38; lines 17; size 8 X 6; 6 % 34

: .
L‘-""?_,"}:I "-..,f
SHARH AL ARBAfN.

A pommentary on the sbove work, by the author himself.
Peginning :—

aqgdall oL eyl Gy pred gelladl o) PALICWONY
& ad! Hlons &) ) e

Far other copies of the enmmentary, see Cairo, vol. i, p. 403. A
printed copy of n Cuire edition, without date, is noticed in Rampore
Hand-list, ho. 189,

The text is written in Nuskh and the commentary in Nastalig.

Not dated, apparently 12th century AL

No. 279.
foll. 63; lines 23; size 10 X 7; 7 x &

e _;M c:).b
SHARH AL ARBA‘N.

An autograph copy of a commentary on the above Arba‘in (No, 275), by
*Ali bin *Abduluadi bin Muhammad biu Yabyi al ‘Asqalini, &8 o 22
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SMmall ot ) Jeae g (s3lG)l, @ scholar and traditionist of
the Bth century a.u., who composed the present commentary in A8 733 =
A.n, 1333, as appears from the following colophon :—

XS o e iy ey oo Jeliadd) dpppis L) cosl) atle

S oy 6o ) Us ..., JMed)l Lot o Mae g @3l

d‘E‘)”" ol gameal el P, alaly asfladdy aallys
Blaany gatliy

The work as well as the commentator is vot mentioned in any
catalogne., No mention of his life is given in biographical works, but
the above-mentioned eolophon gives ua reason to belisve that he wus a
Syrian scholur of the 8th century Aur, who died after A8 733 =a.p, 1333,
The copy is defoctive at the beginning, It begins abruptly with the
commentary on the 4th Hadig thos —

o2t Wy ploy adde Al o Al Yy csley calysl Wp 3
2l Gle & Yy jem Lo jea

Foll. 8(P-63 contain a treatise by Nawawi, dealing with the philology
of the difficult words used in Hadig in the Arba‘in (No. 2745).
Boginning : —
By QW) hee b Dhasan 31 B By oyl sl Y6
The MS. is written in a very clear bold Naskh,
Dated a.m. 753,

No. 28o,
foll. 141 ; lines 27; size 10 X 7; 8} X 5.

1 .
SHARH AL ARBAYN.

A commentary on Nawawi's Arba‘in, by Muhammad bin Ahmad al
Mas‘idi al Hanafi, ‘55.'.‘,1! ,.'E.JJ...-.JI Jaz] g damee, 8 scholer of the
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8th century A.n., who composed the present work in a.m. 748, and died
in 4. 788 = A.n, 1386, Bee Brock., vol. i., p. 396.

Beginning :—
HEL}JS(‘E; daabioy el spaadl GLI 1K Spaadd] dl ouadl

The eolophon runs thos :—

dae El)ﬂ! @lS'_, gz)léﬂ ‘51 adz.a] J}H o i, ﬂ:l..-'q- JLI
EL..-.,..‘) mﬂ)‘_}ﬁlﬁﬁsﬂaﬁjlcﬂ‘l):‘.& $inlm é._.,ln.z" ’Li.h‘_ri

Only nne other copy of the present commentary is mentioned, see
Cairo, vol. L, p. 264,

Written in good Nuskh.

Dated am, 840,

Foll. 1-3 are supplied in a Iater hand.

The seribe does not reveal his name anywhers in the MS.

No. 281.
foll. 471; lines 17; size 74 x 5; 6 X 4

5=y el wels
JAMI‘ AL ‘ULUM WAL HIKAM.

A commentary on Nawawi's Arbain, by ‘Abdarrahman bin Ahmad
bin Rajab al Bagdadi, saloal) —a) o chaz | o ﬂﬁh)ﬂ ety
commonly called Thn Rajab, a well-known Tanhali seliolar and tradition-
ist, who was born in Bagdad, a.n. 706 = 4.1, 1306, where he was brought
up and received his education. Thence he travelled to Damasous, where
be permanently settled, and studied under—

Mubammad bin Tsndtl (d am 735 = A, 1335),

Ibrihim bin I10"ad al *Attir fd" A, T45 = a1 ]345],
and others. From Damascus he went to Egypt, where he studied nnder
Abi'l Fath ol Manddmi and Qalinsi, the well-known traditionists of
Egypt. e secured a good reputation as an author as well as a scholar,
aud died n AW 705 = 0. 1303, For his life and works see: Ad

Durar al Kiminah, fol. 550; As Subab al Wabilah, fol. 117; Brock.,
vol. ii., p. 107.
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Beginning :—
c'wﬁ-“ r-ll.ll S !-LJ’I iyt dad) Lol r'd!'l Cn.ﬂd'l J
== o dasl gl lgs dada) r'l.»!'p :-,s..ll o gl dee )
Pl o W L) sl sl Ll galad) (s r'L-Il
&l dendl L e

For other copies of the work see : Berlin, 1492; Cairo, vol. i, p. 355,
The work has not been printed.
Written in good Naskh.
Dated a.m. 790,
Seribe Juse )dm'l Jor, o pupil of Thn Rajab.

The last ful. bears an autograph Sanad, dated i.m 790, granted by
Ibn Rajab to the scribe :—

M}]Icﬁjqﬁé{l}‘ﬁn@d‘...ﬁ_ﬂﬂ|m&lsiﬂ
.sul.h.;h_.dl aln s &-ﬁ‘ﬂﬂ“—j \};L!;.., 3{}).!.”
.L_,).HJTM &-LM"J\'_F'."JE"'“‘H_’!I @Jlu_u

The above Sanad also tells ns that the present copy was compared
with the autograph copy by the scribe, while he studied the present
work under In Rajab.

No, 282,
foll. 110 ; lines 19; size 7% X 5} 5 % 3L

e _J"'.'H T )..".;
SHARH AL ARBA'IN.
An incomplete copy of the commentary on Nawawi's Arba‘in by
Mubammad bin Mubammad ad Dalji, lﬁgl..'d'l Juge o Sume, ascholar

and traditionist of Egypt, who died in A 047 = 4.0, 1340, See Brock.,
vol. i, p. 897; Gotha, No. 617.
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Beginning :—
(Soms bl ol el ol dd) odel sy all )
S Ll dagyad) oial Sl

* In the preface the commentator traces his Tsanid for transmitting the
Hadig of the Arba‘in (No.275) from Ahmad bin ‘Abdalwilid al Misel, a
traditionist of the Sth century A.n. (see Berlin, No, 1490), The MS. ends

abruptly, thus:—
Dbl ol adas Fpd) gl )y e

Only one other copy of the work is mentioned, see Gotha, No. 617.
Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 11th century A

No. 283.
foll. 169; lines 21; size 9} % 5}; 7 % 3}

ceedl) )
AL FATH AL MUBIN.

A popular commentary on Nawawi's Arbatin, by Ahmad bin Mubam-
mad bin ‘All bin Hajor al Haigumi, yoe o MO o Jume o du=l
el

This great anthor and commentator was born in Abu'l Haisum (a
Maballah in Egypt), A 909=a.p, 1503, This date is found in a
treatise dealing with the life of the anthor by one of his pupils (see
Hund-list, No. 11/2632). The latter quotes the author's own statement
regarding the date of his birth: LS a:c e Ll Al dasy M
Blady o & pall L. azegll &) day diay woals,
The anthor of An Nir as Bifir (see Hand-list, No. 2386) also supports this
date; while Brock., vol. ii., p. 888, wrongly places the author's birth in
AN, Bll=a.n. 1505,

The author, like the author of Fath al Biri (see No. 150), is com-
monly called Ibn Hajar. The reason given to ns by his biographens for
* his being so calltd is that one of his ancestors was hubitually given to
silence, 50 he became known 68 ypen (stone). Hence the suthor is
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known s d‘ (son of stone). Me lost his fatlier at nn carly age.
iumsudﬂin ash Bhinndwi (d. am. 953 =4, 1528) and Aba'T Hamd'i,
well-known scholars of Egypt, took him in their charge and gave
him his early edncation. In a.n. 924 Bhinndwi admitted him in the
Madrasah Jami* Azhar. In a very short time (a.n 929) Ibn Hajar
completed his study at that institution. During the conrse of his stody
in Jimi* Azhar ho also attended lectures on dilferent branshes of
learning in other institutions of Egypt. From about the end of the
same year he was continually engaged for four years in teaching
work in Egypt. In au, 933 he proceeded to Mecca and performed his
first pilgrimage, and during his two years’ stay in Mecca be seoured
Sanads from the eminent traditionists of the place. In the beginning of
At 935 he returned to Egypt and employed himself in teaching, and
devoted part of his time to composition. During eight years as a
teacher in Egypt Ibn Iajar gained a wide-spread reputation. In
A4, 839 he performed a second pilgrimage to Meces, and came back to
Egypt towards the end of the same year, In i 940 he left, with all
the members of his family, for Mecea, where he settled permanently,
und was appointed professor of Hadis and of Bhafi'i jurisprudence.
He was acknowledged to be a specialist in the latter branch. Te
composed 70 works on different branches of the subject, and died in
Al 974 = a0, 1666, (Brock. wrongly fixes the date of his death in
A, 973=4.p. 1665.)

Beginning :
EI wqala )

In the colophon, Thn Hajar says that he compiled the present com-
mentary in two months, A 951:—

W 2yl s calusy) ailpeyy daey dll sdasad allis U

Fur other copies of the commentary seo: Berlin, 1405-6; Paris, 748 ;
India Office, 169; Cuiro, vol. i, p. 379, The present commentary was
printed in Cairo a.m. 1307 = A, 1891,

Written in good Naskh.

Dated a.m, 1004,

Boribe ﬂL&u..-_; o "519 d.d«“))
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No. 284.
foll. 253; lines 16; size 10 X 5}; 5 x 3.

. q__,‘:‘x-i-“ LJ.'-"".J"

AL MUBIN AL MU‘N.

A commentary on Nawawi's Arba‘in, by *All bin Saltin Mulismmad
al Qiri, (=)W duae ylads g Je, who died in A1, 1014 = 4.0, 1605
(see No. 236).

Beginning :—

Sas BN 5Leo) Wbyl shedl Jam ) ) dadll
A Al B 3 (20 wlyed)

For other copies of the work eee: Derlin, No. 1497 ; Cairo, vol. i, p. 396,
A printed copy of the Cuiro edition is noticed in Raf ns Sutur, p. 45.

Written in beantiful Naskh, within gold-ruled borders.
No date ; apparently 11th century A.H.

Marginal notes are found thronghout the MS,

No. 28s.
foll. 37; lines 17 ; size 7 X 3}; 6 x 2}

s bl C J_‘.x
SHARH AL ARBAfN.

A commentary on Nawawi’s Arba‘in, by Sa‘id bin Muhammad al
Mufti, G:JE.J'I dime o domes,

The commentator (an Indian scholar) says in the preface that he
studied the Arba‘in under Muhammad ‘Ismatollah bin Mahmad al
Bukhiri, a scholar of the 10th century a.it, and the wuthor of the
Hishiya *Ala Bharhi Mulla Jimi (see Hand-list, No. 15641). The date
of the composition of the present commentary, as given in the colophon,
is o, 1015,
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Beginning :—
dlacly AT @h:} r-.l....'l__gf Eyadl ald Lo rtlr)gj" ot d sl
-.h-.-“s.f.ﬁ...'ll PO | R FERE | BUSVST %5 JRETR VA S rl)ﬁll &y,
danes

‘We are not acquainted with any other copy of the work.

The fullowing note on the title-page says that, in a.n. 1152, the MS,
was placed in the Royal Library at Aunrangibid, Deccan, known as
Khujista Bunyad (see Giyig, p. 159, o a§iKysl & oy asege

_:{d”"j 9 e i
oo 10 Oy dga ab Bul 59 dwdlie 850B |OF s gl
St 33l 565 BlaesS Nl fda g S

No. 286,
foll. 14 ; line 28; size 10 % 6; 7 ¥ &.

-

OUC B ¢
TUHFAT AL MUHIBBIN.

A commentary on Nawawi's Arba‘in, by Shaikh Muhammad Hayit

8s Sindhi, ‘5:..\.;....51 o= Jume et

The author was born in *Adilpore (in Sindh), where he was bronght
up und educated, At an early age he travelled to Arabia, and studied
Hudis under traditionists of Mecca and Medins, such as—

soldlae g d_.JI‘,;I = (d. Am. 1139 = a.p. 1727),
syadl l"“‘" o Al deo (d am 1134 = 4. 1722),
and others. He permanently settled in Medina, where he was appoinfed

a professor of Hadis. Muhammad Fikhir, an Indian poet and Arabic
scholar of Allahabad, who went to Medina in aan 1156, and studied
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Hadis under him, describes in his Magnawi Muhammad Flayit's teaching

at Medina, in the following Persian verses :—

S daeme leyd 0

. Srbee 5% G
Waol So¥ o) walds

Sle3¥l L alall

b o) slSle oo e

1oh o gley 58 o ol

Muhammad Iayiat died at Medina in A 1163 = Ap, 1752, and was
buried in the cemetery called al Bagit,

For the commentator's life see Ithaf an Nubala, p. 403.
Beginning :—

e temmy ATy e Lo o3Ity ajhally & Sk bas Sl
a2l oLd) Gaam . . . gepd] o AL £)a N as L
Gl e LS gl il e

The present commeniary is not mentioned in any catalogue, and seems
to be rare.

The present MS. was written in Medina a0, 1144, during the life of
the commentator, us appears from the following eolophon :—

Seribe o daw g oolmgdl duo dou
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No. 287.
foll. 56 ; lines 13; siee Bk % 5} : &k x 3L

KITAB AL ARBA'IN.

An auntograph copy of Arba‘in, belioved to be unigne, by Ahmad
bin Abi Bakr bin Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Isma*l al Hanball al Qadiri,

ol el g “5lp o =l g K q_#l o saml, a follower
of the Hanbali school, and helonging to the Qadiri order, who was born
in Hamit, om 768 = a.n, 1364, where he was bronght up, and studied
under his father and others,

After his father's death in om 782, he travelled to Heliopolis,
Emessa, Damasous, Cairo and Alsppo, in which places he studied
Hadiy and other branches of Islumic literature under fifty scholars.
Their names are mentioned in the work by the anthor.

In aan 787 he performed the pilgrimage to Mecca. In a.m. 806 his
masterly knowledge of jurisprodence induced the authorities of Aleppo
to appoint him as o Qadi of the place, where he continued his services
as Cadi till his death in A1, 840 = A.p, 1437,

For his life and works see As Suhab al Wibilah, fol. 27. Brock.,
vol. ii., p. 107, wrongly places the author's death in 4.1 831 = A.p, 1428,

Beginning :—
byl dom Sae Lind B glIl Lle oo V) ) o)
egdall &b el & f.L.l e Lilasy

The anthor in the preface says that he studied under fifty Shaikhs,
and baving eollected forty Hadis ho added ten Hadig from his remaining
ten tenchers, with a view to showing the complete number of his teachers;

e C"L%""ﬂ‘ J;J}J“ 31\ PP | rJ

Beside the present work and the works mentioned in Brock., vol.1i.,
p. 107, the following works of the author nre enumerated in As Suhab
al Wibilah ;—

(1) pldly jpeed) Jlew s INIy 500
@) wliiadl b ol
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Contents :—

Foll. 1"-13% 14 Hadis transmitted by the anthor from 14 Bhaikhs
of Hamiit,

Faoll, 13-15%, 2 Hadlg transmitted from 2 Shaikhs of Emessa.
' Foll. 1526~ 8 Hadig transmitted from 8 Shaikhs of Heliopolis.
Fuoll, 26"—41% 15 Hadig transmitted from 15 Shaikhs of Damascus,
Foll. 4148, 5 Ilndig tranemitted from & Shaikhs of Egypt.
Foll. 48"-56. 6 Hadig transmitted from 6 Shaikhs of Aleppo.
Written in good Naskh,
Dated Halab, a1, 837, as appears from the following colophon :—

o daal dll ) ) CAndl] sl aneley adlye & o'
e W ) Jesld g Jo g a5

The last fol. bears an autograph Sanad dated am. 738, granted by the
author to his pupil, Abn ‘1 Khair Muhammad.

No. 288,
foll. 20; lines 25; size 7 X 5}; 5 % 8.

adle) e W)
AL ARBA‘IN AL MUTABA'INAH.

A collection of forty-five Hadis, by Shihibaddin Ahmad bin Hajar al
‘Asqulini, 32l jem g dus] gl colet (d an 852 = A, 1449,
see No, 150). The Hadig of different Isnids (Joiladly oyl ddlne)
are colleated in the present work,

Beginning :—

Josls wolighadd] wlicy aflad) Sliay Lo ) dl daall

ol wali 1Y Ay ade all) R K
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Itn Hajar himself designates the work ms Arba‘in (forty), but he
kays in the preface that, in collecting the Hadis nwrrated by all well-
known *Abadilah (traditioniats named ‘Abdullah), he fonnd five in
excess of forty; thus the wourk contains 45 Hadig, and eompletes the
nnmber of famous traditionists named ‘Abdullah. According to ths
atthor's own statement in his work Raf* al Isr, fol, 35 (see Hand-
list, No. 2745), he completed the present work in the Madrasah
Bhaikhuniyah, Egypt, o1, 808 :—

Blildy JW 3 yanally Lol pomy¥) L)y
Only one other copy of the work is mentioned, viz. Berlin, No. 1510,

Fol. 20 bears the fullowing Sanad, dated a.m. 838, granted by Ibn
Hajar to the scribe of the Sanad, Yanus bin Firas al Qadiri (d. .1, 566 =
A.D. 1463, ses Tij at Tabaqit, vol. ix., fol. 532) and others, who studied
the present MS. jointly with the scribe under Thu Hajar in the Madrusah
Munkadiriyah, close to Ibn Hajar's house in Cairo, A.m. 838 :—

RSV SUCK SRR PRS0 K] IPO RV |
rlg'l a= i =t Le P Sdledly gmd] ddlme lyde yeasls
pPladl ot Sladl] _als 0¥ pey Ui Letlse Jo - eyaled] Jo
ol AW algs gugzead) BA,m) 2l slu) ) Lile
ol G g aadall W) pLd) mall g danl Jadll
c-‘-i“an.ih...ll,ﬁilﬂ_.]'l_,tn o (G g Mas g deas g o
oW e oL g=td) En wSy g Lo slely dal o Q)
@ deas dloLe d' ol w...-..é.o..ll o ol e .u.,lldl
G2 LAl Gl sl g W) A aslad] ) daae
ur"u.a.'l’l‘ﬁgl Al Jaa g duml eladl ) ) les slaal
Slad) asl aadal) pledl zadly asladl s padl duae g Ay
ol el grtdls oailadl Al oo g Suae g daas ] e
el (zalual prdl Aoe g duse o Same G| N geaddd]
E P LI ST (R N PR VSO TR L B o L eS|
o el el g1 gl Gles Bl el ol o
o (Fo gl gl gl cppally 3 o deee g e
wdkﬁ]'lssu.,...,ﬁ Syazs gl u;:.d;JLHJI HECA ﬂgi.dh__‘..,-w
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Ao J f'L']l é,,.-aJI o A & godl oless c‘L::JI i.:.,.a.ll)
@hpeadl el s gall iy plad) 2l g Seee il
'_l'u.n. N2 @l g daae ol oy Jelddly o=yadh i yaall
@l dlde g g0l o pst ) il el ey gl
dage dll oo '_L:;'I @l b L.121) rL-!'ﬂ @,.J'I P ba)l oy
GY et rad] o)l he g dan g el gl et
sy shall oal) sdall il ) Lehs) oo dus) 8alay eikiagal]
oo amldly yeall eolld) wudall 5 deae SN ae a3y
a9Kaa)) dupidly dmly pdes b wwndy SAD poy ya5 AUy
S gy U asll ey ad) yladd) C"“"‘” ‘5'52..,\ FLIES W)
) ] Lt Slaly B oy Gt dis olyal] 20
gorns &8 dpyt ol dae [ g) 8pm o) dmany 13 e J9 &)
i ||.:..._.......=~_, deadly dugll AU_, u._ﬁ.}du‘“ JL,...: dxglay dass d!}).l Le
IR = :x=.1_, Udee o Gotlall o syt acby S)) sy

G dlloe g ool g ) sl 68y A6

The above Sanad is attested by Ibn Hajar himself, thus:—

P jem g o g dan) 426 A6 lesas E3ladly ]

The handwriting of the above SBanad and that of the present MS.
are identical; it appears therefore that Yinos bin Firas, the writer
of the Sanad, is the scribe of the present copy. The date of the
above Bansd also suggests that the MS. was written in or before
A.H, B38,




SUNK] TRADITION, 211

No. 280,
foll. 30 ; lines 10-15 ; size BY x 6; 7} x 5.

(=2 ._ﬂ'l -
AL ARBA‘IN.

A collection of forty Hadig, by Muhammad bin Yasuf bin Abi Bakr,
B L R TR VP

One Mubammad bin Yiasuf (4. 4.1 763 = 4.0, 1363) is mentioned in
Haj. Khal, vol. i, p. 62, as the author of an Arba‘in which deals with
Hadig on the Hajj (pilgrimage) only; but the present work does ot
contain any Hadig on that subject.

Muohammad bin Yasuf az Zaroadi (4. am. 730 = an. 1830) is
mentioned in Berlin, No. 1551, as the anthor of an Arba‘in. But no
deseription of the Arba‘in by Zarnadi is to be found in the Berlin or any
other catalogne; therefore it is not posaible to say whether that work
and the present Arbain are identical.

Beginning :—
“319- 3 ahas ¥y o2l dsldly W oy A adll
Jﬁdld whagl o duae Iddl ol Gl oow L)L LB
dle all] das

We are not acquainted with any other copy of the work.

Foll. 1-10 are written in Naskh, and foll. 11-30 in NastaTiq.
Not dated, apparently 12th century a..
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SHI‘A ARBA'IN.

No. 290,
full. 160 ; lines 18; size 8} X 44; 51 x 2}

"'L—":_t-t_j ur:‘:‘__;ﬂ
AL ARBA‘IN WA SHARHUHU.

A collection of forty Hadis, with commentary, by Bahi'addin
Muliammad bin Hasan bin ‘Abd-as-samad al Hirigi, o Jeae d-}-“ olgd
,‘E'i';lall s g e

This famous Shi‘a author, who composed more than sixty Wh
on different subjects, was born in am 953 = a.n, 1546, and died in
AT, 1081 = A, 1622, For bis life and work see: Khulisat al Agar,
vol. iii., p. 440; Rien, Persian Catalogue, No, 25; Br. Mus. Supp., No. 67,

Beginning :—

28 Gl Sayy L s p)ey L) LS egis el )

J}Lnﬂf‘ hl\-]’-ﬂ'ug _ﬂ' e.l.h}...",:l.-hdimﬂ-“,:-l“.lﬂ d’“gﬁ"

i WL ) ples agis IS edsly L aeeed) )
I 5,,..}“-”

The following anthor's calophon, quoted here by the scribe, gives the
date of compoesition, 4.0 085 :—

W) pal) oA oY) g Byas das oo ) 580
258l BN o y8l] yoall o deslad] 2ol pes oo

A MS. copy of this work is mentioned in the Rampere Library (printed

list, No. 187). The work was lithogruphed in Tibwin am 1322 =
A, 1003,
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At the end the MS, bears seals of Nawibh Wilayat ‘Ali Khin and his
son Khurshaid Nawib, who presented the MS. to the Library in 1808,

Dated Shiriz, o1 1065,
Seribe 21 daae g y

No. 291.
The same.
Foll. 187 ; lines 17; size 8} x 0; 6 % 3}
Another eopy of the same.

Written in Naskh.
Dated a.n. 1108,

Seribe Pg)ﬂ'f St
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ZAIDI ARBA‘IN.

No. 292,
foll, BB; lines 31; size 11 2 7; 8} %X &

FIRE | J\)ﬂ\
AL ANWAR AL MupivAH.

A commentary on Sailaqi's Arba‘in,® by Yuhya bin Hamea, o lea=
&=, a well-known anthor and Zaidi Tmim, who was born in a1 669 =
A.p, 1271, and was proclaimed Imidm in A 720 = 4.0, 1820, He died

in Am 749 = ap, 1340, For his life and works see Br, Mus. Suppl,
No. 343-353.

Beginning :—
A fdl sday Y e o pAl Slally siny dl) sl

The eommentator says in the preface that after compiling a com-
mentary on Nahj al Baligah (see Hand-list, No. 1853), he wrote the
present commentary, on the basis of a reliable copy of Al Arba‘in as
Bailagiyah corrected by the author himself:—

Bl lgdany &l drpapyd) wyaled) o watsy W &
haaull sl

He quotes in some places Hadigat al Ilikmat, a commentary on the
Arba‘in by ‘Abdullah bin Hameah (d. A 613 = a.n, 1285).

The work is rare, not mentioned in any catalogne.

Written in good Naskh.
Not dated, apparently 9th century aan
* This Arba'in Is known ns Al Arba'in ns Sailaglyah, s collection of forty Hadls
by Sayyid Abii Thlib sl Husain bio Mobsmmad bin Mahd! ol Husainl ns Ssilagl (see
Ere. Mus. Suppl., No. 154),

THE END.
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